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The disruptions of the exchange markets which took place during 1971
added to the apprehensions for world prosperity aroused by the slackening
of economic activity in many countries or the slowness of the recovery in
others.

The fear of disorganisation of international payments abated after
the Conference of Governments held in Washington in December 1971
decided to return to a system of stable exchange rates and to adopt central
rates differing, for most currencies, from their former parities. The new
conditions of operation of the international monetary system, however
fragile they may have proved and however imperfect they may still appear,
at least had the immediate result of facilitating a further growth in trade.

However, major disequilibria in balances of payments on current
account persisted; the American trade deficit widened as a result of the
revival of economic activity in the United States and, for the moment, the
deterioration in the terms of trade due to the depreciation of the dollar in
relation to other currencies; the surplus countries generally maintained or
even increased their trade surpluses. Furthermore, while shifts of funds
no longer had such a deeply disturbing effect as in 1971 on the operations
of the exchange markets, these were still affected by drastic fluctuations;
in March and particulary in the middle of the year, speculative movements
against the dollar forced the central banks of the creditor countries to
undertake massive support operations; a serious worsening of the position
of the pound sterling in June induced the British authorities to opt for a
system of floating exchange rates.

These disequilibria and these events nevertheless did not prevent the
operation in 1972 of an international system which is at present, de facto,
organised around the inconvertible dollar and which is still based on the
rules of the International Monetary Fund, modified by the widening of the
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margins of fluctuation of exchange rates and by a formal recognition of the
privileged status of the United States currency.

All the same, the organisation of international economic and monetary
relations remains thesubject of criticisme and complaints from all quarters.
Consequently, the work and negotiations aimed at a far-reaching revision
of this organisation not only continued in 1972 but acquired a new
orientation.

The Executive Directors of the Fund drew up, for the September 1972
meeting of the Board of Governors, a report on the fundamental options for
the reform; they advocated the maintenance of a system of stable exchange
rates not excluding parity adjustments, which it should be possible to make
more easily than in the past in the event of payments imbalances; they
proposed a strengthening of the role of the special drawing rights as a
reserve instrument.

Previously, having met together on 17th and 18th July in London,
the Finance Ministers of the countries of the enlarged European Economic
Community had established similar aims for the reorganisation of the
international monetary system; they had also emphasised the need for a
return to general convertibility of currencies; they had expressed the wish
for the adoption of the principle of equality of all currencies with regard
to the rights and obligations in relation to the International Monetary Fund
and had called for effective international regulation of the creation of
reserves; they had proposed the taking of measures to reduce the risk of
dislocations due to short-term capital movements.

In September the Board of Governors of the Fund resolved to create
an ad hoc committee formally entrusted with the task of preparing proposals
for reform. This committee consists of twenty members representing,
unlike the Group of Ten, both developing countries and industrialised
countries. It has been instructed to submit a first report to the Board at
the next Fund meeting in September 1973.

** *
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As the Belgian franc was in fact revalued by 2.8 p.c. in relation to gold
by the official declaration to the International Monetary Fund of the
Il central rate )) adopted at the Washington Conference, the Belgian
Parliament ratified the new gold parity by a law of Srd July, 1972. The
franc is legally defined as being equivalent to 18.26 milligrammes of fine
gold. The law of 12th April, 1957 establishing the status of the franc was
amended on another point too : the parliamentary procedure can
henceforth be replaced by a decision of the executive authority, after
consultation with the National Bank, when a parity adjustment is urgently
required. The new law has not yet entered into force : the formal change
in the parities of the various monetary units of the member countries of the
European Economic Community will take place at a date which will
probably be established jointly by the various countries concerned.

** *

Within the European Economic Community, monetary integration
did not make very much progress; its achievement was not adequately
supported by political determination inspired by the Community spirit,
which too often gave way to national preoccupations.

Nevertheless, various decisions adopted confirmed the positions
previously taken up and produced a more coherent organisation of the
existing forms of cooperation.

The Council of Ministers of the European Communities and the
representatives of the Governments of the member countries had decided
on 22th March, 1971 on the implementation of economic and monetary
union in the Community by stages, over ten years, and had established the
principles of action for the first three-year stage. These principles
included the progressive narrowing of the margins of fluctuation between
Community currencies.

The period of floating currencies prevented any attempt at applying
this principle. Subsequently, the agreement reached at the Washington
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Conference in December 1971 made its implementation more difficult :
the possible difference at any time between the rates for the currencies of
the member countries of the Community in relation to each other was in
fact increased from 1.5 to 4.5 p.c.

New negotiations had to be undertaken in order to reduce this
difference and thus take a first step towards monetary integration. These
negotiations led to the decisions of the Council of Ministers of the
European Communities at its meeting on 21st and 22nd March, 1972. As
a result of these decisions, the central banks of the member countries
concluded, on 10th April, 1972, an agreement, referred to as the (( Basle ))
agreement, with which the acceding countries subsequently associated
themselves. Under this agreement, the maximum difference at any time
between the exchange rates of the currencies of the countries in question
was to be reduced to 2.25 p.c. with effect from 24th April; furthermore,
these currencies were to be used for the central bank interventions
undertaken for the purpose of keeping the difference within the new
limits; lastly, the interventions were to be financed by means of credit
granted at very short term, without any limitation on the amounts, by the
creditor countries; the settlement of the liabilities resulting on balance
from the credits thus received was to be carried out - still according to
the agreement - in the various reserve instruments, in proportion to the
importance of each of them in the debtor's official holdings.

The application of the agreement of 10th April, 1972 ran up against
difficulties. On the one hand, as has been mentioned, the United
Kingdom decided, with effect from 23rd June, to allow the exchange rate
for the pound sterling to float. On the other hand, as a result of a decision
by the Council of Ministers of the European Communities, the Banca
d'Italia was authorised to carry out its interventions in support of the lira
exclusively in dollars from the end of June onwards. Thus Italy and
possibly other countries in turn, invoking this precedent, could discontinue
their interventions in Community currencies on their exchange markets,
thus avoiding recourse to short-term credits from their fellow-members
and hence - and above all - the obligation to repay these credits by
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drawing on the gold holdings which represented part of their reserves. As
the price of gold on the free market had suddenly shot up to 65 to 70 dollars
per ounce, the debtor countries were particularly reluctant to sell gold to
the creditor countries at the official price, equivalent to 38 dollars.

After the system introduced by this agreement of 10th April, 1972
had been in existence for six months, an examination of its operation by
the parties concerned made clear the need for giving greater flexibility
to the central banks' means of intervention and for an adiustmeni of the
provisions concerning the proportion of gold used for making the final
settlements.

At the Paris Conference held in October, the Heads of State or
Government of the member countries of the enlarged Community, pursuing
the same aim of monetary integration, decided to establish before Lst April,
1973 a European Monetary Cooperation Fund, which is to be managed by
the Committee of Governors of the central banks in accordance with the
general guide-lines laid down by the Council. In an initial phase the
Fund will organise concertation between the central banks with regard to
foreign exchange policy and multilateralisation of positions and intra-
Community settlements. It will furthermore be entrusted with the
management of the very-short-term financing and the short-term monetary
support previously arranged between the central banks. The claims
and debts resulting from the Fund's operations will be expressed in
a European unit of account.

While it may be regretted that the tasks which are to be entrusted to
the Fund are - at least at the outset - relatively limited, there is
fustification for hoping that, following the various studies which the
competent Community bodies have already been instructed to carry out,
the Council will relatively soon assign to it functions more in keeping with
the essential role which this body must be able to play in European
integration.

After the « Basle )) agreement of 10th April, 1972, the Benelux
countries decided, with the consent of the other member countries of the
Community, to keep the margins of fluctuation between the guilder and

XI



Unemployment
and inflation
in the
industrialised
countries.

the Belgian franc fixed at 1.5 p.c., as they had been since 2Srd August,
1971. The methods of intervention and of settiement of balances were,
however, made subject to the Community system. From September
onwards the operation of this special agreement gave rise, owing to the
movement of the rate for the guilder in relation to the franc, to
indebtedness on the part of the Netherlands to Belgium; at its maximum,
this indebtedness reached Fr. S.l billion; the debt was repaid in November
to the extent of Fr. 0.9 billion in gold, Fr. 0.6 billion in special drawing
rights and Fr. 0.6 billion in dollars; the change in the rates for the
currencies enabled the Nederlandsche Bank to obtain on the market the
Belgian francs necessary for paying off the balance of its debt.

** *

The expansion of international trade and the national measures
adopted in many industrialised countries to support domestic spending
had the overall effect of speeding up the rate of economic growth; the
continuous and substantial increase in consumer incomes in these countries
was, at one and the same time, another factor contributing to, and a
consequence of, this acceleration.

But this quickening of activity caused hardly any fall in
unemployment, which, on the contrary, generally increased, except in the
United States and the United Kingdom. This situation, observable in
many countries where the percentage of the population unemployed still
remains high, is due on the one hand to the usual time-lag between the
start of an economic recovery and the increase in the employed labour
force. But it is also due to factors of a different kind; for instance, the
temporary over-equipment of certain sectors in the world economy; or the
improvement in productivity in all activities where better organisation
and more efficient capital investment make it possible to reduce wage
costs; or the increase in the female working population; or the far-reaching
changes in agriculture and distribution; or the difficulty of the choices to
be made in educational aims and, more immediately, the unsuitability or
under-utilisation of certain means of vocational training; or the fact that
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the power of governments to create tabs by developing public services is
restricted by certain budgetary limitations.

Insofar as situations of under-employment are due to causes not
pertaining to the business cycle, they call for specific remedies. The study
and implementation of these are, everywhere, an urgent duty, for unless
these solutions are found, the pressure of necessity in the industrialised
countries will inevitably induce those in authority to seek a way out in
policies of general expansion of expenditure.

Now such a policy, though perhaps understandable from the point
of view of legitimate social claims, would at the same time have the effect
of accentuating, in these industrialised countries, the factorswhich generate
inflation; already these are having obvious repercussions on entire
categories of activity and on income groups of all kinds, concomitantly in
a number of countries which propagate to each other their own inflationary
pressures.

The movement of prices throughout the world in 1972 is indeed
disquieting.

On the world markets, the rise in the prices of many raw materials,
especially agricultural materials, quickened in the last months of the year.

On the domestic markets, upward movements are observable
everywhere, their pace and timing varying from country to country. In
the United States, where the Government introduced in August 1971 a
policy of price and income regulation, the rise was resumed in 1972 after
the period of complete freeze : although still moderate, but steadily stronger
in the case of consumer prices, it was more marked for industrial wholesale
prices and very rapid for agricultural wholesale prices. In Europe the
increase quickened for agricultural and industrial wholesale prices and, at
an alarming rate, for the prices paid by the consumer for goods and services.

In the countries of the European Economic Community and the United
Kingdom, the orientation of monetary policy was changed, broadly
speaking, in the direction of greater restriction, accentuating the tendency
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towards higher interest rates. As for the other measures of economic
policy designed to stem the inflationary movement, these differed from
country to country; some governments have already decided to make their
budgetary policy less expansionary, as in the case of the Federal Republic
of Germany; in other countries, prices were subjected to measures of
supervision or control. In November the British authorities decided on a
temporary freeze on wages, rents and dividends at the same time as prices;
in an effort to achieve similar aims, the Dutch authorities held consultations
with employers and employees concerning pay, while more recently the
French Government resorted to recommendations in this field.

The fact that inflation is at present one of the major problems of the
economies of the member countries of the Community was confirmed by
the decision adopted by the Heads of State or Government of these
countries, at their meeting in Paris in October, to coordinate the lines of
action to be pursued on the national plane in order to slow down the upward
movement.

** *

After having slackened until the beginning of 1972, the growth in
economic activity became steadily faster again during the year.

Sustained by a further increase in household incomes, private
consumption of goods and services expanded rapidly, all the more so
because the relaxations introduced in October 1971 and April 1972 with
regard to instalment credit stimulated purchases of durable consumer goods.
Expenditure on public consumption also rose markedly, mainly owing to
the implementation of the social programme in favour of civil servants.
Net exports of goods and services reached, as in 1971, a very high figure;
the persistence of this large surplus is due to the fact that in some countries
the economic recovery took place more quickly and more vigorously than
in Belgium, that some countries experienced the upward price movement
earlier and more sharply and that the export sectors of the Belgian-
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Luxemburg Economic Union have undergone a structural transformation
in recent years.

Public investment wassubstantially increased in implementation of the
programme for reviving economic activity. Investment in housing showed
a marked recovery during the year. On the other hand, industrial
enterprises' investments in fixed capital, which had risen to an exceptional
extent in 1969 and 1970, were appreciably smaller in volume, especially in
the first half-year; while not as large as those just mentioned, the
investments of financial institutions and distribution enterprises in buildings
and equipment showed a more favourable trend. Stocks, which had
declined prior to the introduction of the value-added tax and were
replenished again in 1971, appear as a whole to have increased less than in
the previous year.

Unemployment, while remaining below the previous cyclical peaks,
rose; the ratio between the number of normally capable persons wholly
unemployed and receiving unemployment pay and the working population
went up from 1 to 1.3 p.c. from December 1971 to December 1972. This
movement is partly attributable to the normally sluggish reaction of
employment to economic recovery; more recent indications in fact
foreshadow a less unfavourable situation; but, as in other countries, the
phenomenon of under-employment is also due to the effect of rationalisation
investments and to structural changes.

The rise in nominal wages and salaries quickened during the year.
For industrial workers as a whole, if we consider gross hourly earnings -
that is, the total of the various types of direct remuneration paid without
subtraction of tax and social security deductions, divided by the number
of hours worked - the increase, taking into account the effect of the
reduction in working hours and the index-linked increments, is 14.4 p.c.
from September 1971 to September 1972, against 12 p.c. for the preceding
twelve months; the acceleration is greater than that of consumer prices
during the same period. This increase is distinctly larger than in the
United States and in the other countries of the European Economic
Community. With regard to industrial enterprises, it would appear that
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their gross profits as a whole recovered in relation to the previous year.
The application of an addition of one-tenth to the corporation tax, however,
had a reverse effect on enterprises' available profits.

The wholesale prices of domestic industrial products as a whole rose
by 4.4 p.c. from January to November, against 2.3 p.c. the previous year;
for the same periods, agricultural prices paid to producers went up by
10.4 p.c., against 2.4 p.c.

Pushed up by the faster rise in food prices, consumer prices rose by
6.4 p.c., against .5.6 p.c. the previous year. This movement was
appreciably more pronounced than in the United States, despite the
increase in food prices in that country; on the other hand, it was less
marked than in the other Community countries.

The government budgets, designed at the beginning of the year to
stimulate a revival in economic activity, exerted a consistently expansionary
influence on incomes. In the first ten months of the year the central
government increased its overall expenditure, including the « debud-
getised )) items, by 18 p.c., against 1.5 p.c. in 1971; its net financing
requirements for the same period reached Fr. 76.1 billion, against Fr. 4.5.6
billion. For the whole year the requirements of the Treasury alone
amounted to Fr. 63 ..5 billion, compared with Fr. 33.8 billion the previous
year.

The very substantial formation of financial assets in Belgian francs,
namely, Fr. 171 billion in ten months, mainly due to the growth in
household incomes and, at certain times, the inflow of foreign capital,
resulted in an abundant supply of funds on the domestic money and capital
markets. However, the funds made available at very short or short term
grew more than those at long term. In this situation, the financial
intermediaries appear to have accentuated their role as transformers of
commitments into longer-term claims, especially on the Treasury. The
latter was able to cover its increased financing requirements, mainly by
means of consolidated loans, while at the same time further reducing its
indebtedness in foreign exchange and gold. The propensity of

XVI



individuals to subscribe for long-term public bonds declined in the second
half of the year. This change in attitude may be attributed firstly to the
definite revival in demand for housing, which directs savings more towards
investment in real assets, secondly to the renewed attractiveness of Euro-
bond issues, and thirdly to the cyclical movement of interest rates.

After having declined further during the first quarter, and
subsequently remained stable, rates recovered in the second half of the
year; short-term rates led the upward movement; the rises propagated
from abroad appear to have accelerated the effect of domestic factors; in
the last weeks, this combination influenced long-term rates, which began
to rise in turn; expectation of further increases caused investors to hesitate.
Both in the neighbouring countries, where there was a similar turn-round,
and in Belgium, the origin of the change was the same : on the markets
for short and long-term funds, the demand from enterprises and households
tends to grow faster than the supply of funds. Lenders were therefore
able to demand an increase in the interest rates paid to them. In the
Federal Republic of Germany, France, the United Kingdom, the
Netherlands and Belgium, the new orientation of the markets for short-
term funds was confirmed by a raising of the Central Banks' rates.

** *

During the early months of the year, the aims of monetary policy Monetary policy.

were to promote the revival of economic activity and discourage any inflows
of funds liable to upset the foreign exchange market and sustain speculation
on a rise in the value of the franc. The discount rate was therefore
further lowered from 5.50 p.c. to 4 p.c. by three successive reductions of
0.50 p.c. each on 6th January, 3rd February and 2nd March.

It quite soon became apparent that the effect of discount-rate
adsustments might not be sufficient to shelter the domestic money market
and the Bank's reserves from inflows of short-term capital; furthermore,
it was necessary for the handling of the rates to be decided upon with
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sufficient independence to meet the demands of Belgium's own economic
situation, similar though this was to that of the other members of the
Community. Therefore, when at the beginning of March doubts
concerning the viability of the rates for the dollar in relation to European
currencies triggered off a short crisis on the foreign exchange markets, a
new device was introduced to curb inflows of funds: resorting to a measure
of direct limitation, the Belgian-Luxemburg Foreign Exchange Institute
instructed the banks that from 9th March onwards they must not allow any
increase - except a temporary one of 10 p.c. - in their net spot
commitments on the regulated market both in foreign currencies and, vis-
à-vis foreign countries, in Belgian francs.

In June and July, during the waves of speculation which affected the
pound sterling as well as the dollar, the Bank, by its regulating
interventions, had to buy over Fr. 20 billion's worth of foreign currencies
over a period of about two months. This enabled the banks to build
up ample cash holdings by selling to the Bank the foreign exchange by
means of which the movements of funds had been effected.

There was a danger that this massive creation of liquidity would
subsequently be amplified by a derived credit expansion for which the
banks already had the necessary means. Now, a change was taking place
in the domestic factors dictating the policy to be pursued; the recovery in
economic activity was clearly evident, while the upward price movements
were becoming stronger. True, the Treasury had, as in the previous
years, continued the systematic redemption of its floating foreign debt,
and the resultant destruction of liquidity reduced the monetary effects
of the inflows of funds; but towards the middle of 1972 it became
impossible to continue this line of action on an adequate scale owing to
the reduction in the amounts to be redeemed. More direct measures thus
became necessary. The Bank therefore decided to lower by one-ninth
the rediscount and visa ceilings laid down for the banks and to sterilise
part of the latter's additional resources. For this purpose, by an
arrangement concluded ',between, on the one hand, the Bank and the
Banking Commission and, on the other hand, the major banks, about thirty
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in number, it was agreed on 26th July to establish a monetary reserve of
Fr. la billion in the form of non-interest-bearing deposits at the Bank.
This arrangement, originally made for a period expiring on 31st October,
was extended at the end of that time until19th November.

From July to November the provisions which had been built up by
non-residents in Belgian franc accounts were gradually used to meet their
liabilities to residents of the Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union. The
latter's current external payments surplus consolidated the previous
increase in the Bank's exchange reserves.

This surplus on current transactions with foreign countries accentuated
the effects of the expansion in domestic expenditure on total incomes.
The latter were also subject to the persistent action of upward pressures
originating from a cause other than excess demand. The wide-spread
price increase maintained by this set of factors was beginning to cause a
tendency to incurring of indebtedness by enterprises and households,
revealed by the rapid rise in credits granted by most financial
intermediaries. It is furthermore quite obvious that the savings which
kept the money and capital markets abundantly supplied with funds were
partly derived from the inflationary expansion of incomes; when used by
borrowers, these funds financed new expenditures which kept income at
its inflationary level. The process was also assisted by the creation of
funds resulting from the increase in the money supply.

This state of affairs called for the introduction of a system which,
without affecting the financing of government expenditures, would keep
within tolerable limits the possibilities of recourse by the other participants
in the economy to credit from the various categories of financial
intermediaries. The latter, while stating their reservations, agreed to
cooperate in the proposed measure. A new arrangement was then
concluded between the Bank, on the one hand, and the banks, after
consultation with the Banking Commission, the private savings banks and
the main public credit institutions, on the other hand. By this gentleman's
agreement it was decided to sterilise with effect from 20th November,
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1972 a proportion, although modest, of the resources of the afore-mentioned
financial intermediaries. All their liabilities, whatever their term, were
taken into account in determining the basis of the reserve. For what
the Bank wishes to affect is not financial assets as such; if this were so,
only those capable of being used at short term to finance expenditure
would have to be partially frozen. The object is to prevent the re-
employment of the collected funds for lending which sustains further
expenditure; from this point of view, whatever may be the term of their
liabilities and their loans, all the financial intermediaries' transactions have
the effect, in the short run, of feeding flows which stimulate the movement
of money and make it available to economic units whose expenditure is
greater than their income. The levelof the reserve thus impinges on
the recent outstanding amounts of these intermediaries' various categories
of liabilities on the basis of coefficients which differ according to these
categories but are themselves fixed; in the particular case of the banks it
also relates to the increase, in relation to a given period, in their net
liabilities on foreign accounts in convertible Belgian francs.

The formation of the reserve would in fact be completely without
effect if it were to take place to the detriment of the Treasury. It is the
latter's duty to carry out the expenditures resulting from the decisions of
the higher authorities: the financing deficit, the amount of which has been
fixed by these authorities, must be covered whatever happens. If, with
the object of passing on the sterilisation restrictions to the State rather
than to the other borrowers, the financial intermediaries were to reduce
the proportion of their resources which during normal periods they redirect
to the Treasury, the latter would, in one way or another, be able to bring
about the creation for its benefit by the Bank of the all amount of money
necessary to cover the budget deficit. Thus the Bank, as the lender of
last resort, would itself be restoring to the economy the excess liquidity
which it had considered it necessary to sterilise. In view of these
considerations, the financial intermediaries participating in the gentleman's
agreement were requested not to reduce their holdings of short-term and
long-term public paper and to devote the same proportion as usual of
their new resources to purchases of public-authority securities.
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The agreement will remain in force until the end of February; it can be
extended by mutual agreement between the parties.

The braking effect aimed at by the formation of a monetary reserve
would also be achieved, but more slowly, if, by mobilising assets at the
request of the financial intermediaries, the Bank came to provide these with
'new resources; true, it would appear to be replacing all or part of the
sterilised resources, but, by rediscounting bills, the financial intermediaries
would lose part of the liquidity in their balance sheets owing to the
incidence of their rediscount and visa ceilings, and would thereby be
deterred from granting excessively large credits. Also, more generally,
'it goes without saying that the contribution of monetary policy to anti-
inflationary action includes, among other things, a tightening of the
liquidity of the money-creating institutions, especially the banks.

As Belgium and the Grand Duchy of Luxemburg together constitute,
so far as international monetary relations are concerned, a single entity
regulated by the Belgian-Luxemburg Foreign Exchange Institute, and also
owing to the monetary association between the two countries, the
Luxemburg authorities decided to apply a sterilisation system inspired by
that introduced in Belgium, adapting it to the particular requirements of the
situation in the Grand Duchy of Luxemburg. Banks established in that
country undertook to form sterilised reserves as counterpart to non-residents'
assets in convertible Luxemburg and Belgian francs in accordance with the
terms adopted for this purpose in the agreement between the Bank and the
Belgian banks. The Luxemburg Treasury, for its part, decided to
undertake a similar sterilisation of part of its available assets. The whole
of the sterilised amounts were paid, at the beginning of January, into a
special account at the Bank. Moreover, at the latter's request, the
Luxemburg authorities adopted supervisory measures designed to prevent
the provisions of the agreement governing sterilisation by the Belgian banks
from being evaded via these banks' subsidiaries in the Grand Duchy of
Luxemburg.

During the last weeks of the year the Bank's interest rate policy was
adapted to the new circumstances. Two successive increases of 0.50 p.c.
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each, introduced on 23rd November and 21st December, raised the discount
rate to 5 p.C. and the rate for advances to 6 p.C. These rises both
confirmed and supported the spontaneous movement of short-term rates.
This decision was in accordance with the resolutions adopted on
31st October by the Council of Ministers of the European Communities,
the contents of which will be recalled in greater detail later.

The interest rates paid to holders of time deposits and medium-term
bonds by the banks, private savings banks and public credit institutions
were revised as a result of the increases in the Bank's rates. The
remuneration of balances on deposit books, which had declined only
slightly during the previous period of falling rates, was not changed. The
negotiations conducted between the Bank and the financial intermediaries
in connection with these adjustments were carried out by a new
procedure. A Consultation Committee for Creditor Interest Rates had
in fact been set up in 1971 on the recommendation of the Superior
Finance Council, under the chairmanship of the Governor of the Bank.
This committee was to devise a consultation procedure for fixing the rates
allowed to suppliers of funds byeach of the bodies belonging to the three
categories of financial intermediaries concerned. The conclusions of this
committee were to be binding. The Bank agreed in principle to use its
power as a monetary authority to impose these quasi-statutory measures,
which were preferred to the rules of the market economy; it emphasised,
however, that the new procedure could on no account lead to a situation in
which the requirements of its policy could be invoked to impose a level
of creditor rates of which it did not itself approve. The Consultation
Committee agreed on a provisional procedure. It was the methods of
this procedure which were employed, on an experimental basis, in the
recent revisions of creditor interest rates. These were confirmed by the
Bank.

On the occasion of the latest change in its rates, the Bank informed
the banks that it did not require them to continue to take its own rates as
the points of reference for determining and changing the rates for their
discounting or cash advances. For in fact the Bank's rates, used
mechanically for this purpose, have acquired a significance and scope which
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they ought not to possess and which make them too unwieldy to manipulate.
A central bank's rates are primarily those of the lender of last resort, who
imposes them when intervening to create liquidity for the benefit of the
money market; by their changes, coupled with the use of other instruments,
it influences not only the general level of domestic short-term rates but
also, to a certain extent, movements of funds with foreign countries.
Nowadays it must be possible for this course of action to be adopted very
flexibly, possibly necessitating frequent changes in the central bank's rates.
In order to enable themselves to operate in this way, the Banque de France
and the Bank of England have modified old-established practices. In
Belgium, too, it would be desirable to create the conditions needed for
more flexible handling of the rates appliedby the lender of last resort.

** *

At the present level the monetary reserve exercices only a very modest
restrictive effect on the use of the financial intermediaries' resources. The
banks' liquidity, ultimately based on the available margins within the
rediscount and visa ceilings, still enabled them to maintain a high rate of
opening of credits, as is evidenced by the figures for the last months of the
year. Compared with the percentage price rises, interest rates are still
cheap for the borrower and fairly unremunerative for the saver.

Up to the present the Bank has not thought it desirable to propose the
introduction of a more restrictive system, in order not to jeopardise the
recovery of investment by enterprises and of house-building, and the
improvement of employment prospects.

A new conditioning factor was imposed on economic policy when the
Council of Mini~ters of the European Communities, implementing the
decisions taken by the Heads of State or Government at the Paris
Conference, adopted, on 31st October at Luxemburg, a set of resolutions
constituting a programme of anti-inflationary action. The member
countries will endeavour to reduce the rate of increase of consumer prices
to 4 p.c. between December 1972 and the end of 1973 by action to
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moderate the nominal growth in incomes from labour and capital, in
consultation with the various employers' and employees' associations, and
by recourse to the system for keeping watch on the prices of industrial
products and services; they will gradually reduce, by the end of 1974 at the
latest, the rate of expansion Of the volume of money and quasi-money to
that of the gross national product in real terms, plus a normative rate of
price increase and taking into account the structural trend of the turnover
of liquid assets; they will endeavour to limit the actual rise in public
expenditure to the rate of increase of the gross national product in nominal
terms.

This last part of the resolutions, which associates budgetary policy
with the anti-inflationary action, will not be complied with in 1973 by the
member countries J,Ohichcan invoke the exception made [or economies with
under-employment and by those which expressed a reservation regarding
the achievement of the norm laid down. In Belgium, the budget for this
year, already submitted to Parliament, cannot be made to comply with this
norm. For the proposals submitted to the Assembly altogether reach
- including the debudgetised expenditures - an amount which is 12.4 p.c.
greater than the estimates for 1972, whereas the growth in the gross national
product at current prices is estimated at 9.2 p.c. Furthermore, the
possibility of amendments increasing this budget cannot be ruled out.

Effective action against inflation is, politically, a difficult undertaking.

This is particularly the case in Belgium, because the rise in domestic
prices has not yet halted the increase in exports; indeed, facilitated by the
international inflationary climate, trade surpluses have even been larger for
the past three years. The overall balance-of-payments surplus has
prevented the appearance of the warning light of external imbalance,
compelling anti-inflationary action. The only disquieting manifestation
of inflation experienced is a purely domestic-one, namely the faster rise in
consumer prices.

While there is general agreement on the desirability of official action
to curb this movement, there is much less readiness to accept the necessary
measures.
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In the first place such measures, although appearing to be essentially
counter-cyclical in nature, have inevitable structural repercussions,
especially insofar as they ultimately result in the preservation or
reinîorcement, or, on the other hand, the changing of certain existing
situations: the distribution of incomes and property, the relative importance
of private and public consumption, social transfers.

Secondly, the choices to be made between the various aims of economic
policy are painful. Viewed in isolation, it seems that each of these, in
itself, must be achieved. But the lines of action decided upon in order to
achieve all the aims simultaneously together produce contradictory effects
which reveal their initial incompatibility. To underestimate this
incompatibility in order to avoid making the choice means, more often
than not, implicitly preferring inflation.

Thirdly, the remedial measures inevitably entai! a return to more
restrictions in the choice of satisfactions and in the determination of the
various kinds of incomes and of prices. These measures should encounter
resistance. For the increase in nominal incomes, the resultant continuous
growth in demand, the ease with which selling prices can be raised in line
with - indeed faster than - the rise in costs, and the abundance of
'public consumption are factors which are sublectively appreciated,
some by most indiduals and others by the heads of enterprises; in any case,
these factors are more readily perceived than the effects produced on
incomes and wealth by the blind redistribution caused by monetary erosion
and the dangers, in the longer term, to employment and activity.

Similarly, each member of the community is unaware of the causal links
which connect a complex of multiple' personal dèmands, including his own,
and the macro-economic fact of price rises; each individual is convinced
of the complete lustification of the satisfaction of his claims; at the same
time, most people deplore the inflation which they have rendered
inevitable.

Yet it is these fundamental individual or collective lines of behaviour
that constitute the very root of the present inflation, at least in the
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industrialised countries, irrespective of which of the two, actually
complementary, processes - demand or costs - has produced it.

This fact is obvious in the case of public finance. Those who receive
from the budget, seeking increasingly expensive items of public
consumption, such as education, or transfers, such as social benefits, forget
that the State is merely the sum of the entities composing it. Its current
expenditure budget merely arranges, on the one hand, the remuneration for
the production of services which everyone declares to be essential and, on
the other hand, the distribution, to many people, of additional incomes by
the granting of social and other benefits; its revenue budget organises the
levying, from the incomes of individuals and enterprises, of the resources
necessary to cover the costs of production of the services which will be
provided to these individuals and enterprises and to make the
redistributions decided upon. But too many of the persons composing
the community behave, with regard to that community's budgets, in ways
which are out of balance; while constantly demanding to receive more by
virtue of the rights which they subjectively feel they possess, they consider
they are being robbed when they have to supply the resources; they evade
the burden either by passing it on to others - whether by raising their
prices or calling for increased pay - or by fraudulent means. These
kinds of behaviour give a powerful impetus to inflation. The means of
increasing private consumption are replenished by rises in prices and pay.
Expanded public consumption does not replace other forms of consumption,
but is added to them. Taxes, indirect and direct, push up prices. The
larger nominal incomes provide higher tax revenues; these increments, fed
by inflation, lead to further jumps in the expenditure budget.

On top of this come the effects of a cost-based upward-tending factor;
the employees of public bodies who produce these collectively-utilised
services, which are greatly in demand, in turn obtain adjustment of their
pay, firstly to allow for the price rises and secondly by reference to the
wage and income increases obtained by other socio-professional categories.

The claims of this last type originate from another fundamental line
of behaviour. This is the general demand for the maintenance of relative
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income levels. An increase obtained by one group finds an immediate
echo in the claims of other groups, better informed than hitherto of the
advantages received by others, even abroad, and nowadays well-organised
for negotiating or imposing the terms applying to the remuneration of their
work - whether they be wage-earners, salary-earners or self-employed
persons. In the industrialised countries, these collective strivings towards
alignment have become a structural price-raising factor; for they are
coupled with a gradual structural shift of the working population towards
the services sectors, the activities of which are growing faster than those
of the others; consequently, rises in pay in sectors where the rapid
improvement in productivity has enabled prices to be kept unchanged are
followed by increases in the incomes of wage and salary-earners and self-
employed persons in sectors where there has been little or no improvement
in productivity; in the long run the prices of these services, benefiting by a
demand which is made very strong by the rise in the standard of living,
naturally tend to increase constantly, pushing up the general levelof
prices.

Some of the mechanisms of price formation become an instrument of
propagation of rises while the operation of the others, which slow down
the movement, is interfered with by the group action. On the one hand,
many prices are Il administered », i.e. fixed either by private oligopolies
or various types of agreements or by public authorities, whose decisions
are not, incidentally, always controllable in all their aspects - as, for
instance, in the case of common market agricultural prices. On the other
hand, workers' groups employ negotiation techniques such as the
fragmentation of claims between different levels : firms, trades and the
national level. The satisfactions obtained by all the socio-professional
categories bring about, in the economy as a whole, an interlinked upward
movement of all types of remuneration.

Faced with ever-heavier costs, firms endeavour to preserve their profit
margins in real terms by price increases or rationalisation measures. But
the latter, which increase the productivity of the most dynamic sectors,
affect job opportunities. Unlike the pure process of cyclical demand
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inflation, the structural upward-pushing factors are not necessarily
accompanied by a state of full employment. The steps to be taken in
order to combat unemployment are therefore of a different type from the
usual measures of a general programme for reviving economic activity.
Recourse to measures of this kind would only aggravate the already
obvious tensions and lead to a state of overheating of whole sectors and
regions; this would merely add further fuel to inflation.

It was in fact a carefully-studied employment policy that was asked
for at the National Conference of 27th November. Based on a close
analysis of the nature of under-employment and of the guide-lines to be
laid down for economic expansion, including especially investments
designed to create the added value by employing people rather than by
installing expensive equipment, this was to be not so much a policy for the
whole economy as a sectoral and regional one. Its implementation
presupposes the continuation and extension of the economic programming
work of the national and regional bodies and a combined, concerted effort
by all the parties concerned.

** *

To tolerate the persistence of an inflationary situation is to allow the
process to become cumulative, since it can only spread, owing to the present
structure of the industrialised countries and the lines of behaviour which
have been described.

The pace of the price rises could one day go beyond a limit which
would put an end to the euphoria. The burden of taxation could,
objectively or subiectioelu, become excessive. Large numbers of suppliers
of funds might become aware of the loss of real worth which price rises
cause to savings in the form of financial claims; they might seek to avoid
this by advancing their purchases of goods so as to anticipate the price rises,
i.e. consuming more, by saving much more in real values or property shares,
or by irrationally indulging in hazardous investments. The operation of
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the usual financing circuits would 'be dislocated thereby. At the very
least, the meeting of the whole public sector's requirements of funds could
be seriously [eopardised, not to mention the continuity of the functions
performed by the financial intermediaries.

It is pointless to cherish the illusion that a solution could be found,
in such an economic situation, by an extension, to this or that form of
financial saving, of the system of index-linking, the results of which have up
to now, everything considered, been satisfactory with regard to pay.
Unless it were to remain exceptional and therefore to be ineffective as
regards the aim in view, this index-linking of claims could not in fact
but spread, entailing that of sight deposits and of all public and
private debts. This would be tantamount to implicitly accepting the
abandonment of the monetary unit. Other countries have in the past
experienced the horrors of such a collapse caused by so-called ((galloping »

inflation.

It is quite clearly in the general interest that the inflationary process
should not become irreversible and intense. It is long before this run-
away movement, by then uncontrollable, takes place that the struggle
against inflation must be embarked upon, whatever may be the initial
difficulties and irrespective of the resistance aroused by the indispensable
concrete measures.

These difficulties and resistances could not be avoided if it were
hoped to confine the action to measures of limited scope in relation to the
fundamental causes of this phenomenon. This is the case with monetary
policy. Naturally, this could not remain passive. The Luxemburg
resolutions in fact recommend that it should be applied more vigorously in
order to prevent an excessive expansion of credit, liquidity and, ultimately,
monetary expenditure flows from keeping income at current prices at a level
artificially raised by the upward price movement.

But it would be contradictory to endeavour, on the one hand, to reduce
the creation and uses of money and, on the other hand, to strengthen some
of the factors which lie at the origin of this creation and these uses. This
is the case with the financing of public budget deficits and excessively
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rapid increases in these budgets, even though they may be balanced; it
would admittedly be possible, on the pretext of the rapid growth of the
collective needs or on other grounds, to deviate in favour of government
expenditure from the accepted rule of a smaller expansion in monetary
flows; in this case the system of restriction would bear more heavily on the
other sectors' expenditures and their financing; but it would also be
necessary to reckon with the internationalisation of the financial markets,
which allows more and more enterprises in fact to evade the strict
conditions imposed on borrowing on the domestic market; the constraints
to which the other enterprises and households would then be subjected
would be intolerable.

Budgetary policy therefore cannot diverge from the course marked
out in the same period for monetary policy. According to the Luxemburg
resolutions, a far-reaching and coherent set of economic policy measures
must be applied.

Even so, recourse to the traditional means of economic policy, in the
broad sense of the term, would still remain largely ineffective - and
moreover would not be accepted for long - if, at the same time, all the
socio-economic categories were to refuse to make any change in 'their
behaviour. From all sides claims are put forward regarding the income
to be distributed, formulated both by the better-off and by the less well-to-
do. From all sides pressures are exerted to obtain more from the State.
From all sides come expressions of needs created by the imitation effect
and the techniques of persuasion.
the inflation which hits everyone.

This general behaviour gives rise to
While some take advantage of largely

illusory increases in incomes, their assets decline in value; others rejoice
at the increase in their wealth, while the rise in costs threatens their
activity and the very existence of their sources of income.

In this country, no call is being made anywhere for the introduction
of a ((social pause », because this stagnation spreads to the economy and
robs it of its dynamism, while the dissatisfactions which it accumulates
finally break out in explosive catching-up movements; but in any case the
adoption of an official incomes policy encounters hostility from the trade
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unions, disquieted by its too partial scope. On the other hand, the
application of a price policy and measures of control or sometimes,
conversely, recourse to greater competition arouse the opposition of
employers' and professional associations, made distrustful by cumbersome
administrative procedures, the shackles of regulations or abuses of liberty.
Those responsible, at all levels, for these trade union and professional
organisations should, however, combine their efforts in mutual consultation
to create in all quarters an awareness of the fact that maintenance of an
adequate degree of balance in economic growth imposes, in the widest
interest, an imperative duty of moderation. What must be achieved is
the necessary reversal of attitudes : even in an economy of abundance,
resources remain relatively scarce in relation to the ever-increasing volume
of needs. The satisfaction of the latter must be provided for, but choices
must be made with regard to its timing. These choices entail the
recognition of both economic and social priorities, in favour of the most
useful, in favour of the most destitute.

Lastly, by virtue of their very role, those who together, in many
different ways and in its various parts, shape the whole of public opinion,
have the duty of explaining the growing dangers which the present
inflation carries within it for the stability, indeed the existence of an
institution which is essential to the whole community: the currency.

24th January, 1973.
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INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL TRENDS.

The economic growth of the industrialised countries as. a whole was
more sustained than in 1971, mainly owing to the trend of activity in the
United States, the United Kingdom, Japan and Italy. In the other
countries of the European Economic Community, the rate of expansion

Table 1.

GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT AND EXTERNAL TRADE
OF THE MAIN INDUSTRIAL AREAS

Annual percentage Annunl percentage Balance of trade
growth rate in volume rise in prices (in bil/.ions of United States dollars) (')

ai the gross national product of the gross natienul product (1)

E.E.c.!
United ! Unit.!

E.E.c.!
United I Unit.!

I

United I Unit· IKing- ed Japan King- - ed Japan E.E.C. King-
St~~e8

Japan
domdom States dom States (2 ) (3 ) (3) (4) (3 )

1967 ...... +3.4 +2.2 +2.6 +13.2 +2.4 +3.0 +3.2 +4.5 + 1.1 - 1.5 + 4.1 + 1.2

1968 ...... +6.1 +3.2 +4.7 +14.4 +2.7 +4.0 +4.0 +3.8 + 2.3 - 1.5 + 0.8 + 2.5

1969 ...... +7.5 +2.2 +2.7 +11.9 +4.2 +5.0 +4.8 +4.1 + 0.1 - 0.3 + 1.3 + 3.7

1970 ...... +5.7 +2.1 -0.5 +10.5 +6.8 +7.1 +5.5 +6.6 + 0.1 ... + 2.7 + 4.0

1971 ...... +3.4 +1.5 +2.7 + 6.7 +6.6 +8.9 +4.7 +4.3 + 1.6 + 0.7 - 2.0 + 7.8

1972 ... e +4.0 +3.2 +6.3 + 8.4 +6.1 +6.8 +3.1 +4.7 + 3.7 - 1.8 - 6.4 + 9.0

(1) Data in national currencies have been converted into dollars nt par or nt the central rate.
(2) Exports I.o.b. less imports c.i.f.
(3) Exports I.o.b, less imports f.o.b.
(4) Excluding exports by way of military uid.
(') 1 billion = 1,000,000,000.

of the volume of the national product was slightly above that of 1971,
except in the Netherlands, where it declined on average compared with the
previous year. To judge by the appraisals by heads of enterprises
concerning their order books, there was an improvement in the economic
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INQUIRIES INTO THE TREND OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY IN THE COUNTRIES
OF THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY

Appraisal of total orders in hand (1) (2)

Percentage of replies" Above normal fi

Percentage of replies Il Below normal"
Net percentage of replies indicating re spective lv. \\ Above" and" Below Il normal

+50
All E.E.C. countries (3)

o

-50
+50
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Grand Duchy of Luxemburg

+50

o

-50

1964 1966 1968 19721970

SOUTce : Commission of the European Communities. Directorate General of Economic and Financial Affairs.
(1) The data. cover, in principle, all industriel sectors except the food and extractive industries.
(2) Monthly averages per quarter; last period: nveruge for October-November, 1972.
(3) Not including the Netherlands.
(4) Because of strikes, average for the months of April and J une, 1968.
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situation during the year in all the countries of the European Economic
Community.

In Europe the main expansionary factors were private consumption,
house-building and, in some countries, public investment. For its part,
expenditure on fixed capital investment by enterprises rose only slightly,

At constant prices

TREND OF GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT PER HEAD OF POPULATION

Percentage changes
from previous year Indices 1963=100

European Economic
Community

la 220

United Kingdom

la

a

180

United States

la

a

European
Economic

140

Japan

la

100

a
64 66 68 70 72 7066 6864

Percentage changes
from previous year

la
Belgium

a
Federal Germany la

a
la

Fronce~~~~~I~~~
l'~:i~~~~m

a
la

a
10

Italy

O·

Grand Duchy of la
luxemburg

a

72 64 66 68 70 72

Sources : Gross national product: European. Economic Co"mmllnity : Organisation for Economic Cooperation nnd Development.
United J(ingdom : « Notional Income and Expenditure n, Central Statistical Office.
United States : Economic Indicators, Council of Economic Advisers.
Japan : Monthly Bulletin of Suatiwtics of the United Nations.

Population : Monthly Bulletin of Stetdsbics of the United Nutdons.
1972 : estimates.
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PRICE TREND

WORLD PRICES (I) (3)
{Indices 1963 = 100)

_ Overall index

- Basic products for industrial use

120 - Basic products for use cs food 120

100 100

1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972

CONSUMER PRICES (2) (3)
(Percentage changes from the corresponding period of the previous year)

Belgium Federal Republic of Germany
10 10

France Netherlands
10 10

Italy United Kingdom

': lm a~""'ilimillIi Inllu~a iillim ulllllllili ':
United States Japan

10

67 68 69 70 71 72 67 68 69 70 71 72

(1) Source : R. Schulze's world market price index.
(2) SOUTce8 : Belgium " Ministry for Economic Affairs. Fedcm.l. Republic of Germany : Federal Statistical Office.

France " National Institute for Statistles ond Economic Research. Netherlands .' Centrol Bureau of Statistics. Italy :
Central Stat.istical Institute. United }{ingdom .' Ministry of LobOtIT. United Statee .' U.S. Department of Laber. Japan :
Prime Minister's Office. Indices not adjusted (or changes in monetary parities.

(3) Monthly averages per quarter; last period : average for October-November 1972.
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except in France; indeed in some countries it was below the 1971 level.
In the United States and Japan, on the other hand, it was a factor
supporting economic activity.

In most of the countries in question, output expanded during the year,
but unemployment decreased only in the United States and the United
Kingdom. Productivity gains in industry were on the whole very
substantial, except in the United States and the Federal Republic of
Germany, where they were relatively smaller. They perhaps partly
represent the mechanical effect of the reallocation to directly productive
tasks of workers whom enterprises had been unwilling to dismiss during
the period of slacker economic activity. They probably also reflect the
directing of enterprises' expenditure towards investments in rationalisation
rather than the extension of existing capacities, in response to the rise in
wage costs, which has quickened in Europe during recent years. Despite
the rationalisation efforts, the increases in productivity, measured by the
ratio between the volume of output and the number of hours worked,
remained as a whole smaller than those in wages.

The rise in consumer prices, which had already been substantial in
1971, accelerated in nearly all European countries. That in wholesale
prices became faster during the last months, mainly as a result of the
recovery in the prices of certain raw materials.

The rise in costs and prices in the European countries increasingly
became the central matter of concern to the authorities. Generally,
however, these did not impose a compulsory incomes policy, as the
American Government had done. Only the British authorities decided
on a temporary freeze, from 6th November, on wages, rents and dividends,
together with prices; the Dutch authorities sought to achieve similar results
for 1973 by an agreement with the employers' and employees' associations.
But in all the European countries, except for the Federal Republic of
Germany, the price trend was closely watched or subjected to measures
of control of various degrees of strictness; in France, the Government
decided to influence prices directly by a reduction in certain rates of the
value-added tax in 1973.
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Furthermore, generally during the second half-year, several European
countries adopted a more restrictive monetary, and sometimes also
budgetary, policy.

The uncertainties on the foreign exchange markets, which preceded
and immediately followed the decision, adopted in June, to allow the pound
sterling to float, gave rise to inflows of capital to Japan and certain
European countries. In order to neutralise the effect of these inflows of
money on domestic liquidity, several of these countries employed, among
other measures, the technique of obligatory reserves. The combined
effects of this policy and the quickening of economic activity led to a rise
in interest rates.

As the machinery of protection against capital inflows had been
reinforced and interest rates were also moving upwards in the United
States, the monetary authorities of the European countries were able to
confirm the spontaneous rise in rates by raising the central banks' discount
or intervention rates without running the risk of this policy's being
counteracted by capital imports.

The realignment of exchange rates which took place by virtue of the
Washington agreement of December, 1971 did not yet have the hoped-for
effects on the various countries' trade balances. In the United States, the
worsening of the terms of trade following the floating and subsequent
realignment of exchange rates in 1971, and the more vigorous economic
expansion than in most other countries in 1972, had the effect of widening
the trade deficit from $ 2 billion in 1971 to $ 6.4 billion in 1972. The
trade surplus of the European Economic Community and that of Japan
increased in 1972. On the other hand, the balance of invisible
transactions deteriorated in two countries with large surpluses on
merchandise account, namely the Federal Republic of Germany and Japan;
despite short-lived speculative outflows, the United States benefited by a
return movement of capital from Europe.

The deterioration in the terms of trade following the exchange-rate
modifications which occurred in 1971 affected the balance of payments and

8



income of the developing countries. Some of these, however, benefited
by a rise in the value of their export products; this was the case, in
particular, with the countries exporting petroleum, food products and textile
raw materials, the prices of which became firmer during 1972, especially in
the second half of the year.

EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES.

At the beginning of 1972 the European Communities resumed the
implementation of the plan for the economic and monetary union which
had been suspended the previous year owing to the international monetary
crisis soon after it had been decided upon; at its meeting on 21st and 22nd
March, the Council adopted three resolutions.

A small coordination group was set up at the Council in order to
provide for a permanent exchange of information between the member
countries on their short-term economic and financial policies and for
coordination of these policies within the framework of the guide-lines
laid down by the Council. It was also decided that, whenever a member
country is contemplating measures or decisions which depart from these
guide-lines, consultation must take place in the coordination group before
these measures or decisions are adopted.

The Council also adopted the directive concerning the regulation of
international financial flows and the neutralisation of their undesirable
effects on the liquidity of the national markets. This directive instructs
member countries to take all necessary steps to provide the monetary
authorities with the requisite instruments for achieving these two objectives.

Lastly, the Council called upon the central banks of the member
countries to adopt two provisions, one concerning exchange rate
fluctuations and the other concerning methods of intervention on the
foreign exchange markets.
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The central banks, while making full use of the margins of fluctuation
allowed by the International Monetary Fund on the worldwide plane,
undertook progressively to reduce the difference existing at any time
between the rate for the most appreciated and that for the least appreciated
of the currencies of the member countries of the Community with a view
to reducing this difference to 2.25 p.c. by 1st July, 1972 at the latest.

On their countries' exchange markets, the central banks were to
intervene automatically : in Community currencies, at the limit rates
determined by the chosen margin; in dollars, at the limit rates for that
currency. Any other intervention was to be the subject of multilateral
consultation, which should as a rule be in advance. Financing of
interventions in Community currencies was provided by bilateral credit
facilities between central banks, unlimited in amount but for a period of,
in principle, between one and two months. Lastly, the monthly bilateral
settlements of the positions resulting from the interventions were to be
carried out in accordance with the composition of the debtor's reserves.
The central banks concerned could, however, agree to settle all or part
of the balances in different ways from this.

The narrowing of margins was in fact put into effect as early as
24th April, 1972; subsequently, the central banks of the United Kingdom,
Ireland, Denmark and, temporarily, Norway freely associated themselves
with this decision. However, the floating of the pound sterling from 23rd
June caused the central banks of the three first-mentioned countries to
withdraw from the system, but the Danish central bank reassociated
itself with it from 11th October. On 26th June, following a decision by
the Council, the Committee of Governors authorised the Banca d'Italia
until 30th September to intervene in dollars in order to keep within the
intra-Community margin of 2.25 p.c.; on 18th September this authorisation
was extended until 31st December, 1972.

For their part, Belgium, the Netherlands and the Grand Duchy of
Luxemburg decided, in agreement with the members of the Community,
that the fluctuations in the rates of their currencies among themselves
should continue to be kept within the narrower limits laid down by the
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RATES FOR THE U.S. DOLLAR IN TERMS OF THE MOST APPRECIATED CURRENCY AND
THE LEAST APPRECIATED CURRENCY OF THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY

(THE SNAKE IN THE TUNNEL) AND OF BENELUX

(Daily rates for the U.S. dollar as percentages of parity or of the central rate)

Maximum rate for the U.S. dollar

102

101

100

99

98

Minimum rate for the U.S. dollar

A M A 5 o N D
1972

Benelux agreement of 23rd August, 1971, but that the methods of
intervention and settlement of balances should be aligned with the
Community arrangements.

On 22nd July the enlarged Community signed, with the countries of
the European Free Trade Association who were not candidates for
membership, free trade agreements in the field of industrial products
and processed agricultural products. The dismantling of Customs
duties will take place in five stages from 1st April, 1973 to 1st July, 1977.
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Moreover, the contracting parties accepted the principle of harmonious
development of trade in agricultural products to which the agreements
do not apply.

At the Paris Conference of 19th and 20th October, the Heads of
State or Government of the member countries of the enlarged Community
reaffirmed their determination irreversibly to create the economic and
monetary union not later than 31st December, 1980 and to adopt during
1973 all decisions necessary for passing on to the second stage of this
union on 1st January, 1974.

They declared that fixed but adjustable parities between their
currencies constitute an essential basis for the achievement of the union and
expressed their determination to establish, within the Community,
machinery for defence and mutual support which will enable the member
countries to ensure that the parities are respected. They decided to
establish for this purpose, by 1st April, 1973, by a solemn act based on the
Treaty of Rome, a European Monetary Cooperation Fund to be managed
by the Committee of Governors of the central banks within the framework
of the general economic-policy guide-lines laid down by the Council. _

In an initial phase the Fund will operate on the following bases
consultation between central banks as required for the narrowing of the
margins of fluctuation between their currencies; multilateralisation of the
positions resulting from interventions in Community currencies and
multilateralisation of intra-Community settlements; and utilisation for this
purpose of a European monetary unit of account. The very-short-term
financing of the agreement on the narrowing of the margins and the
short-term monetary support already existing between the Community
central banks will be regrouped in the Fund.

The Heads of State or Government requested the competent bodies of
the Community to submit to them by 30th September, 1973 at the latest,
a report on the organisation of the short-term monetary support and, by
31st December, 1973, a report on the conditions for progressive pooling of
reserves.
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In the final declaration of the Conference, which includes a number
of provisions relating to the fields of regional, social, industrial and
scientific policy, the reform of the international monetary system and
political cooperation, the Heads of State or Government also emphasised
the need for closer coordination of Community economic policies and
expressed the opinion that in the present economic situation the fight
against inflation and the return to price stability are priority aims.

Following this statement, the Council adopted, at its meeting on 30th
and 31st October, a resolution whereby the member countries are to
endeavour to reduce the rate of increase of consumer prices to 4 p.c.
between December 1972 and the end of 1973, by action to moderate the
nominal growth in incomes from labour and capital, within the framework
of consultation with the various employers' and employees' associations and
by the use of the systems for supervising the prices of industrial products
and services. The member countries are to take care to impose on
themselves strict discipline in the management of public finance; in
particular, the rise in budget expenditures in 1973 will, with certain
reservations - including those which Belgium has made for itself - be
kept within the limit of the rate of growthof the national product at current
prices. The member countries will endeavour gradually to curb the rate
of expansion of overall monetary and quasi-monetary liquidity so as to
reduce it, by the end of 1974 at the latest, to that of the national product
at constant prices, plus a normative rate of price increase and allowing for
the structural trend of the ratio between overallliquidity and the national
product; for this purpose the monetary authorities must be able to take
action producing a rapid effect on interest rates, liquidity and, if necessary,
the volume of lending.

The anti-inflationary programme must also include, at Community
level, measures to liberalise certain imports, the revision of certain
regulations of the common agricultural policy and measures to promote
competition. At the end of the year, the Council had already adopted
decisions for facilitating the import of certain agricultural products from
non-Community countries.
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Lastly, it should be mentioned that since 1st January, 1973 the
European Communities have had three new members : the United
Kingdom, Ireland and Denmark; however, the currencies of the first two
countries are continuing to float until further notice.

In short, the implementation of the plan for economic and monetary
union has been the subject of many decisions during the past year. It has,
however, too often run up against difficulties which in fact reflect the
absence of adequate harmonisation of national situations and policies,
indeed the lack of a true Community spirit.

The text adopted ought to be the expression of a unanimous, precise
agreement which does not subsequently give rise to divergences of
interpretation and lengthy discussions. Decisions, once taken, should be
observed in their entirety, instead of being immediately followed by
derogations and exceptions in favour of this or that member country.
Generally speaking, it would be desirable that the decisions of the Council
or the Governments should represent not so much declarations of intent
regarding lines of action to be undertaken in the more or less near future,
as concrete measures immediately contributing to the coordination of
policies and the solution of the problems raised by the integration of the
economies.

OVERALL DATA CONCERNING THE BELGIAN ECONOMY.

There was little change in the annual growth rate of the national
product at constant prices, which, according to the latest official data,
rose from 3.7 p.c. in 1971 to about 4 p.c. in 1972. But these percentages,
which reflect the average situation for each year viewed as a whole, conceal
a reversal of trend. The cyclical slackening of overall demand, which
became markedly worse in the second half of 1971, was followed by a
recovery, the progress of which is reflected below by the synthetic curve
of the main results of the National Bank of Belgium's monthly inquiries.
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SYNTHETIC CURVE OF THE MAIN RESULTS
OF THE NATIONAL BANK OF BELGIUM'S MONTHLY INQUIRIES (1)

10 10

8

66

4 4

1964 1966 1968 1970 1972

(1) The curve is the synthesis of eleven series of replies to the inquiries. 'l'he replies of the various series were
converted to a common base by being allotted a mark ranging from 10 to 1 depending on whether they were more or
less favourable during fi given month. The synthetic curve represen ts the simple ru-i thmef.ie meun of the marks thus obtained.

Private consumption, sustained by the substantial growth in
households' available incomes, grew at a rapid rate. Purchases of durable
goods in particular showed an appreciable improvement, which was
facilitated by the easing of instalment credit in October 1971 and April
1972.

There was a further quickening of the expansion of public
consumption, owing to the implementation of the new agreement on the
social programme in favour of civil servants.

Capital expenditure on housing, which had declined in the previous
year, revived strongly in the course of 1972.

Gross fixed capital formation appears to have contracted slightly for
enterprises as a whole, while remaining at a level well above the maximum
figures reached in the sixties. In industrial enterprises the propensity to
invest, which had begun to decline the previous year after the exceptionally
sharp upsurge in capital expenditure in 1969 and 1970, would appear to
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INDICATIONS GIVEN BY THE NATIONAL BANK OF BELGIUM'S
INQUIRIES INTO FIXED CAPITAL FORMATION AND STOCKBUILDING IN INDUSTRY

Value of investments in fixed capitol (1)
(Index 1963 = 100)
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(1) This chart covers, for the latest period, the lollowing Industries : oil refineries, electricity, steel, non-Ierrous mebuls ,
metal manufactures, textiles, paper, leather, wood processing, huilding materials, building and chemicals. 'l'he dut a on
tho Iest-mentdoned sector ure from nu inquiry carried out by theF'edel'o.tion of Chemical Industries.

1964 to 1971 : expenditure effected. 1972 : expenditure effected for the first hulf-yenr and forecasts for the second
half-year.

(2) This graph covers, for the latest period, the foJIowing industries : steel, non-ferrous metals, metal manufactures.
textiles, paper, leather, wood processing, building materials and chemicals.

The data relate to the months of January, Muy and October in each of the years.
(3) This graph covers, for the latest period, the industries listed in footnote (2) above, plus petroleum refining.

Monthly averages per quarter.

have fallen off further at the beginning of 1972, but seems to have
subsequently recovered, according to the indications given by the Bank's
inquiries. In fact the proportion of industrial enterprises which considered
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production capacities more than adequate remained high, but gradually
decreased during the year, while the number of enterprises which decided
to increase capacities in the event of a growth in demand rose. Capital
investment in property intended for cultural activities, trade, banking and
insurance continued to expand. According to a first inquiry made by the
Bank among the financial institutions, these stepped up their investment in
fixed capital by a little over 20 p.c. at current prices from 1971 to 1972.

Following the speeding-up of the growth in overall demand, stocks of
raw materials, basic products and products in course of manufacture were
increased, while those of finished products were reduced for industrial
enterprises as a whole. Altogether it would appear that stockbuilding
was lower than in the previous year, when the entry into force of the value-
added tax was followed by substantial replenishment.

Influenced by the plan for reviving economic activity decided upon in
February, capital expenditure by the public authorities rose only slightly
less fast than the very high rate reached the previous year.

Trade in goods and services with the rest of the world underwent a
marked expansion on the year; the surplus of exports over imports
remained very large.

By the law of 18th July, 1972, the (( lines of force of the 1971-1975
Plan )) were approved as a framework for the Government's economic,
financial and social policy. The plan for public investment is compulsory
for the public authorities, and is reflected annually in the budgets.

MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES.

For manufacturing industries as a whole, production in the first ten
months rose by 5.8 p.c., against 2.8 p.c. in 1971 C). The gain over the
previous year, which had fallen sharply in the second half of 1971, increased

(1) These percentages allow for the course of production at power stations, petroleum refineries
and coking plants. The situation in these three branches of activity is the subject of comment in
the section entitled « Energy».
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again in the first half-year.
production speeded up.

After the holiday period, the rate of

The average degree of utilisation of production capacities, after having
declined from 82.6 p.c. in October 1971 to 81.7 p.c. in January 1972, rose

OUTPUT OF MANUFACTUHING INDUSTRIES

(Indices 1963 = 100)
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SOUTces : Belgium : National Statistical Institute.
European Economic Oommunity : Main economic indicators of the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and
Development.
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again in May to 83 p.c., a percentage which was also obtained as a result
of the October inquiry. Between these two months it increased in nearly
all industries except for metal capital goods, for which there was a marked
decline, and steel, for which the percentage decreased slightly, while
remaining above the corresponding figure for October 1971. The
proportion of enterprises which attributed the under-employment of their
production capacities to the shortage of skilled labour, or to shortage of
equipment or supplies, remained low; lack of demand was mentioned by
53 p.c. of the enterprises in October 1971, by 60 p.c. in January 1972 and
by 55 p.c. last October.

During the year there was in fact an expansion in the flow of orders;
as output speeded up more, the average period of activity ensured by the
order book declined slightly, however, falling from 3.9 months in October
1971 to 3.7 months in July 1972; since then it has remained unchanged.

The faster rise in total manufacturing output is observable in most of
the major industrial sectors.

Steel production in the year asa whole, which had fallen off slightly
in 1971, having been affected by strikes, increased markedly, mainly in
response to the strengthening of foreign demand and, to a smaller extent,
to that of domestic demand.

Similarly, the non-ferrous-metal industry substantially stepped up its
output, after the slackening in the previous year.

In the chemical industry, the growth in production was smaller in the
first half of 1972 than in 1971, but quickened in the second half of the year
under the impetus of the expansion of foreign demand and, subsequently,
a strengthening of domestic demand. The most marked advances were in
basic chemicals, plastics processing, and the rubber, detergent and
maintenance products sectors. Output of photosensitive products
continued to increase steadily.
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DATA FOUND BY THE NATIONAL BANK OF BELGIUM'S INQUIRIES
INTO THE TREND OF ACTIVITY IN MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES

MONTHLY INQUIRIES li)
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(1) This graph covers, for the latest period. the following industries : steel, non-ferrous metals, metal manufactures,
textiles, paper, leather, wood processing, building materials, chemicals and oil refining.

Monthly averages per quarter.
(2) Seasonally adjusted.
(3) This graph covers, for the latest period, the industries listed in footnote (1) above, except for oil refining.
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Activity in the metal manufacturing industries as a whole, which had
declined slightly the previous year, recovered. It increased during the
year in the sector of capital goods for building and for civil engineering,
and in telecommunications, which benefited by orders from Belgian and
foreign public authorities. It grew markedly in the durable consumer
goods sectors, especially motor cars and bicycles, and in the case of
electrical household appliances, owing to steady foreign demand and a
revival of domestic demand. However, activity remained sluggish in
the industrial capital goods sector and in initial metal processing.

The recovery of domestic demand and a further expansion of foreign
demand stimulated production in several other industries. Thus the wood
industry, especially the furniture sector, was able to step up the growth
in its production. In the paper and cardboard industry, output, which had
fallen off in 1971, rose again.

There was a marked growth in the activity of the diamond industry,
especially for non-industrial diamonds.

The expansion of the foodstuffs industries continued at a rate which,
for the first ten months, was slightly higher than that for the previous year;
it was stimulated in particular by the keener foreign demand encountered
by the biscuit factories, margarine factories and sugar producers. The
output of the tobacco industry, which had declined slightly the previous
year, showed a marked recovery.

In the industries producing building materials, production in the first
ten months was only slightly above the 1971 level, owing to running-down
of stocks of finished products by firms making ceramic goods, pre-cast
concrete blocks? bricks and earthenware; the expansion of activity
continued at a quicker rate in the glass industry. In the autumn, the
output of the building materials industries as a whole increased again; the
average period of activity ensured by the order books increased from
1.8 month in December 1971 to 2.6 months a year later.
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In just a few industries, the trend of production was less favourable
than in 1971.

In the first half of the year, the textile and clothing industries
enjoyed the same, relatively high rate of expansion as in the previous year.
Subsequently, this rate slowed down, mainly owing to a less favourable
trend of foreign demand in the hosiery and wool industries, with the
exception of carpets; the output of the latter and of ready-made clothing
increased substantially.

Activity in the leather industry, after a rapid growth in the previous
year, slowed down. In the footwear industry there was a further
slackening, owing to the keen foreign competition, whereas the trend in
the slipper sector was favourable.

ENERGY.

The production of the sector as a whole increased faster than in 1971.

The structural decline in output of coal and briquettes continued at
the same rate as in the previous year, namely 4.7 p.c. Imports rose by
16.5 p.c. despite the reduction in those from the countries in the European
Economic Community. Exports declined by 3.5 p.c. Apparent use of
coal showed a slight increase.

Coke output increased by 3.5 p.c. for the first eleven months, whereas
it had declined by 2.4 p.c. the previous year. Imports fell by 4.8 p.c. and
exports by 23.9 p.c. for the first ten months. During this period, the
amounts of coke used were slightly greater than in 1971.

The electricity sector stepped up its production by 12.9 p.c., against
9.1 p.c. the previous year. The rate of increase of the amounts used
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quickened to about the same extent; most sectors contributed to this trend,
with the main exception of the metal-manufacturing industries.

ENERGY OUTPUT

(Indices 1963 = 100)
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Source : Notional Stntisticnl Institute.

Use of crude petroleum rose by 19 p.c. for the first ten months,
against 2.2 p.c. the previous year, owing to the taking into service of the
Feluy refinery. Imports of refined petroleum products went up by
11.2 p.c. for the first nine months, against 6.1 p.c.; as for exports, these went
up by 35.3 p.c. for the same period, against 1.8 p.c.

The increase in imports of natural gas amounted to 41 p.c. for the
first ten months, against 42 p.c. in 1971. From May onwards, only two
small systems have continued to be supplied with manufactured gas.
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The final uses of energy can be broken down as follows, according to
the Ministry for Economic Affairs : petroleum products 58 p.c., gas 17 p.c.,
coal 9 p.c., coke 9 p.c. and electricity 7 p.c. Overall, they increased faster
than in the previous year, according to the figures for production and net
imports.

BUILDING.

The prospects for activity in the building industry had deteriorated
in 1971, as the expansion in orders for public works had not fully offset the
decline in work commissioned by the private sector, especially housing.
In the last-mentioned sector a definite improvement became apparent
during the past year, while demand from the public authorities continued to
increase, although the rise in credits committed was partly due to the
heavier cast of expropriations.

With regard to residential building, the number of applications for
building permits which were approved by the Town Planning Board and
which, admittedly, often exaggerate cyclical fluctuations, rose by 67 p.c.
for the first ten months of the year. Similarly, the average ensured
duration of activity for shells of residential buildings became higher again,
from July onwards, than that for the previous year; for individually-
constructed buildings, it exceeded the maximum levels reached in the
preceding boom years.

The recovery of demand was assisted by the fall in interest rates and
the easing of the terms for mortgage loans, as well as by a set of measures
adopted by the Government to revive economic activity, such as the
raising of the ceiling for Government-guaranteed mortgage loans and the
maximum permitted selling price for obtaining these loans, an increase
in the building premiums for applications submitted between 1st April
and 31st December, 1972, provided that building was started within six
months of the date of decision to grant the premium - the number of
premiums granted in 1972 incidentally rose by 40 p.c. over 1971 and at the
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end of the year an exceptionally large overhang of applications submitted
before the expiry date of 31st December still remained to be examined -
and the expansion of the commitment programme of the public credit-
granting institutions specialising in housing loans. The commitment

Table 2.

BUILDING INDUSTRY

(Monthly averages)

Average assured duration

Building BlIildin~s
of activity (3) Normally

permits (1) started (2)
(in months) Public capable

nutho- persons
(millions of (millions of Bare shells or buildings rities' fully
appro"als) cubic metres)

Build· capitol unem- Output
iugs cxpen- ployed (5 )

diture andfor Civil commi t- receiving (Indcx :
Resi- indus- 1063 ~

Resi- dentiul t.riul , engineer- menta uuem- 100)
dentin! Other Dwell· Other Total build· commer- ing (billions ploymen1
build- build· ings build- ings cial cr of pay (4)
ings iugs iugs adminis- francs) (thou·

trative Bands)
lise

1967 .................. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 7.5 5.0 15.7 15.5 3.5 8.9 125
1968 .................. n.a. n.a, 2.0 1.4 9.0 6.1 17.8 15.9 4.4 11.7 118
1969 .................. 3.3 1.6 2.4 1.7 11.3 7.9 21.3 15.1 4.9 5.1 123
1970 .................. 2.5 1.3 1.9 1.9 11.7 7.9 23.1 14.9 5.4 2.2. 141
1971 .................. 2.0 0.9 1.8 2.2 11.3 7.1 23.5 13.9 6.1 3.6 n.a.
1971 Lst quarter '" 1.7 0.7 1.3 1.5 11.8 7.3 25.0 15.3 7.6 3.3 141

2nd quarter ... 2.2 0.9 2.2 2.5 11.5 7.1 24.3 14.5 4.8 2.5 142
3rd quarter '" 2.1 0.9 2.1 2.5 11.1 7 .1 22.9 13.1 4.8 2.5 141
4th quarter ... 2.0 1.0 1.8 2.4 10.6 6.8 21.7 12.6 7.2 6.0 140

1972 1st quarter ... 2.8 1.0 2.0 2.3 10.0 6.6 20.0 13.6 8.6 8.6 140
2nd quarter ... 3.6 1.3 2.6 2.2 10.1 6.7 20.1 12.8 6.8 6.1 142
3rd quarter ... 3,4 1.2 n.a. n.a. 10.8 7.3 20.9 12.7 6.6 4.2 140
4th quarter ... 3.8(6) 0.8(6) n.a. n.a, 10.5 7.4 19.6 13.3 n.a. 5.5 139(6)

(1) Sourcc .' Ministry of Public V\T orka, Town Planning Board.
(2) Source : National Statistical Institute.
(3) Source : Monthly inquiries into economic activity organised by the National Bank of Belgium.
(4) Source .' National Employment Office.
(5) SouTce .' National Statistical Institute. The index relates to work on public and private account. The indices for

the years are trend-cyclical data; the quarterly indices are averages of uncentred monthly moving averages for twelve months.
(6) October.

programme of the National Housing Company, the National Land
Company and the Housing Fund of the Large Families' League of Belgium
went up from Fr. 10.4 billion in 1971 to Fr. 13.7 billion in 1972, an increase
of 32 p.c.; the National Housing Company alone approved the award of
12,900 dwellings, against 9,700 in 1971.
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Demand for new buildings for non-residential use grew less markedly:
the number of applications for building permits approved by the Town-
Planning Board increased by 27 p.c. for the first ten months of the year,
while the average ensured period of activity, which had declined in the
first quarter, rose again slightly in the second and third quarters; in the
last quarter it fell again, while still giving enterprises specialising in the
field an ensured volume of work sufficient on average for nearly twenty
months.

The orders placed by the public authorities reflect the Government's
economic-revival programme. The commitments of these authorities,
namely the main ministerial departments, the Road Fund, the so-called
debudgetised sector and the local authorities, expanded overall by about
28 p.c. for the first nine months of the year. Up to the third quarter
the average period of activity ensured by the order books of the civil
engineering enterprises which participate in the Bank's inquiries remained
shorter than in 1971, but the deterioration was due solely to the hydraulic
engineering works sector. In the fourth quarter, the ensured period of
activity rose again above the previous year's figure.

The expansion in demand which benefited the whole of the building
industry was reflected in a growth in the volume of new buildings started
and by signs of improvement on the labour market: for the first seven
months of the year, the volume of dwellings and non-residential buildings
started increased by 29 and 12 p.c. respectively, while the number of fully
unemployed persons and the number of vacancies gradually approached
the corresponding levels for 1971, thus eliminating the unfavourable
difference which existed at the beginning of the year; at the end of the year
the data for employment and unemployment had become more favourable
than those for 1971, which, admittedly, were in a phase of marked
deterioration.

The production index remained at practically the same level as in 1971,
but the method by which it is calculated had the effect of giving only a
diminished and delayed reflection of turn-round points; furthermore, it
takes no account of the recent trend of productivity.
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AGRICULTURE AND FISHING.

According to the agricultural census of 15th May, the structural
shrinkage in the utilised agricultural are.a continued, this area having
decreased by 9,000 hectares, compared with 11,000 to 13,000 hectares in
the previous years.

Table 3.

AGRICULTURE

I
19G7

I
19GH

I
19G9 1970 I 1971

I
1972

Agricultural area used (1) ........................ 1,577 1,564 1,553 1,542 1,529 1,520
(Thousands of hectares)

of which : Bread grains ..................... 229 232 224 204 224 234
Coarse grains ..................... 258 249 249 255 233 228
Sugar beet ........................ 78 90 90 90 93 101
Other industrial plants ......... 17 17 19 II 16 II
Potatoes ........................... 54 47 43 46 42 37
Meadows and pastures .... ... .. 794 791 788 795 782 768
Market gardening ............... 20 20 23 25 25 24
Fruit growing ..................... 28 27 26 20 19 18

Livestock (1) :
(Thousand head)

Horned cattle .................................... 2,753 2,799 2,839 2,887 2,840 2,825
of which : Milking cows ...,... ... . .. ... . . 1,026 1,064 1,072 1,052 1,031 1,025

Pigs ................................................ 2,300 2,479 2,780 3;722 3,912 4,283
Milk delivered to dairies :
(Millicns of litres)

Year ............................................. 2,403 2,585 2,475 2,355 2,339 n.a .
First 10 months ................................. 2,103 2,294 2,185 2,076 2,048 2,214

Boutee .' National Statisticel Institute.
(1) Census on 15th May in ench yenr.

This overall reduction conceals divergent trends. The area of
meadows and pastures declined; the use of green fodder, especially maize
for ensilage in the milky state, is on the increase, while the number of
horned cattle is falling. The areas devoted to oats and potatoes were also
reduced, the latter being affected by the low prices obtained for the last
two crops. On the other hand, there was an increase in the amount of
land sown with wheat, especially winter wheat, and the area devoted to
sugar beet. The last-mentioned development was probably due to the
previous season's excellent results.
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According to the provisional data available, yields per hectare were
generally lower than the particularly favourable results recorded in 1971.

Owing to the good prospects as regards price and export possibilities,
the number of pigs rose further; it has doubled since 1966. The reduction
in the number of milking cows and other horned cattle was smaller than
in 1971; there has actually been a rise in the number of milking cows since
the census of 15th May.

The increase in deliveries of milk to dairies, which amounted to about
8 p.c. for the first ten months, was influenced by the weather conditions,
which favoured production, and by the raising of the intervention prices
for butter and skimmed-milk powder, which appears to have induced
farmers to sell larger amounts to the dairies.

The quantity and value of fish landed in the fishing ports during the
first ten months showed a slight decline.

SERVICES.

The services sector, also referred to as the tertiary sector, contributes
about 55 p.c. to the formation of the national product; it employs nearly
two million people, or about half the working population.

Among services connected with industrial and agricultural activities
and with the marketing of their products, goods transport for third parties
showed little overall increase.

The net tonnage of loaded ocean-going ships entering sea ports rose
by 1.6 p.c. for the first eight months, whereas it had declined by 1.7 p.c.
in 1971. Mention should be made of the bringing into service, in May
1971, of the Rotterdam-Antwerp oil pipeline. The net tonnage of ships
leaving sea ports went up by 10.8 p.c., against 9.5 p.c. the previous year.
With regard to traffic on inland waterways, the number of ton-kilometres,
which had declined by 0.3 p.c. in 1971, fell further by 1.2 p.c. River
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transport of metallurgical and agricultural products increased appreciably,
but that of chemical products, minerals and building materials decreased.

The number of ton-kilometres of goods carried by rail rose by 1 p.c.
for the first eleven months, whereas it had declined by 6 p.c. in 1971. The
increase was mainly due to that in transport of metallurgical products, ores
and agricultural and food products.

The activity of road carriers, who account for approximately one-third
of goods transport by road, appears to have reached about the same level
as in the previous year. On the other hand, the amount of goods carried
by Sabena in terms of ton-kilometres was up by 15 p.c. for the first ten
months, against 6.8 p.c. in 1971.

In retail trade the rate of growth was on the whole faster than in 1971.
For the first nine months, total retail sales increased in volume by 12.5 p.c.
against 5.1 p.c. in 1971 and in value by 16.6 p.c. against 8.7 p.c. The rates
of expansion of turnover differed, however, depending on the types of retail

VOLUME OF RETAIL SALES

(Indices 1966 = 100)
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Source : National Statistical Institute.
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enterprise concerned and the extent to which these were affected, in
particular, by structural factors.

Sales by small retailers rose much faster than in the previous year
for the nine months in question, their rate of increase amounted to 17.8 p.c.,
against 5.2 p.c. in 1971.

For department stores the corresponding rates are 15.4 and 8.2 p.c.
respectively. The expansion in the sales of chain stores, although still
considerable, was smaller than in 1971, having amounted to 16.4 p.c.
against 21.3 p.c. The turnover of cooperatives, which had been stationary
for some years, went up by 2.3 p.c. Among these three categories of
retail enterprises, sales by supermarkets, considered separately, rose by
25.7 p.c. against 34.7 p.c. in 1971.

In small and medium-sized supermarkets, the rate of increase in sales
also slackened compared with 1971, falling from 21 tot 8.3 p.c.

Activity at petrol filling stations went up faster than in 1971; this
acceleration is attributable to the considerable growth in the number of
motor vehicles.

With regard to publicity, expenditure on advertisements in the press,
the main publicity medium, rose by 11.8 p.c. for the first eleven months,
against 6.7 p.c. in 1971.

Services rendered both to enterprises and to individuals concerning
the trend of which figures are available continued to expand.

During the first ten months, the amount of Belgian franc funds of non-
bank customers dealt with by the financial intermediaries rose faster than
the already very rapid rate reached in 1971. For the year as a whole,
the number of debit entries to accounts held with financial institutions
effected via the clearing houses increased by 34.6 p.c. against 23.4 p.c.

With regard to telecommunications, the various trends continue those
observed in 1971. The number of internal telephone calls continued to
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rise, but slightly more rapidly; the length of international telephone calls
also increased, but less than in the previous year. As in 1971, although, to
a slightly less marked extent, the use of telex, expressed in minutes,
increased substantially, while the number of telegrams sent fell markedly.

The number of computers in service in Belgium and the Grand Duchy
of Luxemburg rose by about 25 p.c. during the twelve months ended
1st July, 1972, compared with approximately 21 p.c. during the previous
period.

Services only affecting individuals showed a greater rise than in 1971
in most cases.

The number of teaching staff and scientific and administrative
personnel of State educational establishments rose by 8.8 p.c., against 4 p.c.
in 1971.

In the field of tourist traffic and hotel business, the number of reported
overnight stays by Belgians and foreigners fell by 4.5 p.c. for the first eight
months, whereas it had risen by 2.3 p.c. in 1971; the number of. overnight
stays decreased on the coast but rose in the Ardennes and the valley of the
Meuse.

Assessed by the number of kilometers travelled, passenger travel by
rail during the first eleven months showed a decline of 2.8 p.c., whereas
it had increased by 2.2 p.c. in 1971. On the other hand, the number of
passengers carried by Sabena was up by 13.8 p.c. for the first ten months,
against 9 p.c. in 1971.

The growth in medical services must have been much greater than
in 1971, on the basis of the refunds scheduled for 1972 in the relevant
branches of the social security sector.

The sums collected in Belgium as royalties, mainly for theatrical
performances, radio and television programmes, performances of music,
literary works and the plastic .arts, rose by about 12 p.c. for the first nine
months, against about 6 p.c. in 1971.
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Without there having been any increase in the price of seats in 1972,
the gross receipts of operators of motion picture theatres rose by lIA p.c.
for the first half-year, whereas in 1971 they had gone up by only 6.8 p.c.,
including an increase of about 4 p.c. in the price of seats.

Services of maintenance and adjustment of television sets continued to
increase in line with the rise, estimated at 4 p.c., in the number of sets in
use.

The trend in the recreation sector connected with sporting activities
appears to have been very favourable. Thus, with regard to attendance
at football matches, the 1971-1972 season brought Belgian clubs an
increase of nearly 20 p.c. in gross receipts, against a rise of 6 p.c. for the
previous season; the number of spectators at these matches rose by 9 p.c.,
against 1 p.c.

EMPLOYMENT.

As a result of the cyclical turn-round, which began during the second
half of 1969, the labour market had since the second half of 1970 displayed
signs of deterioration which became more marked during 1971. The
tendencies observed since then do not present a very homogeneous picture.

On the one hand, with regard to employment, an improvement appears
to have become perceptible during the year. The number of unfilled
vacancies, which had declined substantially in 1971, stopped falling.
According to the Bank's inquiries among manufacturing industries, the
forecast of net dismissals which prevailed until the first quarter of 1972
was subsequently replaced by a forecast of net appointments.

On the other hand, unemployment worsened further despite the
revival of economic activity. The persistence of a very high rate of
increase in pay, even during the recent period of slackening economic
expansion, probably caused enterprises to intensify their rationalisation
efforts. Moreover, the cyclical trend of unemployment could be partly
obscured by the influence of structural factors, among which mention
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may be made of the increase in the working population, particularly
female, the decline of the coal-mining industry, the rationalisation of
agricultural production, the growing mechanisation of certain service
sectors and the far-reaching changes which are taking place, particularly
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in the retail sector, together with the inadequate adaptation of qualifications
to the new requirements of employment, the low mobility of labour and the
relatively acute structural difficulties affecting certain activities.
Admittedly a number of these factors are not new, but periods of cyclical
slowing-down, such as that of 1970-1971, often cause an acceleration of
the changes which are in progress and an accentuation of the difficulties
which faster growth causes to appear less acute.

SYNTHETIC CURVE OF THE MAIN RESULTS
OF THE NATIONAL BANK OF BELGIUM'S MONTHLY INQUIRIES

AND UNEMPLOYMENT RATE
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(1) Cf. chart on page 15.
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Moreover, it is a generally recognised fact, as shown by the comparison
in the chart between the unemployment curve and that synthesising the
cyclical trend, that there is a time-lag of varying length before the
quickenings and slowings-down of the rate of activity lead to a reduction
or increase in unemployment. In the present recovery phase, however,
the time-lag is more marked than during previous similar phases.

Between the end of 1971 and that of 1972, the total number of wholly
unemployed persons receiving unemployment pay rose from 85,700 to
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99,700. This total includes a large proportion of unemployed persons of
partial or very low capability - numbering 48,400 at the end of 1972 -
but in this category the increase over 1971 is only 3,l00.

The rise in the number of wholly unemployed persons thus primarily
affected normally capable unemployed persons : between the two above-
mentioned dates, the number of these went up from 40,400 to 51,300, or
from 1 tot 1.3 p.c. of the working population and from 1.6 to 2 p.c. of the
total number of persons with unemployment insurance. The last-
mentioned average rate, which applies to the whole country, is most clearly
exceeded in the areas of Ostend, Mons, Huy-Liège and Bruges.

Measured in relation to the corresponding months of the previous
year, the gap first of all increased until March, then narrowed until
August and suhsequently widened again from September onwards, reaching
a maximum of 16,300 in October; by the end of the year, however, it was
reduced again to 10,900.

From the sectoral point of view the above-mentioned gap mainly
applies to metal-manufacturing, textiles and clothing, foodstuffs and
tobacco and also - a relatively new feature - to trade and private
services enterprises in generaL

The trend of female unemployment was worse than that of male
unemployment. Not only did the number of female unemployed rise more
than that of males, but furthermore the positive difference in relation to
the same months of 1971, which almost completely disappeared for male
workers, increased considerably in the case of women. The last-
mentioned development is probably attributable to some of the afore-
mentioned structural factors and to the trend of employment in sectors
whose labour force is, by tradition, largely female : textiles, clothing,
ready-made clothing, foodstuffs, electrical precision equipment, trade and
certain other services.

The daily average of partial unemployment fell from 39,600 in 1971
to 36,600 in 1972, a reduction of 7.6 p.c. This trend may have been
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influenced not only by the economic situation but also by weather
conditions and deliberate or accidental stoppages of work.

WAGES AND OTHER INCOMES.

The rise in wages and salaries, already very large in 1971, quickened
further during the year.

The index of gross average earnings per hour worked, calculated by
the Bank, which measures the trend of the ratio between, on the one hand,

WAGES AND PRICES
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WAGES: COMPARISON WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES

(Percentage changes (1) from the cortesponding period of the previous year)
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the gross total sum earned by all wage-earners in the industrial and
transport enterprises questioned and, on the other hand, the number of
hours worked by these employees, went up by 14.4 p.c. from September
1971 to September 1972, against 12 p.c. during the preceding twelve
months. This rate of increase is higher than that recorded in the other
countries of the European Economie Community, the United Kingdom and
the United States. The difference in comparison with other countries is
proportionally even greater if the trend of wages is measured in real terms,
that is, eliminating the effect of the rise in consumer prices. On this basis
the hourly wage rose in Belgium by 8.7 p.c. from September 1971 to
September 1972, against 6.4 p.c. during the preceding twelve months.

The rise in the index for collectively agreed wages was 13.1 p.c. from
September 1971 to September 1972, against 10.2 p.c. for the previous twelve
months, and that for collectively agreed salaries was 12 p.c. against 10 p.c.

The total pay declared to the National Social Insurance Office
increased by 11.7 p.c. for the first nine months, according to provisional
estimates. It is true that these estimates are subject to regular upward
revisions.

The trend of the available incomes of wage and salary-earners depends
not only on the rise in gross remuneration but also on the proportion of
this remuneration which is deducted in respect of taxes and social security
contributions. The proportion taken by tax must have increased owing
to the normal effect of its progressivity, which is, however, mitigated by
certain adjustments to the taxation system designed to allow for the purely
nominal rise in pay. The rates of the social security contributions paid
by wage-earners were not raised, but those of the contributions paid by
salary-earners to pension funds were slightly increased; as for the amounts
of the ceilings used as a reference for calculating the contributions, these
were only changed by the operation of the index-linking system. On
balance, from September 1971 to September 1972, the available income
per hour worked probably increased more than during the previous twelve
months, both in nominal terms and in terms of actual purchasing
power.
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The hourly wage-cost, which includes not only pay but also the social
contributions borne by employers, would appear, according to the
calculations carried out by the Economic Research Institute at Louvain,
to have increased by 14.6 p.c. in manufacturing industries between March-
May 1971 and March-May 1972, against 11.7 p.c. between 1970 and 1971.
According to the same source, productivity gains were appreciably greater
than in 1971, but fell short of the rise in hourly wage costs; consequently,
per unit of output, these costs are found to have risen by 4.1 p.c. between
the first halves of 1971 and 1972 - a smaller increase than that of 5 p.c.
which took place during the previous annual period.

Enterprises' production costs per unit of output vary also depending
on the price paid for producer goods and the average cost of credit. It
may be mentioned in particular that, for the first nine months, the unit
'value of imports of producer goods fell, whereas it had risen in 1971,
leaving aside crude copper, which generally is only subjected to
processing in Belgium. Moreover, the average cost of credit also declined
slightly.

The wholesale prices of industrial finished products as a whole rose,
for the first eleven months, by 3.5 p.c., a rate very close to that recorded
in 1971 in relation to the previous year. For their part, unit
values of exports, as in 1971, underwent little change for the first
nine months.

On balance it would appear that the trend of industrial enterprises'
profit margins was more favourable than in the previous year.
Furthermore, the gross operating surplus benefited by a greater expansion
in the volume of sales than in 1971. On the other hand, enterprises' net
available profits were affected by the application of an increment of
one-tenth to the corporation tax.

In agriculture, the selling prices obtained by producers rose more than
the prices paid by them. This improvement was, however, offset to an
extent which is difficult to determine by a decline in yields per hectare in
comparison with the very high yields obtained in 1971.
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In the public sector, pay was considerably increased as a result of the
programme for improving the status of civil servants.

The total of social benefits and services paid or supplied by the
Government and the social security institutions increased - according
to the amended 1972 budget - by 16.5 p.c., whereas they had risen by
31.1 p.c. in 1971. In absolute terms, the increases were greatest, just
as in the previous year, in the sector of pensions, health services and holiday
allowances.

Among income from personal property, the total of interest received
was affected in oppo~ite directions by the appreciable growth in the overall
amount of fixed-income financial assets and by the decline in the average
yield on these assets. As for dividends, which reflect the trend of net
profits with a certain time-lag, the net amounts paid during the first eleven
months appear, according to a sample survey of companies whose shares are
quoted on the stock exchange, ta have decreased by 004 p.c., whereas they
had risen by 2.2 p.c. in 1971.

PRICES.

The rise in the index for wholesale prices of industrial products became
appreciably faster, particularly in the second half-year; from January to
November it amounted to 5.5 p.c., against 1.7 p.c. in 1971. It was mainly
due to the trend of prices for imported products, which, after having
declined during the second half of 1971, increased again in 1972, especially
from September onwards; from January to November their rise amounted
to 804 p.c., whereas it had been close to zero during the previous
corresponding period. Prices of domestic products went up by 404 p.c.,
against 2.3 p.c.

Considered according to the stages of manufacture of the products,
the price rise was strongest for raw materials, especially from September
onwards, followed by semi-finished products; for finished products, on the
other hand, it was slightly smaller than in the previous year. Consideration
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in relation to comparable foreign price indices indicates that the upward
movement of prices for finished products was roughly parallel in European
countries, except in the United Kingdom, where it was appreciably greater.

The breakdown of the overall wholesale price index by products or
groups of products shows that textiles, especially wool, underwent the
sharpest increase, reflecting that which occurred on the world markets.
Prices for petroleum products, which had fallen in 1971, went up in
September owing to the raising of the excise duties on petrol. The rise
in the prices of building materials and of metals and metal products as a
whole was only half as great as that in the overall index.

With regard to prices for building work, the index of costs of social
dwellings compiled by the Economic Research Institute at Louvain rose
by 8 p.c. between the third quarters of 1971 and 1972, against 2.8 p.c.
during the corresponding previous period. The prices adopted for the
schedules for the taking-over of party walls, for their part, increased on
average at about the same rate as in the previous year. On the other hand,
the reconstruction value of a building calculated by the Belgian Surveyors'
Association, which appears to reflect the price trend with a certain time-lag,
rose less than in 1971, namely by 6.3 p.c. against 14.5 p.c. for the periods
from November to November. For civil engineering work, the prices
quoted in tenders declined slightly.

Continuing the firmer trend which began in the second half of the
previous year, prices of agricultural products rose, according to the index
calculated by the Ministry of Agriculture, by 10.4 p.c. from January to
November, against 2.4 p.c. in 1971. This accentuation was attributable
both to animal products, which went up by 5.7 p.c. against 4.7 p.c. the
previous year, and to vegetable products, which, after a long period of
decline, increased by 32.7 p.c., mainly owing to the rise in potato prices.

Consumer prices went up by 6.4 p.c. in 1972, against 5.6 p.c. the
previous year. The quickening of the rise was particularly marked in
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the case of food products, especially meat, owing to a world-wide unbalance
between the supply of and demand for beef, and in the case of potatoes,
as a result of a reduction in the crop in Belgium and in the European
Economic Community. Prices of non-food products, despite a faster rise
from September onwards, and also prices of services, went up less rapidly
than in the previous year, when they had been affected by the introduction
of the value-added tax.

CONSUMER PRICES IN BELGIUM
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In March the weighting of the various components of the official index
was changed: that for food products was lowered from 41.6 to 30 p.c., that
for non-food products was raised from 37 to 40 p.c. and that for services
from 21.4 to 30 p.c.
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CONSUMER PRICES: COMPARISON WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES

(Percentage changes (1) from the cortesponding period in the previous year)
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Comparison with the trend of foreign indices shows that during the
twelve months ended in November the rise was less marked in Belgium
than in the other countries of the European Economic Community and the
United Kingdom, but much more pronounced than in the United States.

With regard to price policy, a ministerial order of 20th April, 1972
on the procedure for the declaration of price rises excluded a large number
of small enterprises from the scope of these regulations, relaxed certain
administrative formalities and laid down that, when a producer or importer
is authorised to raise his prices, distributors can no longer be obliged to
keep their margin at its previous absolute level.

TRANSACTIONS OF THE BELGIAN-LUXEMBURG ECONOMIC
UNION WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES.

Influenced by the strengthening of foreign demand, which had become
apparent as early as the end of 1971, the total value of the exports of the
Belgian-Luxemburg Economie Union increased by 13.4 p.c. for the first
eleven months, according to Customs statistics C). The growth in imports
was 9.6 p.c.

The balance of trade showed a substantial surplus, whereas there had
been a deficit the previous year. The improvement would appear to have
been mainly due to the rise in the terms of trade index. Despite the
increase in the priees of capital goods, the average, for the first nine months,
of the overall index of import priees was 2.2 p.c. below that for 1971, owing
to the movement of prices for producer goods. The overall index of export
prices remained stable, the fall in the prices of non-ferrous metals and steel
products having been offset by the rise in those for agricultural products,
metal manufactures and textiles.

For the first eleven months the increase in imports was mainly due to
purchases of metal manufactures and, to a smaller extent, to those of textile,

(1) See Annex 6, Table 1.
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agricultural and food products, chemicals and minerals. Among exported
products, the main contributions to the expansion were made by metal
manufactures, chemicals, agricultural and food products and also, to a
rather smaller extent, by base metals and textiles.

EXTERNAL TRADE BALANCE OF THE BELGIAN-LUXEMBURG ECONOMIC UNION

(Billions of francs)
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The geographical distribution of foreign trade was characterised by a
slowing-down of imports and a speeding-up of exports in transactions with
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the Federal Republic of Germany, the Netherlands and the United
Kingdom. Trade with France and Italy increased more than in 1971, in
the case of both imports and exports, while trade with the United States
decreased. A surplus was recorded in relation to each of the countries of
the European Economic Community; its total was greater than in the
previous year; only the surplus with France was reduced. The trade
balance also improved in relation to the United Kingdom and the United
States, in the former case by a reduction in the deficit and in the latter by
an increase in the surplus.

The current transactions shown in the balance of payments of the
Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union with foreign countries resulted, on
balance, for the first eleven months, in a surplus of Fr. 48.4 billion, against
Fr. 36 billion in 1971. The decrease in the surplus in respect of third-
country trade and the growth in the deficit on transfers were more than
offset by the expansion of the surplus in respect of other transactions : the
surplus on payments relating to foreign trade rose from Fr. 29.4 to

Table 4.

CURRENT TRANSACTIONS WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES (1)

(Billions of francs)

Transactions in goods
Private Govern- TotalThird- Services transfers ment

Exports Imports Bnlnnce country (4) transfers
(2) (2 ) trade (5 )

(5 )
(3 ) (h)=(c)+

(c) = (d)+(e)+
(u) (h) (fi) - (b) (d) (e) (f) (g) (f)+(g)

1067 ........................... 293.1 290.0 + 3.1 + 5.4 + 4.8 + 1.7 - 5.2 + 9.8

HHi8 ........................... 329.0 333.1 - 4.1 + 3.4 + 5.7 + 3.8 - 7.4 + 1.4

1969 ........................... 400.1 395.7 + 4.4 + 4.8 + 0.8 + 5.8 -12.1 + 3.7

1970 ........................... 480.8 446.4 +34.4 + 5.0 + 4.9 + 6.6 -14.7 +36.2

1971 ........................... 520.8 485.9 +34.9 + 6.4 + 8.2 + 6.8 -14.8 +41.5

1971 First 11 months ...... 467.1 437.7 +29.4 + 6.8 + 6.5 + 6.5 -13.2 +36.0
1972 First 11 months ... p 527.5 484.9 +42.6 + 4.6 + 9.0 + 5.9 -13.7 +48.4

(1) Balance of operations, except for the items « Exports Il und « Imports D.

(2) Payments made; these have been corrected, however, to allow for credits granted with the assistance of Belgian
banks. Including commission processing.

(3) Goods bought and resold abroad without entering the Customs area of the Belglan-Lusemburg Economic Union.
(4) Costs of transport, insurance, foreign travel, investment income, transactions of public authorities nnd European

and international institutions, frontier and sea-sonal workers, etc.
(5) 'I'rensact.ions carried out without counterpart, for instance, donations.
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42.6 billion and that on services from Fr. 6.5 to 9 billion, net receipts in
respect of investment income, freight for transport of goods and the public
authorities' transactions having risen more than the deficit resulting from
foreign travel.

In this conneetion the balance of exports and imports appears to have
been more favourable in 1972, as is regularly the case, according to the
balance of payments than it does according to the Customs statistics. This
discrepancy is mainly due to the fact that, in the balance of payments, the
value of exports is not purely f.o.b., nor that of imports completely c.i.I.,
as it is in the Customs statistics.

Altogether, if we consider the whole of the period 1967-1972, we find
that the general picture of current transactions with foreign countries has
fundamentally changed since 1970 : the fairly balanced situation which had
prevailed until then has been succeeded by a very substantial surplus,
mainly due to the particularly large positive balance in respect of goods
transactions. For other transactions have had relatively little net influence
on the balance on current account; the surplus resulting from services and
private transfers has been almost offset by the deficit on Government
transfers throughout the period.

The overall balance of exports and imports, as measured by the
Customs statistics, was favourably influenced during the years 1967 to
1972 by the trend of the terms of trade, prices of exported products having
risen more, on the whole, than those of imported products.

At the level of industrial sectors, the large surplus in respect of the
above-mentioned transactions was chiefly attributable to the very
favourable exports results obtained in various important branches, such as
metal manufacturing, chemicals, rubber, petroleum, agricultural products
and foodstuffs, paper and wood. In these branches the rate of increase of
the value of sales abroad was appreciably higher, between 1966 and 1972,
than that for exports as a whole; it was between about 15 and 20 p.c. per
annum according to the branches in question, against about 10 p.c. for
total exports.
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Furthermore, if we consider the contribution of the main sectors to
the formation of the trade surplus with foreign countries, we find that the
surplus in the branches which are traditionally net exporters - steel,
chemicals and textiles - increased much faster from 1966 onwards than
the deficit of the branches which are net importers : the metal-manufactu-
ring, petroleum and coal industries.

Among the elements which contributed to the pronounced increase in
exports in recent years, an important role was played by foreign direct
investments, since these consisted mainly in the establishment of large units
created with a view to mass production, a substantial proportion of which
was to be marketed abroad.

The trend of export figures was also influenced by the levelof prices
and costs. On the whole, the export prices of manufactured products,
corrected to allow for monetary adjustments, increased less fast in the
Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union during the years 1966 to 1972 than
in foreign industrialised countries. For their part, unit labour. costs,
corrected as mentioned above, also rose less fast in Belgium during the
same period than, in particular, in the Netherlands and the Federal
Republic of Germany, the latter country having revalued its currency twice
during that period.

These various elements - favourable terms of trade, dynamic activity
in certain exporting branches of industry largely due to the scale of foreign
direct investment, competitive levelof prices and costs - together helped
to bring about the very high trade surpluses achieved in payments with
foreign countries since 1970.

The capital transactions recorded in the balance of payments, namely
residents' transactions with foreign countries in foreign currencies or
Belgian and Luxemburg francs, resulted, for the first eleven months, in
a deficit of Fr. 3104 billion, against Fr. 18.3 billion previously. These
figures include only part of the commercial credits to foreign countries,
namely those which were mobilised at Belgian banks. It was not possible
to record the other commercial credits, especially those resulting from
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changes in the payment periods financed by the exporting enterprises
themselves or granted to the importing enterprises, nor the corresponding
current transactions.

Table 5.

CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES (1)

(Billions of francs)

Belgian
f'rnuc Other capital u-ansactions

commerciul
credits
granted of banks (4) Totalto offoreign of en terpt-iscs

countries, public aud Belgianoriginally nu thori tie s individunls and Foreig,nfinanced ( :3) Luxemburgby the currencies
(f) ~

banks francs
(a) + (b)

(2 ) + (c) +
(a) (bl (c) (dl (e) (d) + (e)

1967 .................................... 5.5 6.8 + 8.1 + ~.9 + ~.3 + 1.0
1968 .................................... 9.5 3.4 4.4 + 1.7 8.1 -23.7
1969 .................................... 0.6 ~.1 +14.2 5.7 1.8 + 4.0
1970 .................................... 6.7 0.4 -13.8 + 5.3 + 0.7 -14.9
1971 .................................... 3.9 --11.0 9.3 + 7.7 -1~.6 -29.1

1971 First 11 months ............... 1.1 - 9.5 7.8 + 9.0 8.9 -18.3
1972 First 11 months ..... .,. .,.. l' 6.7 -10.4 -20.1 + 6.0 O.~ -31.4

(1) Excluding variations in the National Bank of Belgium's foreign exchange reserves. These are the capital transactions
which, in accordance with the Manual of the International Monetary Fund, should appear in balances of payments and
which do in fnct appear in that of the Belginn-Luxemlnu-g Economic Union as published in the Bulletin of the Nntiou»l
Bank of Belgium (Stetistics, 'I'nbles IX - 1 to 3); they relate to residents' transactions with foreign countries in foreign
currencies or in Belgian and Luxemburg francs. In the other tables (except Table 7), these transactions have been
considered together with residents' transactions in foreign currencies with national monetary institutions and with forward
exchange transactions.

(2) 'l'bess are mainly credits financing payment periods granted by Belgian and Luxemburg exporters to their foreign
customers.

(") See Taule 7.
(4) Including the Postal Cheque Office.

Table 5 shows a breakdown of capital transactions with foreign
countries by major categories.

The first category, namely Belgian franc commercial credits granted
to foreign countries, originally financed by the banks, is directly linked
with foreign trade. The outstanding amount of these credits rose by
Fr. 6.7 billion, compared with Fr. 1.1 billion the previous year; since the
Washington Agreement of 18th December, 1971, foreign importers appear
to have been less reluctant to incur indebtedness in francs; account must
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be taken also of the fact that credit was less expensive in Belgium than in
a number of other countries.

The other categories of capital transactions recorded in the balance
of payments will be considered together with the foreign-currency
transactions of residents with national monetary institutions and with
forward exchange transactions. For it has been thought desirable also
to include these last two types of transactions, in view of their effect
on the foreign exchange markets and thus on the National Bank's reserves,
in which they caused large variations during the past few years.

Table 6.

PUBLIC AUTHORITIES : CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES
AND TRANSACTIONS IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES WITH THE MONETARY INSTITUTIONS

1()67
1968
1969
1970
1971

1971 First 11 months
1972 First 11 months ...p

29.1
16.8

(Billions of francs)

'l'ruusecuous
Liabilities

with foreign in foreigu
currencies tocountries

the bunks(1) (2 )

(a) (b)

6.8 + 4.8
3.4 0.1
2.1 + 5.9
0.4 11.0

11.0 18.1

9.5 19.6
10.4 6.4

Total

(c) ~ (a) + (b)

2.0
3.5

+ 3.8
11.4
29.1

Foreign
currencies

receivable at
Ierword dates Gl'and total

from the (4 )
National Bank

of Belgium
(3 )

(d) (e) ~ (c) + (d)

12.3 14.3

+ 8.2 + 4.7
13.5 9.7

+ 2.9 8.5

+ 18.3 10.8

+ 18.5 10.6
+ 8.1 8.7

(1) Transactions recorded in the balance of payments. See 'l'able 5, column (b).
(2) The minus sign indicates a reduction in liabilities and the plus sign an increase.
(3) The plus sign indicates a reduction in foreign currencies receivable nt forward dates end the minus sign indicates

an increase iu such currencies receivable.
(4) The minus sign indicates n. reduction in the total of linbilities in Belgian francs to foreign countries and in those

in foreign currencies without forward covert and the plus sign indicates an increase in that total. Tbe latter also
takes into account the movement of claims on foreign countries [included in column (n )}. It generally represents
mainly the change in the public debt in foreign currencies without forward cover.

The public authorities' capital transactions with foreign countries
resulted in net outflows totalling Fr. 10.4 billion. Furthermore, their
liabilities in foreign currencies to banks declined by Fr. 6.4 billion.
Both these movements are mainly attributable to the fact that the Treasury,
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which was able to obtain adequate funds on the Belgian-franc money and
capital markets, continued to make substantial repayments of short-term
debts in foreign currencies and gold. In order to obtain the necessary
foreign exchange for these repayments, the Treasury took delivery of the
foreign currencies which it had bought forward from the Bank at the time
when it contracted its loans; the outstanding amount of foreign currencies
receivable from the National Bank by the public authorities thus fell by
Fr. 8.1 billion.

Table 7.

ENTEBPBISES AND INDIVIDUALS:
DETAILS OF CAPIT AL TBANSACTIONS WITH FOBEIGN COUNTBIES

(Billions of francs)

I
Private eu terju-ises und individuels

----- ._----

Public Foreign direct and Direct and portfolio Unolus-
enter- portfolio investments investments in

sified Gt'unJ

prises in B.L.E.U. foreign countries direct 'l'etal total
(1)

I
of which of which

and
portfolio

Total

I
I Direct

Tot,ul I Dh-eet invest.[ ISecu- invest- Secu-
invest'I

ment, (o)=(b)
rities monts rities

rneuts + (c) (f)=(a)
(u) (b) (c) I (d) + (d) + (e)

1967 ........................... + 0.9 +15.0 + 2.8 +11.5 - 8.1 - 5.3 - 2.6 + 0.3 + 7.2 + 8.1

1968 ........................... - 0.6 +11.9 - 0.5 +12.5 -15.7 -13.4 - 2.6 . .. - 3.8 - 4.4

1969 ........................... + 9.6 +18.5 - 1.1 +13.8 -13.9 -15.0 - 0.7 . .. + 4.6 +14.2

1970 .............. " ........... - 2.1 +15.4 + 1.3 +15.9 -27.1 -15.7 - 7.8 . .. -11.7 -13.8

197] ........................... - 1.7 +27.3 + 5.1 +21.8 -34.9 -23.6 - 8.8 . .. - 7.6 - 9.3

19n First 11 months ...... - 2.0 +25.8 + 4.9 +19.1 -31.6 -20.8 -
8.4[

. .. - 5.8 - 7.8
1972 First 11 months ... p - 1.8 +22.4 + 3.4 +15.1 -40.7 -30.3 - 6.9 . .. -18.3 -20.1

(1) Public operating organisations and public sector financial Intermedim-ies.

Among the capital transactions of enterprises and individuals with
foreign countries, those of public enterprises resulted in a net outflow
of Fr. 1.8 billion, against Fr. 2 billion in 1971. For their part, the
transactions of private enterprises and individuals gave rise to a deficit
of Fr. 18.3 billion, against Fr. 5.8 billion the previous year. On the one
hand, the contribution made by direct foreign investments in the Belgian-
Luxemburg Economic Union declined from Fr. 19.1 to 15.1 billion. On
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the other hand, Belgian and Luxemburg residents substantially increased
their net purchases of foreign securities; these amounted, over eleven
months, to Fr. 30.3 billion, against Fr. 20.8 billion in 1971; these very
large outflows of long-term capital were brought about by the relatively
high yields offered by some of these securities, by the increase in issues
of Euro-bonds and by the good tone of foreign stock exchanges.

Table 8.

ENTERPRISES AND INDIVIDUALS: CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS
WITH FOBEIGN COUNTRIES AND TRANSACTIONS

IN FOHEIGN CURRENCIES WITH BANKS

(Billions of francs)

Capital 'l'runsnc tions in foreign currencies with banks
kans-

actions against spot payment against forward payment Grand
with

Tolal
10101

foreign Claims Liabilities Balance Receivable 1'0 be Balancecountries (2 ) (3 ) (4) delivered
(1 ) (d) ~ (5 )

(g) ~ (h) ~ (i) ~
(u) (b) (c) (b) + (c) (e) (I) (e) + (I) (d) + (g) (a) + (h)

1=
1+

I
1967 .................. + 8.1 4.5 4.5 ... -11.8 +17.6 + 5.8 + 5.8 +13.9
1968 .................. - 4.4 2.3 + 0.6 - 1.7 -14.8 +16.2 + 1.4 - 0.3 - 4.7
1969 .................. +14.2 -14.2 + 3.0 -11.2 ... + 0.9 + 0.9 -10.3 + 3.9
1970 .................. -13.8 + 1.3 + 6.1 + 7.4 + 3.4 - 3.4 . .. + 7.4 - 6.4
1971 .................. - 9.3 + 1.5 + 7.8 + 9.3 -12.7 +11.0 - 1.7 + 7.6 - 1.7

I

1971 First 11 ID. ... - 7.8 + 1.4 1+10.9 +12.3 -14.6 + 8.9 - 5.7 + 6.6 - 1.2
1972 First 11 ID. P -20.1 + 1.6 1+ 4.3 + 5.9 -18.9 +27.9 + 9.0 +14.9 - 5.2

(1) 'Pransact.ions recorded in the balance of payments. Sec Table 5, column (0).
(2) 'l'he plus sign indicates n. decrease in claims, the minus sign an increase in them.
(3) 'I'Le plus sign indicates an increase in liabilities, the minus sign a decrease in them.
(4) 'l'he minus sign indicates an increase in foreign cun-encies receivable at forward dates by enterprises nnd ind ivlduuls,

the plus sign indicates a decrease in these currencies receivable.
(5) The plus sign" indicates an increase in foreign currencies to be delivered nt forward dates by enterprises (111(1

iudividuuls, the minus sign a decrease in these currencies to he delivered.

In their transactions with the banks, enterprises and individuals
continued, owing to the persistent uncertainty on the foreign exchange
markets, to reduce their spot claims and increase their spot liabilities
in foreign currencies. They also sold foreign currencies forward to the
banks on a much larger scale than that of their purchases from them;
domestic customers anticipating payments from abroad wanted thereby to
cover their foreign exchange risks, while resident enterprises expecting
to have to make payments in foreign currencies perhaps did not consider
it necessary to obtain cover.
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Altogether, the surplus in respect of enterprises' and individuals'
transactions in foreign currencies with the banks, which are mainly at
short term, rose from Fr. 6.6 billion in 1971 to Fr. 14.9 billion; this
increase partly offset that in the deficit on their transactions, mainly at
long term, with foreign countries, which rose from Fr. 7.8 to 20.1 billion.

Thus, at short term, private residents displayed great aversion, at
least to some currencies. At long term, on the other hand, they did not
hesitate to build up very substantial assets, primarily by larger purchases
of foreign securities. Perhaps the residents in question were often not
the same ones; enterprises in one case and individuals in the other; the
former may have been particularly sensitive to exchange risks and the
latter more to considerations of yield and, perhaps, prospects of capital
gains on variable-income securities, as well as tax reasons.

As far as non-residents are concerned, they can change their assets
and liabilities in francs mainly by payments into and withdrawals
from accounts with the domestic monetary institutions and by their
forward operations with these.

Table 9.

NON-RESIDENTS: CLAIMS AND LIABILITIES IN BELGIAN AND LUXEMBURG FRANCS
ON AND TO BANKS AND THE POSTAL CHEQUE OFFICE

(Changes in billions of francs)

Spot position
(1) (2)

(a)

Forward position
(3 )

(b) (c) ~ (a) + (b)

1967 ................................................... + 2.9 1.3 + 1.6
1968 ................................................... + 1.7 6.0 4.3
1969 ................................................... 5.7 + 2.7 3.0
1970 ................................................... + 5.3 + 3.1 + 8.4
1971 ................................................... + 7.7 + 4.0 + n.7

1971 First n months .............................. + 9.0 + 5.7 + 14.7
1972 First n months ........................... l) + 6.0 7.4 1.4

(1) See Table 5, column (d).
(2) 'l'he plus sign indicates an increase in non-residents' claims 0:- a decrease in their liabilities, the minus sign fi

decrease in non-residents' claims or an increase in thei r liabili tiea.
(3) 'l'he plus sign indicates an increase in francs receivable nt forward dates or a decrease in francs to be delivered

at forward dates by non-residents, the minus sign indicates a decrease in francs receivable at forward dates or nn iucrense
in francs to be delivered at forward dates by non-residents.
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Their net spot assets in francs with the banks and the Postal Cheque
Office increased by Fr. 6 billion, against Fr. 9 billion in 1971. On the
other hand, their net forward assets, corresponding to the net outstanding
amount of francs receivable from the banks, fell by Fr. 7.4 billion,
whereas they had risen by Fr. 5.7 billion the previous year. The
movement of the whole of non-residents' claims and liabilities in francs,
spot and forward, in relation to the above-mentioned institutions thus
left a deficit of Fr. 1.4 billion, in place of a surplus of Fr. 14.7 billion. This
development shows that, over the period in question as a whole, there
was not in 1972, unlike in 1971, any speculation by non-residents on a rise
in the value of the Belgian franc.

Table 10.

BANKS DEBTOR OR CREDITOR POSITION IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES (1)

(Changes in billions of francs)

Spot position

With foreign
countries 'Vith residents Total

(2 )

(a) (b) (c) = [n ] + (h)

1967 ........................... + 2.3 5.6 3.3
1968 ........................... 8.1 + 3.3 4.8
1969 ........................... 1.8 + 5.5 + 3.7
1970 ........................... + 0.7 + 2.1 + 2.8
1971 ........................... 12.6 + 10.3 2.3

1971 First 11 months 8.9 + 7.9 1.0
1972 First 11 months ... l' 0.2 + 1.1 + 0.9

Forward position Overall posi tion

(d) (e) = (e) + (d)

+ 1.6 1.7

+ 4.2 O.G
4.2 0.5
2.1 + 0.7
3.2 5.5

+ 0.8 0.2
0.4 + 0.5

(1) The plus sign indicates an increase in the banks' debtor position, or a decrease in their creditor position, in
foreign currencies, these movements corresponding to an inflow of funds; the minus sign indicates an increuse in their
creditor position, or ft decrease in their debtor position, in these currencies, these movements corresponding to au outflow
of funds.

(2) See Table 5, column (e). Not including funds tied up - primarily the banks' participations in their foreign
subsidiaries - which, being regarded as a direct investment, are already recorded in column (c) of 'l'able 5.

Among the transactions described above, the reduction in the public
authorities' foreign exchange debt located at the banks was more than
offset by the decline in the net claims of enterprises and individuals on
these institutions, with the result that the latter's spot position in relation
to residents underwent little change (+ Fr. 1.1 billion). Similarly, net
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forward sales of foreign currencies by residents were to a great extent
counterbalanced by the net purchases of non-residents, so that the banks'
forward position remained virtually unaltered (- Fr. 0.4 billion). The
banks' overall position in foreign currencies thus remained sufficiently
balanced, having only undergone an increase of Fr. 0.5 billion, without
their having greatly changed, as they did in 1971, their spot position in
relation to foreign countries.

The development of the various capital transactions just described
was not uniform throughout the year. During the year, the movements
of certain transactions led to substantial inflows of capital anticipating
payment for current transactions; this was particularly the case with the
movement of foreign accounts in francs of the regulated market with banks
and that of the banks' spot position in foreign currencies of the regulated
market.

During the first quarter, the above-mentioned movements of non-
residents' assets in francs with banks and of the banks' net indebtedness
in foreign currencies of the regulated market had given rise to an overall
net inflow of funds of Fr. 11.4 billion, under the influence of the short-lived
crisis which had developed at the beginning of March in conneetion with
the viability of the « central rates n , The large amounts of dollars which
the Bank had for this reason been obliged to buy on the regulated
exchange market exposed it to an exchange risk against which only the
Government could guarantee it - a guarantee which ultimately benefited
those resident enterprises which arranged their foreign exchange
transactions in accordance with the depreciation of certain foreign
currencies which they expected to take place. In order to prevent this
movement from developing on an even larger scale, the Belgian-
Luxemburg Exchange Institute found it necessary, on 9th March, to
instruct those banks which had a debit position on the regulated market
to avoid increasing this any further, and those which had a balanced or
credit position not to allow it to become negative; this position was
calculated taking into account the balance of spot assets and liabilities of
the regulated market both in foreign currencies and, in relation to foreign
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countries, in Belgian or Luxemburg francs. Temporary exceeding of the
banks' debit position up to 10 p.c. was, however, permitted, in order not
to upset the normal course of current transactions. The Institute
furthermore confirmed that the banks could not deliberately take up a
substantial overall position, forward and spot combined, in foreign
currencies of the regulated market.

In the course of April and May the situation returned to normal :
Fr. 8.1 billion of the banks' indebtedness was absorbed through the paying-
off of the current surplus.

The situation was reversed, however, during the period between
1st June and 17th July: an inflow of funds of Fr. 12.8 billion was recorded
at the time of the crisis which led to the floating of the pound sterling.

From 24th August onwards, in order to adapt the instructions given
to the banks on 9th March to the trend of their indebtedness since that
date, the Belgian-Luxemburg Exchange Institute changed the maximum
amount permitted. The banks' debit position was limited, no longer to
the level reached on the above-mentioned date of 9th March, but to an
amount equal to the average of the positions on 18th and 25th JU:ly and
2nd and 8th August. Between 18th July and the end of November, the
banks' indebtedness declined again, by Fr. 16 billion. In particular,
non-residents used their accounts in francs of the regulated market to
pay their current expenses in the Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union.

Altogether, for the eleven months in question, the year-to-year increase
in the surplus on current transactions was more than offset by the effect
of the reversal of the balance of capital transactions, which swung over to
a large deficit. This led, allowance being made for errors and omissions,
to an increase of Fr. 26.4 billion, against Fr. 33.2 billion in 1971, in the total
composed of the foreign exchange reserves and the Bank's forward position
in foreign currencies and, in relation to foreign countries, in Belgian francs.

For the year as a whole, the above-mentioned total rose by
Fr. 23.6 billion.
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The growth in the reserves is mainly the result of that in holdings
of foreign currencies. The Bank was in fact obliged, in implementation
of the international agreements to which the country is a party,
to purchase large amounts of foreign currencies. In the opposite
direction, foreign exchange was sold to the Treasury in conneetion with
its debt repayments. On balance, foreign currency holdings rose by
Fr. 17.4 billion.

Table Il.

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS WITH FOHEIGN COUNTRIES, HESIDENTS'
THANSACTIONS IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES \VITH THE MONETARY INSTITUTIONS

AND FORWARD EXCHANGE OPERATIONS (1)

(Billions of francs)

(a) (b)

1967 ........................... + 9.8 6.0
1968 ........................... + 1.4 14.4
1969 ........................... + 3.7 9.9
1970 ........................... + 36.'2 1'2.5
1971 ........................... + 41.5 10.2

1971 First 11 months ...... + 36.0 + 1.6
1972 First 11 months ... l' + 48.4 - 21.5

Current transactions

(2)

Capital transactions
Errors aud omissions

(3 )

(c)

4.4 + 33.2
0.5 + 26.4

'I'otul corresponding
to the movement
in the National

Bank of Belgium's
exchange reserves
and in its forwnrd
position in foreign

currencies and,
in relation to

foreign countries,
in Belgian francs

(4)

(d)~(a)+(b)+(c)

+ 1.4
+ 0.6
+ 2.1

0.4

+ 5.'2
12.4
4.1

+ 23.3
+ 31.3

(1) See Annex G, Table 2.
(2) See Table 4, column (h).
(3) Total of column (a) of Table 5 and Ihe last column of Tables G. 8, 9 and 10.
(4) See Table 12.

The reduction in the amount of the commitments assumed by the
Bank to supply foreign exchange forward is mainly due to the
settlement of the transactions undertaken with the Treasury. It was no
longer possible for the new purchases of dollars which the Bank had to
make to be accompanied, except for very limited amounts, by forward
selling operations under the swap agreements with the Federal Reserve
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Bank of New York; the machinery which, before the dollar was declared
unconvertible, enabled the Bank's dollar holdings to be covered against
exchange risks is no longer usable; on the contrary, the outstanding amount
of dollars sold forward to the Federal Reserve Bank decreased owing to
repurchases made by the latter using Belgian francs which it obtained on
the regulated foreign exchange market.

Table 12.

NATIONAL BANK OF BELGIUM : EXCHANGE RESERVES
AND FORWARD POSITION IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES AND,

IN RELATION TO FOREIGN COUNTRIES, IN BELGIAN FRANCS (1)

(Changes in billions of francs)

Assets Foreign currencies Belgian francs Ex- Grand
Gold held change total

holdings ut the Spot Forward Total Spot Forward Total reserves
LM.F. (2 ) (2) (i)=(a) (j)=(d)

(e) = (h) = +(b)+ +(g)+
(a) (b) (c) (d) (cH(d) (f) (g) If) +(g) (c)+(1) (i)

1\167 ..................... - 2.2 - 2.0 +14.7 -14.4 + 0.3 + 1.5 + 7.6 + 9.1 +12.0 + 5.2

1\)68 ..................... + 2.2 - 1.3 -18.0 +17.4 - 0.6 - 3.3 - \).4 -12.7 -20.4 -12.4

1969 ..................... - 0.2 - 7.3 +17.1 -15.9 + 1.2 + 0.2 + 2.0 + 2.2 + 9.8 - 4.1

1970 ..................... - 2.5 +18.6(3) + 3.4 - 3.7 - 0.3 - 0.2 + 7.7 + 7.5 +19.3 +23.3

1971 ..................... + 3.7 +17.0(3) - 4.4 + 2.4 - 2.0 - 2.7 +15.3 +12.6 +13.6 +31.3

1972 ..................... - 1.8 - 1. 7(3) +17.4 +14.0 +31.4 + 1.8 - 6.1 - 4.3 +15.7 +23.6

1971 First 11 months ... + 4.7 +17.0(3) - 1.3 - 3.3 - 4.6 - 5.0 +21.1 +16.1 +15.4 +33.2
1972 First 11 months '" - 1.6 - 1. 9(3) +20.5 +11.9 +32.4 + 1.7 - 4.2 - 2.5 +18.7 +26.4

(1) See Annex 6, Table 3.
(2) The plus sign indicates an increase in foreign currencies or Belgian francs receivable, or H decrease in foreign

currencies Ol' Belgian frnncs to be delivered, by the National Bank of Belgium; the minus sign indicates a decrease in
foreign currencies or Belgian Iranes receivable, or un increase in foreign currencies or Belgian francs to be delivered,
by the National Bank of Belgium.

(3) Not including the amount of the special drawing rights received by Belgium as an allocation.

Furthermore, in February, when the cyclical recovery had not yet
become apparent, with a view to preventing a rise in domestic interest
rates liable to stimulate inflows of funds, the Bank purchased dollars from
the banks and resold them to them forward; these transactions were all
wound up during the first half-year.

From September onwards the foreign-currency assets included a claim,
in guilders with forward cover, of the Bank on the Nederlandsche Bank,

60



under the Benelux Agreement, which was settled before the end of the
year.

Lastly, the excess of the Bank's foreign exchange assets over its net
commitments to supply foreign exchange forward increased by
Fr. 31.4 billion. This excess is almost entirely covered by a Government
guarantee against exchange risks.

The gold holding decreased by Fr. 1.8 billion, mainly owing to sales
to the Treasury, which were partly offset by a purchase from the
Nederlandsche Bank; on the one hand, the Bank sold to the Treasury

PROPORTIONS OF COVER FOR THE NATIONAL BANK OF
BELGIUM'S SIGHT LIABILITIES

(In per cent at the end of each year)

70 70

60 60

Gold and assets held at the I.M.F.
------------(2)

Sight liabilities

so

40
Gold

------(1)
Sight liabilities

40

30 30

1964 1966 1968 1970 1972

(1) Until 6th October, 1969, this proportion had to be at lenst ono-third, under the Organic Law and Statutes of the
Bank. End of year.

(2) Since 7th October, 1969, tbis proportion must be at least. one-third. 1963 to 1969 : end of year. 1970 to 1972 :
end of quarter.
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Fr. 3 billion's worth of gold with a view to the repayment of certificates
denominated in gold held by the Bank for International Settlements; on
the other hand, it acquired Fr. 0.9 billion's worth of gold from the
Nederlandsche Bank in repayment by the latter institution of part of its
liabilities to the Bank under the afore-mentioned Benelux Agreement.
The assets held at the International Monetary Fund declined by Fr. 1.7
billion; this reduction was mainly the net result of a contraction of Fr. 4.1
billion; in the Bank's claim within the framework of Belgium's
membership of the Fund, due to net repayments in Belgian francs by
various countries, especially the United Kingdom, and of the transfer by
the latter country and by the Nederlandsche Bank of Fr. 2.2 billion of
special drawing rights.

The net liabilities in Belgian francs taken into consideration in
calculating the foreign exchange reserves decreased by Fr. 1.8 billion.
The debt contracted in 1971 to the Nederlandsche Bank under the Benelux
Agreement, the outstanding amount of which had already been reduced to
Fr. 1.4 billion at the end of December 1971, was repaid in full.

The external assets - gold holding and assets held at the International
Monetary Fund - which the law regards as ((cover » for the Bank's sight
liabilities, represented 55.8 p.c. of these liabilities on 31st December, against
61 p.c. a year earlier.

The accumulation of large surpluses in payments with foreign countries
and the effect of the agreements and decisions arrived at in the field of
foreign exchange in Belgium and abroad had a significant influence on
the movement of rates on the foreign exchange markets.

The Belgian franc on the whole displayed great firmness, both on the
regulated market and on the free market.

On the former of these markets, the dollar rate remained below the
« central rate Il throughout the year, except for the first days of January.
On several occasions it was at the lower intervention point. The pound
sterling, too, fell in June to the lower limit established by the monetary
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agreement on the narrowing of the margins of fluctuations of rates between
the currencies of the present or future member countries of the European
Economic Community. On 23rd June it was declared to be ((floating ».

From September onwards the rate for the dollar became on the whole
somewhat firmer, while, conversely, the rate for the guilder began to
decline down to the lower intervention level established by the Benelux
monetary agreement.
recovered.

From November onwards, however, the guilder

AVERAGE WEIGHTED VALUE OF THE BELGIAN FRANC
ON THE REGULATED EXCHANGE MARKET (1)

(Indices, first half 1968 = 100)

Indices weighted by exports (2)
104104

100

96 96

Indices weighted by imports (2)

104 ~

100 --....::::::::--;;;---~J
104

100

96 96

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972

(1) 1968 to 1971 : daily averages per quarter. 1972: daily averages per month. See Annex G, Table 4.
(2) These indices are obtained by weighting the indices of the rate for each currency by the relative importance of the

Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union's trade with the eounf.ry or urea of thnt currency.

For the year as a whole, the average rate for the Belgian franc,
weighted by the relative importance of trade with foreign countries, was

63



about 4 p.C. above its 1971 level. In December, however, the rise over
December 1971 was only 1.5 p.c.

On the free market, the rate for the dollar was always very close to
that on the regulated market and, more often than not, below it, at least
until September; for the brake represented by the Bank's obligation to
intervene at the floor rate does not exist in this market. From October
onwards, however, the free market rate was on average higher than that on
the regulated market.

A law of 3rd July fixed the new parity of the Belgian franc at
0.0182639 gramme of fine gold; this corresponds to a revaluation of 2.8 p.c.
against gold and 11.6 p.C. against the dollar. Henceforth this parity can,
in cases of urgency, be changed by a royal decree adopted at the proposal
of the Minister of Finance, after consideration in the Council of Ministers,
the Bank having been consulted; the decision, accompanied by the reasons
for its adoption and the Bank's opinion, is to be immediately notified to
Parliament by the Minister of Finance. The new law has not yet, however,
entered into force; the Government intends to make the date of entry into
force of the new parity coincide with that of the provisions adopted in this
matter by the fellow-members of the European Economie Community: not
until then will the central rate resulting from the Government decisions of
December 1971 formally become the parity of the franc.

PUBLIC FINANCES.

By its transactions as a whole, the central Government exerted
deliberately expansionary impulses : considerably faster than in 1971, the
growth in its total expenditure, which came to about Fr. 490 billion for the
year as a whole, was substantially greater than that in its revenue and also
in the gross national product; this resulted in a sharp increase in its net
financial requirements.

There was a reversal in the balance of the ordinary budget, whieh
changed over, at the end of the first ten months, fiom a surplus of
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Fr. 3.1 billion in 1971 to a deficit of Fr. 6.8 billion in 1972; the latter
would have been larger had it not been for a delay in the repayment of
the debt, the levelof prices having hindered repurchases on the stock
exchange. Allowance being made for the adjustments necessitated by
changes in the volume of « debudgetisations )) in order to make the data
comparable again, expenditure rose by 16.7 p.c., against 12.2 p.c. in 1971,
and revenue by 12.9 p.c., against 10.6 p.c.

The rise in the latter is mainly attributable to tax receipts. The
increase was over 20 p.c. for direct taxes, the high yield of which is
due to the growth in incomes, the effects of the progressive nature of
the personal income tax, the increase of one-tenth in the corporation tax
and the rise in the number of advance payments. Indirect taxes went
up by only 7.4 p.c., mainly because the value-added tax, influenced not
only by the trend of the added value but also by technical factors such as
the repayment of tax credits and the stage-by-stage elimination of taxation
on exports and capital expenditure, produced only 5.9 p.c. more than in
1971; for the year as a whole, however, the last-mentioned rate rises to
10.9 p.c., taking into account the payment of a thirteenth month by certain
taxpayers.

On the expenditure side, the main increases are in respect of « pay
and pensions )), considerably raised in implementation of the social
programme for civil servants, and of « income transfers )),mainly benefiting
subsidised education, to which the above-mentioned programme also
applies, and social security.

Cash outpayments against the extraordinary budget and the Road
Fund not covered by the very small amount of extraordinary revenue
totalled, for the first ten months, Fr. 61.1 billion, i.e. Fr. 9.8 billion or
19.1~p.c.more than in 1971. More than two-thirds of this increase is due
to imputations against the appropriation made to finance the repayment
of sales taxes levied on stocks held on 1st January, 1971 by those subject
to the value-added tax. For other outpayments the rise was only Fr. 3.1
billion or 6 p.c.; it mainly relates to transfers in respect of urban public
transport, railway transport, public health and housing. The commitments
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of the ministerial departments and the Road Fund, including financial
expenditures other than the above-mentioned repayment on stocks, were,
however, for ten months, Fr. 7.2 billion or 14 p.c. greater than those for
1971. It would appear that, as far as outpayments are concerned, a large
proportion of the effects of the economic recovery programme decided upon
at the beginning of 1972 will not materialise until 1973.

Table 13.

THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT'S NET FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS

(Billions of francs)

Treasury (1 )

llublic Central
Balance of budgetary Other net debt Govern-

trnusactions (2) inflows Net Debud get- ment's
Net repay- net(+) or outflows mente financial ised financial

Ordinary Extra- outflows of funds included requi- sector requi-
budget ordinary Total (-) of in rcroents rementebudget funds budgetary

(3) (4) (5 ) c xpen-

I
(c) ~ (e) ~ diture (g) ~ (i) ~

(a) (b) (a)+(b) Id) (c) +(d) If) le) +(1) (h) (g)+(h)

1967 .................. - 2.1 -36.1 -38.2 - 0.3 -38.5 15.5 -23.0 - 8.9 -31.9

1968 .................. - 5.1 -41.7 -46.8 - 2.8 -49.6 15.5 -34.1 - 9.9 -44.0

1969 .................. - 5.1 -45.7 -50.8 + 0.8 -50.0 21.9 -28.1 -13.3 -41.4

1970 .................. + 5.6 -48.8 -43.2 - 1.0 -44.2 20.4 -23.8 -13.9 -37.7

1971 .................. + 8.9 -63.2 -54.3 + 1.3 -53.0 19.2 -33.8 -17.6 -51.4

1971First 10 months + 3.1 -51.3 -48.2 ... -48.2 16.3 -31.9 -13.7 -45.6
1972First 10 months - 6.8 -61.1 -67.9 - 5.4 -73.3 15.4 -57.9 -18.2 -76.1

(1) Source : Ministry of Finance.
(2) Receipts and expenditure actually effected in each period, whatever the fiscal yenr to which they relate, in tetual

transfors being excluded.
(3) See Annex fi, 'l'able 5.
(4) Including the expenditure of tile Road Fund.
(5) Excluding inflows und outflows resuh.iug from chnngcs in the public debt.

After deduction of the public debt redemption included in the budgets
and allowance being made for the other Treasury transactions, which
resulted in a net outflow of funds of Fr. 5.4 billion, the Treasury's net
financial requirements amounted, for the first ten months, to Fr. 57.9
billion, against Fr. 31.9 billion in 1971.

The expenditures of the so-called debudgetised sector gave rise to
financial requirements estimated at Fr. 18.2 billion for the first ten months,
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against Fr. 13.7 billion in 1971. This increase of 32.8 p.c. is connected
with the financing of the building of motorways and university expansion.

Thus, altogether, the central Government's net financial requirements
amounted, for ten months, to Fr. 76,1 billion, against Fr. 45.6 billion in 1971.

40 40

0 I I IIII 0

Individuals' balances on postal Floating debt other than individuals'
2020 cheque accounts balances on postal cheque accounts

0 WA ~ = ~ ~ 1'777:1 ~ ~ 002J = fZl """

-20 -20

67 69 71 71 72 67 69 71 71 72
10 month, 10 month,

THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT'S DEBT IN BELGIAN FRANCS (1)

(Changes in billions of francs)

Total Consolidated debt

80 80

These greatly increased requirements were fully covered by the rise
in commitments in Belgian francs. Despite larger net issues of
consolidated loans in Belgian francs than in 1971, part of the financing
was effected by increasing the floating debt in Belgian francs, whereas
this had been reduced the previous year. The redemption of the debt in
gold and foreign currencies was continued, but to a smaller extent than in
1971.
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Similarly, the net financial requirements of the Treasury alone, namely
Fr. 57.9 billion for the first ten months, were covered to the extent of
Fr. 80.2 billion, that is, more than fully, by the rise in the debt in Belgian
francs; allowance being made for purely accounting changes, this debt
increased by Fr. 82.2 billion during the same period.

Out of the total of Fr. 80.2 billion, the non-monetary sectors provided
Fr. 35.3 billion, of which Fr. 21.3 billion came from the savings banks
and the public financial credit intermediaries, which mainly increased their
holdings of long-term securities, and Fr. 14 billion from the « other »

non-monetary sectors, that is, mainly, net subscriptions by the general
public; in the second half-year, these were considerably less than in 1971.

The monetary institutions other than the Bank provided the Treasury
with Fr. 49.6 billion of additional resources, despite the withdrawal of

Table 14.

MEETING OF THE TREASURY NET FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS

(Changes in billions of francs)

Puhlic debt

in Belgian francs Current-
account"

Recourse to nou- Recourse to credit
monetary sectors monetn.ry institutions balance Difference

with the cotres-
Private National pouding

savings Bank of to net
in total Belgium finnncinJbunks,' Bitol,s Total foreign (2 ) und requi-General

Savings and National currencies 'I'reasury remen t s
Others various holding (3 )Fund, (1) public Bank of ofpublic inst i- Belgium

commer-financial tutdons cialcredit billsinter-
medlm-ies (e) = (a)

+ (b) + (g) = (i) =
(a) (b ) (c) (d) le) + (n) (f) (e) + (f) (h) (g) - (hl

1967 .................. + 9.2 +10.7 + 4.4 - 6.9 +17.4 + 5.6 +23.0 " . +23.0

1968 .................. + 4.6 + 2.7 +15.1 +12.6 +35.0 - 0.9 +34.1 . .. +34.1

1969 .................. - 0.4 + 7.0 +15.3 + 0.4 +22.3 + 5.8 +28.1 . .. +28.1

1970 .................. +12.6 + 6.1 +18.4 - 2.1 +35.0 -11.2 +23.8 " . +23.8
I

1971 .................. +16.6 +12.7 +40.1 - 7.0 +62.4 -28.6 +33.8 . .. +33.8

1971 First 10 months +25.4 +15.2 +37.0 -11.9 +65.7 -26.0 +39.7 + 7.8 +31.9

1972 First 10 months +21.3 +1<1.0 +49.6 - 4.7 +80.2 -13.4 +66.8 + 8.9 +57.9
I

(1) 'l'he figures for this item are culculnted as reaid ues : it chiefly includes individuals, enterprises which are Ilot
financial intermediaries, insurance companies und pension funds.

(2) See Annex 6, Tables 6 and ûbis,
(3) See Table 13, column (g).
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B certificates by the Treasury at the end of October. Out of this total,
Fr. 8.4 billion was in the form of individuals' balances on postal cheque
accounts and Fr. 36.5 billion in the form of securities, especially long-term
public securities held by the banks.

As the sum of the above-mentioned resources, namely Fr. 84.9 billion,
was in excess of its net financial requirements, the Treasury was able fully
to repay its short-term debt to the Bank, to reduce by Fr. 13.4
billion its commitments in gold and foreign currencies, which were thus
down to Fr. 12.4 billion by 31st October, including only Fr. 2.7 billion of
floating debt corresponding to the balance of the gold certificates at that

Table 15.

PUBLIC AUTHORITIES' NET FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS

(Billions of francs)

All public
authorities

(4)

Dcbudgctised Local
sector authorities

(2) (3)

'l1renSUI',Y
(1)

1967 ............................................. '23.0 8.9 '2.9 34.8
1968 ............................................. 34.1 9.9 10.8 54.8
1969 ............................................. '28.1 13.3 4.6 46.0
1970 ............................................. '23.8 13.9 13.6 51.3
1()71 ............................................. 33.8 17.6 13.5 64.9

1971 First 10 months ........................ 31.9 13.7 10.5 56.1
197'2 First 10 months ........................ 57.9 18.'2 10.1 86.'2

(1) See Table 13, column (g).
(2) See Table 13, column (h).
(3) Net public loan issues and changes in net liabili ties to tbe Belgian Municipal Credit Institution.
(4) Not including socin} security.

time, and even to build up a holding of temporary investments in
commercial bills. In view of the abundance of the other resources made
available to the Treasury, the average utilisation of its credit line with the
Bank amounted to only Fr. 2.5 billion in 1972; since 1st September, 1968,
the date of the entry into force of the Convention of 30th March of the same
year raising the limit of this facility from Fr. 10 to 16 billion, the average
utilisation of the credit line has thus declined to Fr. 8.9 billion or 55.4 p.c.,
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that is, below the rate which, according to the above-mentioned
Convention, was not to be exceeded on average during three-year periods.

The local authorities' transactions gave rise to net financial
requirements close to those for 1971 : Fr. 10.1 billion for the first ten
months, against Fr. 10.5 billion.

PUBLIC AUTHORITIES' TOTAL EXPENDITURE AS A PROPORTION
OF GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT AT MARKET PRICES

(Per cent)

50 50

- - - - Netherlands

-- Belgium
__ I,aly

45

____ Federal Republic of Germany

-- Fr or.c e

45

40 40

35 35

30 30

1966 1968 1970 1972

Souvee : Statistical Office of the European Communities. HJ71 and 1972 : eatimutea.

Thus, for the public authorities as a whole, excluding social security,
the net financial requirements recorded amounted for ten months to
Fr. 86.2 billion, against Fr. 56.1 billion in 1971.

Owing to the further speeding-up which took place in 1972, the share
of the public authorities' total expenditure in the gross national product
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in Belgium became the highest among the countries of the European
Economic Community, after that of the Netherlands, where it is still
considerably greater.

The Committee of Ministers of the Benelux Economic Union concluded
an agreement concerning preparation for the coordination of budgetary
policies, taking into account the consultations between the member
countries of the European Communities: before the end of the second
quarter, the authorities of the three countries will examine jointly the main
options for the budget for the next fiscal year and before the end of
September they will carry out an exchange of views concerning budget
estimates.

DEBTS AND CLAIMS OF ENTERPRISES AND INDIVIDUALS.

The financing capacity of enterprises and individuals, that is, the
amounts available for the accumulation of net claims on the other sectors,
namely public authorities and the rest of the world, increased more than
in the previous year, thanks to the greater growth in their gross saving.
On the other hand, like the year before, the net capital receipts which
these economic categories obtained from the public authorities underwent
hardly any change, while the increase in their gross capital formation at
current prices would appear to have speeded up slightly, mainly owing to
investment in housing.

The most marked growth in the financing capacity of enterprises and
individuals is to be found, by definition, in that of their net claims : their
formation of financial assets rose by Fr. 49 billion, against Fr. 44 billion
the previous year, whereas their new indebtedness went up by only Fr. 12
billion, against Fr. 23 billion.

The formation of financial assets in the form of notes and coin, deposits
of all kinds with Belgian financial intermediaries, bonds and shares
increased less than in 1971, but there was a slight growth in the formation
of other financial assets, whereas there had been a significant decrease the
previous year.
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Table 16.
CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF ENTERPRISES AND INDIVIDUALS

(Billions of francs)

Il 1971 1972 III Changes froml ' tbe previous year (1)

I I li (Fi"t 10 months) I Hl71 1 19,2 C

l "II li --.---- -

n.a. I n.a li + 21 I + 13

-a
l'O

A. Financing capacity ;
1. Gross saving (2) .

2. Net capital transfers from public authorities and
miscellaneous (4) .

less
3. Gross capital formation (2) ..

B. Changes in net claims
1. Financial assets :

1.1 Financial assets in the form of notes and
coin, deposits with Belgian financial intenne-
diaries, bonds and shares (5) ..

1.2 Other financial assets (G) .

less
2. Dehts

2.1 Credits obtained from the financial intenne-
diaries (7) .

2.2 Bonds and shares (8) ..
2.3 Debts to foreign countries ..

65 77 95 56

15 20 20 14 I 16 + 5 ...
13 19 13 17 12 + 6 - 6'--~--_~ --~I--_~.--~!--+ 2311--+12

104 I + 21

1970

311

31

146
25

342

332

267

215

_~~ ij' + 3 I + 2n.a. I n.a. I +24 --+ 45

~J~I~I~
I·

104 il99

264 162

75

1971

34 366' --

264

78

17]

214
1

1972 e

375(8)

162

+ 21 + 37

78 I 99

36 n.a.

195
3

+ G8:1- 241981---+
I
!

+ 46
+ 3

441--+ 49

411

275

136

260
4

136

i' + 12 + 1866

75 + 37

(1) The comments relate to these changes.
(2) Sou-ces : 1970 : National Statistdeal Institute. 1971 and 1972 : draft « Economic budget for 1973 JI prepared in september 1972 by the Ministry for Economic Affairs.
(3) The estimate which appeal's in the economic budget for this item has been increased to allow for the latest evnilahle balance of payments data, according to which the surplus

in respect of net exports of goods and services, including factor incomes, exceeded the est imc te in the economic budget.
(4) Amounts Arrived nt as differences.
(5) See Table 18.
(6) Mainly claims on foreign countries.
(7) See Table 17.
(8) Excluding the bonds purchased by the General Savings and Pensions Fund. These bonds are recorded among credite obtained from the financial in t er mediaries ,



With regard to the indebtedness of enterprises and individuals, the
more marked expansion in credits obtained from the financial intermediaries
was more than offset by a decline in new indebtedness in other forms, in
contrast to the pronounced increase in such indebtedness in 1971. In fact,
contributions of funds from abroad for financing direct investments in
Belgium were appreciably smaller than in the previous year. For its
part, the net issue of shares and bonds by enterprises levelled out; after the
rise which took place in 1971.

a) Credits obtained from the financial intermediaries.

During the first ten months, the growth in the outstanding used
amounts of credits granted by the financial intermediaries to enterprises
and individuals amounted to Fr. 66.2 billion, against Fr. 55.9 billion in
1971; the rate of expansion rose from 8.2 to 8.8 p.c.

Table 17.

CREDITS GRANTED TO ENTERPRISES AND INDIVIDUALS (1)

Classified according to the institutions which originally granted them

(Changes in billions of francs)

Monetary institutions Non-monetary institutions

Public Iinnncial
Intermedln-ies General

National Savings Grand
which Private

Banks Bank ol Total special- which Rnd savings Total total
ise specialise Pensions bunksBelgium in in lonns Fund

business for (2 )
lending housing

1967 .................. +25.9 + 0.3 +26.2 +17.0 + 3.5 + 6.0 + 8.0 +34.5 +60.7

1968 .................. +25.7 - 0.3 +25.4 +18.4 + 3.4 + 9.2 + 5.2 +36.2 +61.6

1969 .................. +10.5 + 0.6 +11.1 +21.9 + 3.8 +12.9 + 8.4 +47.0 +58.1

1970 .................. +25.2 - 0.2 +25.0 +19.3 + 5.5 + 6.4 + 8.5 +39.7 +64.7

1971 .................. +34.8 + 0.9 +35.7 +13.0 + 7.5 +13.3 + 7.2 +41.0 +76.7

1971First 10 months +26.4 - 0.9 +25.5 +11.6 + 7.1 + 6.9 + 4.8 +30.4 +55.9
1972First 10 months +29.5 - 1.9 +27.6 + 8.8 p+ 7.4 p+14.9 + 7.5 p+38.6 p+66.2

(1) Outstanding used amount of credits granted by way of discount, advance and acceptance, excluding those representing
enterprises' commercial claims against non-residents. The enterprises include the public operating organisations but not
the financial intermediaries.

(2) Including net purchases of bonds issued by enterprises.
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The increased recourse to these credits was attributable to individuals.
It was observable for both short-term and long-term credits. The faster
rise in short-term credits financing private consumption is connected with
the improvement in purchases of durable consumer goods, promoted by the
relaxation of the rules concerning instalment sales and loans. The more

OUTSTANDING USED AMOUNT OF CREDITS GRANTED
TO ENTERPRISES AND INDIVIDUALS (1)

Classified according to the institutions which originally granted them

Share af the various financial
intermediaries in the amount

outstanding at the end of
1963 1971

( in per cent of the total)

Monetary institutions

( Percentage increase in comparison with omounl

outstanding of end of previous year)

Monetary
institutions

20

m Non-monetarym institutions

a

DJ
la

~ '-----v--'
302 754

( Billions of frones )

65 67 69 71 71 72
10 months

Non-manetary institutions

( Percentage increase in comparison with amount outstanding at end of previous year)

DJ Public financial intermediaries which IT] Public financial intermediaries which
specialise in business lending specialise in loons for housing

20 20

II~IIIIla 11111111 Il la

a ~ ~~ a

W General Savings and Pensions Fund o Private savings banks

20 20

la

I~I~II~I ~I11111111 la

a I~ a
65 67 69 71 71 72 65 67 69 71 71 72

la months la months

(1) See Table 17
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marked expansion in long-term credits is accounted for by the revival of
activity in the housing sector and the rise in the price of house-building.

The additional recourse of enterprises to credits from the financial
intermediaries was hardly any different from that recorded in 1971; both
for short-term credits and for medium and long-term credits.

The above-mentioned movements of the various categories of credits
are reflected in the different trends of the outstanding amounts according
to categories of financial intermediaries.

Thus, the growth in used credits granted by banks rose from Fr. 26.4
to 29.5 billion, but the speeding-up was in fact sharper, the first amount
having been swollen to the extent of nearly Fr. 3 billion by bills maturing
on 30th and 31st October, 1971, but not collected until the beginning of
November merely because these two dates coincided with days when the
banks were not open. The year-to-year speeding-up is solely due to the
larger increase in instalment loans.

The intensification of demand for credit to finance house purchase
is the main reason for the more marked rise in the outstanding used
amounts from private savings banks and also partly explains the
appreciably larger expansion in net withdrawals from the General Savings
and Pensions Fund. The last-mentioned expansion is at the same time
attributable to the substantial increase in the net subscriptions of this
institution to bonded loans issued by both private-sector and public-sector
enterprises.

On the other hand, the growth in medium and long-term credits from
the public financial intermediaries specialising in business lending slowed
down.

Like the outstanding amounts used, the recorded outstanding amounts
of credits opened increased, as a whole, faster than during the first ten
months of the previous year, and point to a sustained growth in the
utilisation of credit.
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CREDITS OPENED

(Cumulative data, in billions of francs, since the beginning of the year)

Banks (I) Public financial intermediaries:
business lendings (2)

80 80

60 60

40 40

20 Credits 10 finance
capital investment

20

o 1971 o

-10 -10

40

Public financial intermediaries:
loans far housing (2)

Private savings banks (2)

20 20

o o
M s o M s o

(1) Changes in outstanding amounts of credits opened of Fr. 1 million or above excluding advances to non-residents.
(2) New credits granted.

New housing credits opened greatly exceeded those for 1971.

On the other hand, new openings of business credits granted by public
sector financial intermediaries showed only a slight acceleration; their
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growth became more marked in the third quarter and, according to.
incomplete provisional data, even more so in the fourth.

The outstanding amount of credits to finance capital investment
opened by the banks showed a much larger increase than in 1971, mainly
from the end of the first half-year onwards.

There was also a substantially faster rise than in the previous year
in the outstanding amount of bank credits opened, other than advances to
non-residents and capital investment credits. The quickening took place
in the first quarter and even more in October and November.

The degree of use of these bank credits remained at the relatively low
level reached in the third quarter of 1971.

b) Financial assets.

The formation of financial assets by enterprises and individuals in the
form of notes and coin, deposits of all kinds with Belgian financial
intermediaries, bonds and shares rose, during the first ten months,
from Fr. 106.4 billion in 1970 to Fr. 161.6 billion in 1971 and Fr. 195.4
billion in 1972. The rise, while still large from 1971 to 1972, did not
reach the scale of that of 1971 over 1970.

The year-to-year increase in the formation of financial assets was
proportionally greater for assets in foreign currencies than for those in
Belgian francs. Net purchases of securities, in particular, went up from
Fr. 16.1 billion in 1971 to Fr. 25.9 billion; deposits in foreign currencies
with Belgian banks declined as in the previous year.

The formation of assets in Belgian francs amounted to Fr. 170.8 billion
in the first ten months, against Fr. 147.3 billion in 1971. The preference
for short-term assets, which reappeared in 1971, was again apparent in
1972 : almost 60 p.c. of the assets in Belgian francs are at not more than one
year.
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CLASSIFIED CONSTITUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (1)

IN PER CENT OF ALL FINANCIAL ASSETS CONSTITUTED

FINANCIAL ASSETS IN BElGIAN FRANCS FINANCIAL ASSETS IN FOREIGN CURRENCY
120 120

80 80

40 40

0 =~~~mll&lW1 ~~ 0.....
-20 -20

IN PER CENT OF BELGIAN FRANC FINANCIAL ASSETS CONSTITUTED

Short-term ossets Assets ot medium ond, long term
80 80

CASH HOLDINGS BONDS AND MEDIUM-TERM NOTES

40 11111111 I~40

0 I~m~m~~m ~~ 0

DEPOSITS ON ORDINARY DEPOSIT OTHER FIXED-INCOME ASSETS AT

40 OR SAVINGS BOOKS MEDIUM AND LONG TERM 40

0 m~mm~~~1 ~I""" ~ ~~~~~1&Ill ~t'.:l 0

OTHER DEPOSITS AT NOT MORE THAN ONE YEAR SHARES
40 40

0
~~~~~_mIlllll ~'" 1:lSl""",~l8(l:!!ml~~~ 17,1 mo 0

TOTAL OF SHORT-TERM ASSETS TOTAL OF ASSETS AT MEDIUM AND LONG TERM
80 80

40 IIIIIIIII~ 11111111 h 40

o o
65 67 69 71 71 72

10 months
65 67 69 71 71 72

10 months

(1) See Tubles 18 find 10,
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Table 18.

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL ASSETS (1)

(Changes in billions of francs)

Belgian francs Foreign currencies

Non- Less
Cash monetary Securities Deposits Grand

holdings fixed- Shares held by Totnl with Securities Totnl total
income (4) Belginn (5 )(2 ) nesets nou- banks

(3 ) residents

1967 .................. + 8.5 + 86.6 +4.6 -(+2.8) + 96.9 + 2.7 + 4.8 + 7.5 +104.4

1968 .................. +22.7 + 79.5 +8.7 -(-0.5) +111.4 + 0.4 +12.6 +13.0 +124.4

1969 .................. + 4.9 + 89.9 +6.8 -(-1.1) +102.7 + 5.9 +14.7 +20.6 +123.3

1970 .................. +32.6 +102.1 +2.0 -( +1.3) +135.4 - 3.3 +14.1 +10.8 +146.2

1971 .................. +37.8 p+154.1 +8.0 -(+5.1) p+194.8 - 1.7 +21.0 +19.3 p+214.1

1971 First 10 months +20.3 p+125.6 +6.2 -( +4.8) p+147.3 - 1.8 +16.1 +14.3 p+161.6
1972 First 10 months +35.1 p+136.0 p+3.3 -( +3.6) p+170.8 - 1.3 p+25.9 p+24.6 p+195.4

(1) Held by individuals nnd enterprises (other than financial intermed inries ), including public operating organisations
and certain financial intermediaries which could not, be excluded in 1972 : life assurance companies, employers' liability
insurance companies and pension funds.

(2) The cash holdings of the sectors described in footnote (1) bave heen calculuted by adding together the total
amount of notes and coin (see Annex 6, Table 7, third column) und the sight deposits held by enterprises nnd individ uals
(see Annex 6, 'I'uble 8, fourth column).

(3) See Table 19.
(4) Belgian companies' public share issues : amounts paid in cash on issue or on calls for further funds.
(5) Net purebases by residents of the Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union.

Cash holdings increased at the same rate as the gross national product
at current prices : for the first nine months as a whole, the income
velocity of cash holdings was on average at the same level as in 1971.
The structural rise in this velocity, which was observable from 1963
to 1970 and was due to the improvement in the financing system and
more economic cash management, came to a halt, mainly owing to the
fall in interest rates. For its part, the rate of turnover on bank sight
deposits continued the decline which began towards the middle of 1970.
Lastly, the rate of turnover of balances with the Postal Cheque Office,
which had risen in 1971, slackened during the year under review.

The structural decline in the proportion of notes and coin in cash
holdings continued : for the first ten months, this proportion fell from
47.8 p.c. in 1971 to 46.8 p.c.; ten years ago, at the end of October 1962,
it was still 57.9 p.c. If this percentage had been maintained, the stock
of notes and coins at the end of October 1972, assuming the same total cash
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COMPOSITION AND UTILISATION RATE OF CASH HOLDINGS

Proportion of notes and coin

in cash holdings (1)
60

(in per cent)

50

40

180

Rate of turnover on bank

sight deposits (3)
(1963 = 100)

140

100

64 66 7068

Income velocity of cash holdings (2)
(1963=100)

140

100

60

Rate of turnover on postal

cheque accounts (3)
(1963 =100) 180

(4)

-,
140

100

72 64 66 68 70 72

(1) 1972 : estimate.
(2) Ratio of the gross national product nt current prices to the average cosh holdings. Quarterly figures seasonally

adjusted.
S01lTCeS : Gross national product : National St atistical Institute und Department of Applied Economies of the

Free University of Brussels.
(3) Monthly averages per qunrter, seasonally adjusted. See Annex 6, Table 9.
(4) For statistdeal reasons, the 1072 figures are not. fully comparable with those for the preceding yenrs,

holdings, would have been Fr. 55 billion or 39.9 p.c. larger than the actual
amount in existence at that time.

Deposits on ordinary deposit or savings books underwent the largest
increase of any of the assets in Belgian francs. The remuneration of
these deposits, which remained unchanged in 1971, was reduced by 0.50
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p.c. in 1972, including a 0.25 p.C. lowering of the fidelity premium, while
the rates on other non-monetary financial assets declined more over the
past two years.

Table 19.

FIXED-INCOME NON-MONETARY FINANCIAL ASSETS IN BELGIAN FRANCS

(Changes in billions of francs)

Other deposits ! Financial assets

I
Deposits nL not more than one year at medium and long term

on ordinary
deposit

of which G1'811d
or snvin cs of which ; Bonds and total

book" Totol Deposits Total
medium-term(1) (2 ) aL fixed du te (3 ) notes

!
nurl .nt notice (4)

1967 ..................... + 23.6 + 7.7 + 5.4 + 55.3 + 46.4 + 86.6
1968 ..................... + 27.3 + 5.7 + 4.4 + 46.5 + 38.0 + 79.5
1969 .. " ................. + 11.3 + 27.5 + 25.7 + 51.1 + 46.8 + 89.9
1970 ..................... + 7.5 + 23.0 + 18.7 + 71.6 + 64.1 +102.1
1971 ..................... + 53.5 + 14.7 + 12.3 p+ 85.9 p+ 74.8 p+154.1

1971 First10 months + 34.7 + 11.4 + 14.0 p+ 79.5 p+ 69.7 p+125.6
1972 First10 months + 63.4 + 3.2 + 4.2 + 69.4 + 61.4 +136.0

(1) See Annex 6, Table 10.
\ 2) Deposits nt sight and ut not more than 30 days with non-monetary financial In termediuries und deposits at fixed date

und nt notice, nt over 30 days and not more than Olle your, with these interrnediat-ies und monetary iusf it.utions.
(3) Deposits ut over one year and holdings of honds and medium-term notes.
(4) See Annex G, Tuble. 11, 12 end 13.

The growth in other deposits at not more than one year was smaller
than in 1971, owing to the trend of deposits at fixed date and at notice.
The rates for ordinary deposits were kept, until the end of November, at
the very low level which they had reached after the reductions of 0.50 to
1.25 p.C. made in the first months of the year; from 30th November they
were raised by a maximum of 0.25 p.C. The rates for large deposits
underwent a similar, but more pronounced movement : a decline during
the first months of the year and a recovery from September onwards.

The formation of fixed-income financial assets at medium and long
term held by enterprises and individuals was less than in the first ten
months of 1971. Net investments in bonds and medium-term notes issued
in Belgian francs by all issuers amounted to only Fr. 61.4 billion, against
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Fr. 69.7 billion in 1971. Deposits at more than one year rose by only
Fr. 8 billion, against Fr. 9.8 billion.

RATES ON PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS IN BELGIAN FRANCS
ACCESSIBLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC (1)

(Pel' cent)

8

ORDINARY TIME DEPOSITS
WITH BANKS

( 3 months }

DEPOSITS ON ORDINARY
SA VINGS BOOKS AT THE
GENERAL SAVINGS AND

PENSIONS FUND

PUBLIC FINANCIAL CREDIT
INTERMEDIARIES' I-YEAR NOTES

( Yield on issue) 8

4

(;nclud;ng the f;del;,y prem;um). n
~~~
~ 4

Actuol rote

o o

8
..:.,

, 0

ol
••••••••••, .••,. l'

8

PUBLIC FINANCIAL CREDIT
INTERMEDIARIES' 5-YEAR BONDS

( Yield on issue ]

GOVERNMENT LOANS
AT MORE THAN 5 YEARS

(Average slack exchange yield)
(3)

GOVERNMENT LOANS
AT MORE THAN 5 YEARS

(Yield, on issue, to final maturity) 4

o

• loans with optional
maturity dates

• loans without optional"
moturi Iy dates o

64 66 68 70 72 64 66 68 70 72 64 66 68 70 72

(1) Rates before deduction of taxes at source. Sec Annex n, 'l'able 1.4..
(2) As income from deposits on ordinnrysnvings books is at present exempt from tax up to Fr. 10,000 per year,

tbeir actual rate is not comparable with the rates shown in the other graphs. 'l'he gross fictitious rate provides a valid basis
of comparison in the case of an individuel who pays: on the income from his other iuvesbmenbs, neither more nor less
Own the tax deducted at source.

(3) Loans issued after 1st December, HJû2.

The difference between the amount of net issues of bonds and medium-
term notes and that of subscriptions by enterprises and individuals is
mainly accounted for by the financial intermediaries : the growth in their
available resources enabled these to absorb an increasing proportion of net
issues, namely 62.6 p.c. in the first ten months, against 54.3 p.c. in 1971
and 31.1 p.c. in 1970.
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The decrease in subscriptions by enterprises and individuals is
attributable to the decline in the yield on issue, which fell back to a
relatively low level, and to the expectations of a rise aroused by the
economic recovery and the strengthening of rates on foreign markets.
The yield to the holder to final maturity, which amounted to 7.51 p.c. for
the 1971-1987 loan issued in October 1971, declined to 6.78 p.c. for the
1972-1987 loans issued in May and September, while that for the five-year
bonds issued on tap by the public financial intermediaries underwent a last
reduction of 0.50 p.c. in March. However, the yield of 6.96 p.c. of the
1972-1985 Road Fund loan issued in November reflects a strengthening of
long-term rates.

The amounts paid in cash on public equity issues were smaller than
in 1971.

The trend of the formation by enterprises and individuals of financial
assets at not more than one year is one of the subjects which occupied the
attention of the Council of the European Communities at the meeting which
it devoted on 30th and 31st October to the problem of inflation. As was
stated earlier, the Council adopted a resolution whereby the rate of
expansion of these financial assets is to be reduced, by the end of 1974
at the latest, to that of the gross national product in real terms,
plus a normative rate of increase in prices and taking into account the
structural trend of the ratio between these financial assets and the gross
national product at current prices. Countries in a state of full employment
were to bring about, in 1973, a slowing-down of the growth of the financial
assets in question corresponding to at least half of the reduction to be
achieved by the end of 1974.

In Belgium, the ratio between the rate of increase of the financial
assets in question and that of the gross national product at current prices
amounted to about 1.5 in 1972, against slightly below 1 on average during
the period 1965-1971. Thus in 1973 this ratio was not to exceed the
average of the two above-mentioned figures, namely about 1.2. Since,
furthermore, the growth in the gross national product at constant prices
laid down for 1973 is of the order of 4.5 p.c. and the normative rise in
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prices was fixed at 4 p.c., the rate of increase of the financial assets in
question should not exceed 10 to 11 p.c. in 1973, as against an actual rate
of about 15 p.c. in 1972.

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT NOT MORE THAN ONE YEAR IN THE DOMESTIC CURRENCY
AND FOREIGN CURRENCIES AND GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT

20 20
~ Percentage increase in J financial assets at not more than one year ll)
~ Percentage increase in the gross national product at constant prices (2)

L
10

o o

10

(3) (4)

20 20
~ Difference between the percentage increases in financial assets at not more then

one year and the gross notional product at conslont prices

~ Percentage increase in the prices of the gross notional product

10 10

o o
1965 1967 1969 1971 (3) 1973

(1) 'l'he perceutuge was calculeted by taking fill uveruge of the outstanding end-of-month nmouu t.s,
(2) 1965 to 1971 : Source: National Stn tist.ir-nl Iustitutr-.
(3) Estimates.
(4) 'l'argets ,

If we refer in this conneetion to the experience in Belgium, we find
that the extent to which the rate of increase of financial assets has
exceeded that in the gross national product at constant prices has
varied in the same direction as the price rise during certain recent years.
During other years, the relationship has been reversed; thus in 1969 and
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1970 the price rise speeded up, while the gap between the rate of growth
of financial assets and that of the gross national product narrowed. This
divergence is perhaps influenced by the chronological division into calendar
years; but it nevertheless casts doubt on the formal causal link which
certain doctrines establish between a price rise and a proportionally
greater expansion in short-term financial assets than in income at
constant prices.

FINANCIAL INTERMEDIARIES.

Many transactions of the domestic economic sectors are carried out
via the financial intermediaries, whether it be the formation of financial
assets or recourse to borrowing in order to finance expenditure; similarly,
a surplus or deficit in respect of the transactions of the non-financial sectors
with foreign countries is compensated by a change in the net foreign claims
of the financial intermediaries.

Some of these intermediaries, especially the banks, also perform a
large volume of transactions between non-residents, expressed in foreign
currencies, which are unconnected with the activity of the other domestic
sectors. These transactions are not included in Table 20.

This table in fact attempts to give an overall view of the financing
operations, both between domestic sectors and between these sectors and
foreign countries, which have taken place via the financial interme-
diaries. It shows that these financing operations were on a larger scale
during the first nine months of 1972 than in 1971 : the financial assets
formed by enterprises and individuals with the financial intermediaries and
the claims of all kinds financed by these - double entries excluded -
increased slightly faster than the very high rate attained the previous year.

This trend was apparent, but in varying degrees, for the majority of
the categories of financial intermediaries which are distinguished. The
institutions referred to in Table 20 as (( other public-sector financial
intermediaries )),which primarily attract funds at medium and long term,
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were affected by the increased preference shown by enterprises and
individuals for short-term assets, at least as regards their financial assets
in Belgian francs.

Table 20.

TOTAL OF BALANCE SHEETS OF FINANCIAL INTERMEDIARIES (1)

Monetary
Fund.
Postal Other

Natiollu] Private Cheque public- 'l'etai of Double
Bank of Banks savings Office, sector bulance entries Net totalH.G.I. HOld financialBelgium bunks Securities inter- sheets (2 )

Equali. med inrIes
sat-ion
Fund

A. Outstanding amounts at
I

1 '325.J
end of 1968 (billions of
francs)

I 196.1 404.6 112.5 79.6 532.8 107.3 1,218.3..................

B. Change from end of pre-
vions year :

In billions of francs :

1969 ........................... + 2.1 +53.5 +15.0 + 3.6 +55.9 + 130.1 +21.1 + 109.0

1970 ........................... + 9.4 +63.7 +16.4 + 2.2 +68.1 +159.8 +19.7 + 140.1

1971 ........................... +20.1 +83.8 +26.4 + 7.6 +86.2 + 224.1 +39.8 + 184.3

1971 First 9 months ...... +24.4 +58.6 +18.5 - 1.1 +55.4 + 155.8 +22.4 + 133.4
1972 First 9 months ...... +26.6 +73.8 +22.5 + 1.0 +52.0 + 175.9 +20.7 + 155.2

In per cent :

1969 ........................... + 1.1 +13.2 +13.3 + 4.5 +10.5 + 9.8 +19.7 + 8.9

1970 ........................... + 4.7 +13.9 +12.9 + 2.6 +11.6 + 11.0 +15.3 + 10.6

1971 ........................... + 9.7 +16.1 +18.3 + 8.9 +13.1 + 13.9 +26.9 + 12.6

1971 First 9 months ...... +11.8 +11.2 +12.9 - 1.3 + 8.4 + 9.6 +15.1 + 9.1
1972 First 9 months ...... +11.7 +12.2 +13.2 + 1.1 + 7.0 + 9.6 +11.0 + 9.4

I
. . ...

(1) Mobilisabion operations and forward exchange t rnnsnetious have been eliminated and also Iiab ilitics In foreign
currencies to non-residents insofar as they have QS their counterpart claims in foreign currencies on non-residents.

(2) Resources (call money, deposits, bonds and medium-term notes) obtained by recorded financial Intermcdiaries (rom
other recorded in terrnedim-ies,

Part of the financial intermediaries' transactions are carried out by
the monetary institutions, that is, the intermediaries whose liabilities consist
to a large extent of means of payment.

Like the liabilities of the financial intermediaries as a whole, those of
the monetary institutions increased at a quicker pace. Thus their
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liabilities represented by the cash holdings of enterprises and individuals,
the non-monetary deposits of these economie categories with banks and the
sight deposits held by the public authorities increased altogether by Fr. 69.7
billion or 10.4 p.c. during the first ten months, against Fr. 49.6 billion or
8.3 p.c. in 1971.

Table 21.

ORIGINS OF CHANGES IN THE MONEY SUPPLY AND
IN QUASI-MONETARY LIQUID ASSETS AT BANKS

(Billions of francs)

Origins
Quasi- Credits Financing of the i Ref'inanc-moue-
tary Trans- grunted publie authorities iug

Money
liquid notions to outside

supply assets Total with enter- Other monetary Miseelln-
(1) at foreign prises public instd- neons

banks countries und 'I'reesury author- tu tions (8 )

(2 ) (3 ) individ- (5 ) itiif>j:; (increase:
liais

I (fi ) -)
I

(4) (7 )

1967 . . ., ... . .. ... ..... +11.0 +21.6 +32.6 +17.1 +26.2 + 1.4 - 0.1 - 6.7 - 5.3

1968 .................. +26.1 +18.2 +44.3 - 8.1 +25.4 +23.7 + 3.1 + 0.8 - 0.6

1969 .................. + 9.8 +29.4 +39.2 +12.6 +11.1 +20.1 + 2.7 + 0.7 - 8.0

1970 .................. +32.2 +13.1 +45.3 +13.5 +25.0 + 4.5 + 8.6 - 7.3 + 1.0

1971 .................. +42.1 +31.4 +73.5 +32.1 +35.7 + 4.1 + 3.9 + 3.3 - 5.6

1971 First 10 months +23.1 +26.5 +49.6 +26.8 +25.59 - 6.3 - 0.7 + 2.5 + 1.8
1972 First 10 months +36.0 +33.7 +69.7 p+19.8 +27.6 p+28.9 p+ 6.3 -10.8 p- 2.1

(1) See Annex (), 'l'ables 7 and 8. The totals of the amounts included in the last column of these two tables are equal
ia the amounts appearing in this column.

(2) Belgian franc deposits at more than one month, deposits received on deposit or savings books, foreign currency
deposits of residente.

(3) Current transactions and movement in capital funds of enterprises and iudividuals. 'l'he figures relate to Belgjum :
they are not comparable with those in Tables 4 and 5, which relate to the Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union.

(4) See 'l'nble 17.
(5) Including financing of the Road Fund. 'I'he movomen t in capital funds of the Treasury and of the Road Fuud

to and from Coreign countries is included in this column.
(6) Including the movement in capital funds of the other public authorities to nnd from foreign countries.
(7) Refinancing of commercial credits granted to non-residents and of credits granted to enterprises and individuels.
(8) Mninly monetisebion of public securities, net claims on the other finnnciul intermedinries , bonded debt of bunks,

daims and liabilities (not classified elsewhere) on and to residents,
(~)) Including a forbui toua increase of nearly Fr. 3 billion.

The counterpart of these new liabilities was mainly represented by the
financing of the publie authorities' expenditure in general and that of the
Government in particular, and also, to a smaller extent, by lending to
enterprises and individuals. On the other hand, the total surplus in respect
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of current transactions and capital movements of enterprises and individuals
with foreign countries was smaller than in 1971.

The trend of uses of funds in comparison with that of monetary and
quasi-monetary liabilities induced the monetary institutions to increase
their refinancing of credits to enterprises and individuals and of those
representing enterprises' commercial claims on foreign countries, whereas
in 1971 they had been able to reduce this refinancing.

MONETARY RESERVE.

Owing to the speculation first against the pound sterling and then
against the dollar, which was discussed in an earlier section, the
Bank was obliged, in June and July, to buy foreign exchange to the value
of over Fr. 20 billion on the regulated exchange market.

In order to prevent the creation of liquidity to which these
interventions gave rise from producing an induced credit expansion, a
monetary reserve amounting to Fr. 10 billion was establishêd in
implementation of an agreement concluded on 26th July between, on the
one hand, the Bank and the Banking Commission and, on the other hand,
a certain number of banks. The creation of this reserve was supplemented
by a lowering of the banks' rediscount and visa ceilings.

The contribution of each bank to the formation of the reserve was
calculated each week on the basis of two factors :

on the one hand, the net convertible accounts in Belgian francs as
defined by the foreign exchange regulations, in the following proportions:

- 1 per cent of the average amount of the liabilities of this sort,
subject to a maximum of 1 p.c. of the average amount of these liabilities at
the end of October and November 1971 and January and February 1972;

- 100 per cent of the upward or downward change in the average
amount of these liabilities in relation to the reference period mentioned in
the previous paragraph,
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on the other hand, the liabilities in Belgian francs, other than the
convertible accounts, in the following proportions :

- 0.75 p.c. of the outstanding amount of these liabilities at terms not
exceeding two years (excluding deposit books) subject to a maximum of
0.75 p.c. of the average amount of these liabilities during the above-
mentioned reference period;

- a variable percentage of the growth, in comparison with the above-
mentioned reference period, in these liabilities; this percentage was so
calculated as to bring the amount of the reserve up to Fr. 10 billion; the
percentage actually applied fluctuated between 13 and 21.5 p.c.

As the methods used for calculating the reserve were based, in
accordance with the wish expressed by the banks, more on the increases
in liabilities than on the outstanding amounts, they ultimately had a greater
proportional effect on the more dynamic institutions.

As has already been mentioned, the situation as regards convertible
accounts gradually returned to normal. The speculative positions were
gradually liquidated and largely used for payment by non-residents of
their current expenses in the Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union. The
proportion of the monetary reserves relating to the convertible accounts,
which initially represented nearly 40 p.c. of the total amount of Fr. 10
billion, was down to 15 p.c. in mid-November.

The agreement of 26th July expired on 31st October, but the banks
agreed temporarily to extend its effects until19th November, pending the
outcome of the negotiations which the Bank, in agreement with the
Government, had undertaken with the banks, the private savings banks
and the main public credit institutions. The object of these negotiations
was to introduce a new reserve system : they had been suspended pending
the conclusions of the meeting of thé Council of the European Communities
devoted, at the end of October, to the problems of inflation.

The new monetary reserve system established as from 20th November
was in accordance with the new requirements of the situation: it was a
matter not only of countering the possible difficulties arising from the
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trend of payments with foreign countries but also, and much more
immediately, of exerting a progressive curbing effect on domestic
expansionary factors. In particular, the financial intermediaries' lending
capacity was increasing owing to the fact that the resources at their
disposal were growing rapidly, as can be seen from Table 20.

MONETARY RESERVE

(Billions of francs, end of month)

fZ23 Public credit institutions (1)

~ Private savings bonks

~ } {part of the reserve calculated on the basis of liabilities
Banks other than those in convertible Belgian franc accounts

~ port of the reserve calculated on the basis of liabilities
in convertible Belgian Irone accounts

1515

o

1010

5 5

o
July August Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

1972

(1) General Savings and Pensions Fund, Belgian l\funicipal Credit Institution, National Industriul Credit Compuuy,
National Fund for Credit to 'Prade und Industry.

Unlike the previous agreement, which fixed the reserve unchangeably
at Fr. 10 billion, the new agreement provides for its amount to be calculated
by means of a system of specific coefficients in such a way as to follow the
development, in the course of time, of the liabilities of the participating
organisations.

The monetary reserve is fixed at 70 p.c. of the amount obtained by
applying the following percentages, less a free margin of Fr. 20 million or
Fr. 30 million as the case may be :

1) 25 p.c. of the net liabilities on convertible accounts in Belgian francs
during the period from 31st August to 1st November, 1972;
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2) 100 p.c. of the upward or downward changes which have occurred
in the net liabilities in convertible currencies in relation to the said period;

3) 4 p.c. of the amount of sight liabilities in Belgian francs, plus the
spot foreign exchange debit positions and minus the spot foreign exchange
credit positions;

4) 1.50 p.c. of the amount of the other liabilities in Belgian francs at
not more than two years;

5) 0.50 p.c. of the amount of the liabilities in Belgian francs at more
than two years.

The calculation of the reserve by the application of points 3) to 5) is
carried out every month on the basis of a moving average of the outstanding
liabilities at three ends of months. As for the changes in the net liabilities
in convertible accounts, these are calculated every ten days on the basis
of a daily average of these net liabilities.

The percentages shown under points 3) to 5) above are only applicable,
however, for the reserve to be formed with effect from 20th January, 1973.
They were reduced, respectively, to 40 p.c. of their amount for the period
from 20th November to 19th December, 1972 and to 75 p.c. for that from
20th December, 1972 to 19th January, 1973, in order to avoid imposing an
excessively heavy immediate burden on the participants' cash holdings.

These two levels explain why the amount of the reserve was
temporarily reduced below the old level of Fr. 10 billion; subsequently, it
rose steadily as the new system approached full implementation.

The formation of the reserve would not achieve its aim, which is to
moderate the re-employment of the funds accumulated by the financial
intermediaries, if it were to take place at the expense of the financing of
the Treasury's requirements. These constitute, for monetary policy, a
datum resulting from legal decisions adopted by the supreme political
authorities : expenditures the principle of which has been approved by
these authorities must take place. This being so, if the Treasury's
facilities for borrowing from the financial intermediaries in question
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were reduced to a level lower than that for a normal period, in relation
to the total of funds obtained by these intermediaries, the Treasury
would inevitably have to have recourse, directly or indirectly, to the
lender of last resort; thus, the Bank would itself be obliged to create
the funds which would constitute the reserve. That is why the participants
in the agreement undertook to maintain their existing holdings of public
paper and to devote to increasing these holdings a proportion of their new
available funds equal to the average for the last years.

In the Grand Duchyof Luxemburg a convention was concluded, with
effect from 2nd Januray, 1973, between the Bank Control Commissioner
and the Luxemburg banks, according to which foreign accounts in
convertible Luxemburg or Belgian francs held with the latter are subject
to a monetary reserve according to conditions similar to those in force
in Belgium. Luxemburg banks and savings institutions were also called
upon to keep their lending to Belgian enterprises within normallimits; this
recommendation, which falls within the framework of the monetary
association agreement between Belgium and the Grand Duchy of
Luxemburg, is intended to prevent the possibility of the Belgian measures
adopted with regard to liabilities in francs other than convertible accounts
being evaded via the Luxemburg banking sector.

MONEY MARKET.

The still larger current balance-of-payments surplus, the inflow of
funds from abroad at certain times and the marked preference displayed
by households for the formation of short-term financial assets provided
the financial intermediaries with abundant resources. The rate of
increase of these slackened slightly, it is true, with the gradual liquidation
of the speculative positions which had been built up in June and July.

During the year these resources were increasingly absorbed by lending
to enterprises and individuals, by subscription to long-term public loans
and by the monetary reserve. The very high liquidity which prevailed
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on the money market at the beginning of the year and which had at that
time been deliberately maintained by the Bank by means of swap
operations with the banks was therefore gradually reduced. This led to
increased recourse to the refinancing institutions; as the amounts of call

RATES ON THE BELGIAN MONEY MARKET
AND RATE FOR THE EURO-DOLLAR (1)

(Pel' cent)

12

Deposits in Euro-dollars (3 months)(2)(3)
Bank acceptances without visa or certification having about 90 days to run and

negotiated on the market outside the Notional Bank (3)

Securities Stabilisation Fund Certilic cte s (A months)(.4) 12

8 8

4 4

o o
1964 1966 1968 1970 1972

(1) See Annex fi, Table 15.
(2) Rute for investors Ilot arranging forward cover.
(3) Rate in Lorce nt the end of the month.
(4.) Rute at the last weekly tender in the month.

money made available to the Rediscount and Guarantee Institute were
smaller than in 1971 from the third quarter onwards, there was increased
recourse to the lender of last resort. Furthermore, the financial
intermediaries reduced their holdings of short-term public paper.
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Influenced by these developments, the basic downward trend of short-
term interest rates which had prevailed since 1970 continued during the
first quarter. It was encouraged by the monetary authorities, who
wished both to ensure the most favourable possible conditions for an
economic revival and to avoid causing unwanted inflows of funds from
abroad by a disparity between Belgian interest rates and those in foreign
countries. The Bank's basic rate was therefore lowered from 5.50 to 4 p.c.
by three successive reductions of 0.50 p.c. each on 6th January, 3rd
February and 2nd March. During the second and third quarters, interest
rates remained at very low levels with slight upward tendencies, which
were held in check by deliberate action by the Rediscount and Guarantee
Institute and the Bank in the form of interventions in the market for short-
term paper operated outside the Bank. From October onwards a
spontaneous upward movement developed. In view of the increases in
interest rates which had taken place abroad, this was no longer liable to
cause inflows of capital. Since, furthermore, a certain raising of debtor
and creditor interest rates was justified owing to the cyclical upswing and
the rise in prices, the Bank raised its interest rate scale on 23rd November
and 21st December, each time by 0.50 p.c.

On the call money market, the net contributions from participants
other than the Securities Stabilisation Fund and the Rediscount and
Guarantee Institute were, on average for the year as a whole, higher than
those in 1971. This development is attributable to the banks, whose
average net daily lending rose from Fr. 2.5 billion in 1971 to Fr. 3 billion.

In the first quarter, and particularly in February and March, the
supply was greater than requirements; the surpluses, taken up by the
Rediscount and Guarantee Institute to regulate market rates, were
deposited on an account with the Bank. Subsequently the position
became more balanced; but from the third quarter onwards, the Securities
Stabilisation Fund, which had been a net lender in 1971, became a net
borrower, since it had not been possible for the increase in its holding of
long-term securities to be financed by a corresponding expansion in the
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outstanding amount of its certificates, Consequently, the Rediscount and
Guarantee Institute had to reduce its borrowing.

Reflecting this trend, the call money rate fell rapidly during the first
months of the year. Subsequently it rose again slightly, while remaining

CALL MONEY (1)

(Daily averages per quarter in billions of francs)

Banks Miscellaneous institutions

Net lendings

o o
Net borrowings

Securities Stabilisation Fund Rediscount and Guarantee
Institute

Net lendings

o o

8 8

1964 1966 1968 1970 1972 1964 1966 1968 1970 1972

(1) See Annex 6, Table 16.

on average at levels more often than not lower than those for the
corresponding months of 1971. Generally speaking, a downward pressure
was exerted on rates in the first half-year by the Rediscount and Guarantee
Institute and the Securities Stabilisation Fund, which on several occasions
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lowered their criteria for intervention on the market. From July onwards,
in conneetion with the trend of supply and demand described above and
the monetary authorities' policy, these criteria were revised upwards.

Within the framework of its regulating action on the call money
market, the Securities Stabilisation Fund should, when its available account
balances are exhausted, draw the necessary funds from its current advance
account with the Bank; since May, these advances have been charged for
by the Bank at the call money rate and not at the ordinary rate for this type
of transaction.

The average outstanding amount of commercial bills and bank
acceptances rose from Fr. 160.3 billion in the last quarter of 1971 to

Table 22.

LOCATION OF COMMERCIAL BILLS DISCOUNTED BY BANKS
AND OF BANK ACCEPTANCES (1)

(Billions of francs)

Amount located
AVCI'age of amounts outstanding nt the in other market

nt ends of months Rediscount institutions, at thc Totul
in banks and Guarantee outside the National Bnuk

(2 ) Institute National Bank, of Belgium
(3 ) and abroad (5 )

(4 )

1967 ........................... 74.3 2.5 17.7 6.8 101.3
U)68 ........................... 86.6 1.8 21.5 10.8 120.7
1969 ........................... 89.9 2.2 19.5 26.0 137.6
1970 ........................... llO.4 5.8 20.8 7.6 144.6
1971 ........................... 124.1 4.6 23.5 4.1 156.3

1971 1st quarter ............ 122.1 5.7 26.3 1.0 155.1
2nd quarter ............ 126.7 2.2 23.3 2.2 154.4
3rd quarter ............ 125.8 5.4 20.7 3.4 155.3
4th quarter ............ 121.8 5.2 23.5 9.8 160.3

1972 1st quarter ............ 128.9 2.6 28.4 5.8 165.7
2nd quarter ............ 131.8 4.6 20.6 12.9 169.9
3rd quarter ............ 132.0 3.4 21.6 13.7 170.7
4th quarter ............ 127.4(6) 3.0 30.3(6) 18.2 n.a.

(1) Outstanding used amount of Belgian franc discount and acceptance credits originally granted by banks to enterprises
and individuals (other than financial intermediaries, but including public operating organisations), to the Road Fund und
to foreign countries.

(2) These averages have heen calculated by taking, once, the nrnounts outstanding at the beginning und end of the
period, and twice the amounts outstanding ut the ends of intermediate months.

(3) Amount currently held, excluding the plut financed by recourse to rediscounting nt the Nnbional Bank of Belgium.
(4) Including the 'I'rensury's temporary investments in commercial bills end hank uccep tuncea.
(5) As the table relates only to credits granted originally by banks. the figures in this column do not include the credits

directly grunted by the Natdon.il Dank of Belgium.
(6) October-November.
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Fr. 170.7 billion in the third quarter of 1972. This increase is accounted
for almost entirely by the banks. But as, on the other hand, the holdings
of the Rediscount and Guarantee Institute and those of the other Belgian
market organisations and of non-residents decreased, the Bank was obliged
to increase its intervention, which averaged Fr. 13.7 billion in the third
quarter, against Fr. 3.4 billion in the third quarter and Fr. 9.8 billion in the
fourth quarter of 1971.

The banks' holdings expanded substantially in the first quarter, but
their growth slackened during the next two quarters. The holdings of the
other market organisations and of non-residents also increased markedly in
the first quarter, owing to temporary Government investments, but in the

MAIN COUNTERPARTS OF THE LIABILITIES (1)

OF THE NATIONAL BANK OF BELGIUM

(Cumulative changes, in billions of francs, since 31st December, 1966)

60 60

o

4040

Foreign exchange
reserves

20 20

o

-20 -20

1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972

(1) Excluding liabilities to foreign coun tr ies , which have been deducted from the foreign exchange reserves. 1967 to
1971 : end of qum-ter. 1m2: end of month.
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second quarter they fell below their previous level again. After a slight
rise in the third quarter, they were increased again in October and Novem-
ber by temporary Government investments.

For the first three quarters as a whole, the growth in the Bank's
portfolio of commercial bills was offset, and even more, by the reduction in
its holding of public paper. The total of these two components
underwent, from the end of 1971 to the end of September 1972, a
contraction of Fr. 0.8 billion. This movement was followed, however, in
the last quarter, by an increase of Fr. 15.3 billion. The other major
counterpart of the Bank's liabilities, namely the foreign exchange reserves,
expanded substantially, i.e. by Fr. 24.4 billion, up to the end of August;
during the remainder of the year it declined by Fr. 8.7 billion.

RATES FOR COMMERCIAL BILLS AND FOR CALL MONEY (1)

(Per cent)

- N.B.B.: Bills accepled payable al a bank

6

lala

8 8

6

2 2

a a
1964 1966 1968 1970 1972

(1) See Annex 6, Tables 15 and 17.
(2) Until 31st May 1970 : not more than 120 days to maturity. Since then from 01 to 120 days to maturity.
(3) Rates ruling at end of months.
(4) Daily averages per month.

98



The various buying rates of the Rediscount and Guarantee Institute
for bills with visa and certified bills were substantially reduced in the
first quarter and were subsequently kept unchanged for the next two
quarters. Thus the rate for bank acceptances at 61 to 120 days with visa
or certification representing foreign trade transactions was lowered from
4.45 p.c. at the end of December 1971 to 3.20 p.c. in March and remained
at this level until mid-October, from which date onwards it was gradually
raised; in December this rate was 4.90. The rate for ninety-day bank
acceptances without visa or certification, after having declined by 2.25 p.c.
in the first quarter, down to 3.40 p.c., subsequently recovered slightly,
reaching 3.70 p.c. at the end of July and 3.90 p.c. at the end of September;
from mid-October onwards the rise quickened; at the end of December
this rate was 5.40 p.c.

The rediscount and visa ceilings were lowered by one-ninth by a
decision taken by the Bank in July, in order to supplement the measure
relating to the monetary reserve and, particularly, to reduce the banks'
liquidity in the form of available margins within their ceilings. As the
monetary reserve was Fr. 10 billion and the reduction in ceilings
Fr. 5.3 billion, the neutralisation of liquidity totalled Fr. 15.3 billion, an
amount roughly corresponding to the effect on the banking system of the
purchases of foreign currencies made by the Bank on the regulated
exchange market between 1st June and 10th July. The rediscount and
visa ceilings furthermore continued to be adapted quarterly to the increase
in the banks' resources; at the end of December they amounted to
Fr. 46.2 billion.

Despite the reduction made in July, the total available margin still
amounted to Fr. 14.9 billion at the end of that month, against a maximum
of Fr. 20 billion at the end of March. Notwithstanding a narrowing
tendency in the second half-year, reflecting the effect on bank liquidity of
the factors, described above, contributing to a tightening of the money
market, the margin remained relatively ample throughout the year, even
allowing for the fact that part of the ceilings can never be used because
some banks do not grant any - or not enough - credit which complies
with the norms fixed by the Bank for granting of the visa or for
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rediscounting. Furthermore, the banks' possibilities of recourse to the
lender of last resort are greater than this margin, since their holdings include
bills with visa already counted against these ceilings but not yet actually
mobilised.

BANKS' REDISCOUNT AND VISA CEILINGS

(Billions of francs)

60

-- Banks' rediscount and visa ceilings
~ } . { Rediscounted bills without viso (2)
~ Outstanding cmounts counted against ceilinçs (1) Bills with visa (3)

-L Bills with visa at nol more than 120 days, placed with banks (4)
60

40 40

20 20

o o
1969 o 1970 o 1971 o 1972

(1) Daily averages per month.
(2) Certified bills find other bills which are rediscountnble at the National Bank of Belgium and have ectunlly been

mobilised at the latter or on the market outside the National Bank.
(3) Bills, whether rediscounted or not, with less than t,wo years to run (with not more thun one year to run for Export

Credit bills since 31st March, 1970).
(4) 'l'hese bills, having already been counted against the ceilings, give the banks fi rediscounting facility over and

above the posaibility of mobilising other bills within the limite of the available mnrgins. Dota known only from the
end of September, 1069, to the end of November, 1972.

In June the Bank relaxed the conditions applying to the rediscounting
of bills with it. Since then, bills of exchange and promissory notes relating
to commercial transactions have been eligible for rediscounting, provided
that they do not have more than 120 days to run when presented for
rediscount. This put an end to the various restrictions with regard to
term depending on the nature of the goods or services which formed the
basis for the drawing, account being taken of the activity of the drawer
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and drawee; no change was made with regard to the period, at present
30 days, between the date on which the bills are made out and the date of
issue of the invoices to which they relate.

In July the Bank established, within the limits of the overall
rediscount facilities granted to the main public financial intermediaries,
rediscount ceilings for the credits originally granted by these institutions;
the amount of these, calculated in a similar way to those of the banks, was
Fr. 3 billion at the end of the year.

The financial intermediaries, which made substantial subscriptions
to the long-term loans issued by the Government, reduced their holdings

Table 23.

BELGIAN FRANC PUBLIC SECURITIES RUNNING FOR UP TO ONE YEAR AND HELD
BY FINANCIAL INTEHMEDIAHIES OPEHATING ON THE MONEY MAHKET (')

(Billions of francs)

Securities held by

I

Resources placed at disposal
(3 )

Average of amounts outstanding

I
Totalat ends of months secu-ities of the

(2 ) banks other

I

of the' Securities

I
institutions

I
'I'r-easu ry Stabilisation

Fund

1967 ........................... • 20.6 25.2 45.8 42.8 I 3.0
1968 ........................... 17.2 31.3 48.5 44.6

I

3.9
1969 ........................... 14.7 27.4 42.1 40.1 2.0
1970 ........................... 20.5 33.3 53.8 I 48.5 I 5.3
1971 ........................... 23.6 48.9 72.5 65.8 6.7
1972 ........................... 21.7 50.4 72.1 63.4 8.7

1971 1st quarter ............ 20.7 44.4 65.1 59.7 5.4
2nd quarter ............ 23.4 51.4 74.8 68.6 6.2
3rd quarter .... ... ..,.. 27.] 50.9 78.0 70.1 7.9
4th quarter ............ 23.1 49.0 72.1 63.9 8.2

1972 1st quarter ............ 18.8 53.1 71.9 65.6 6.3
2nd quarter ............ 25.2 56.3 81.5 72.2 9.3
3rd quarter ............ 24.2 49.7 73.9 I 65.1 8.8
4th quarter ............ 18.5 42.7 61.2

!
50.8 10.4

(1) Securities issued by the Treasury and the Securities Stabilisation Fund, and held by banks (not including swap
certificates), the National Iudustrial Credit Company, the Belgian Municipal Credit Institution, the National Fund for
Credit to 'l'rade and Industry, the National Housing Company, the National Land Company, the Central Office for Mortgage
Credit, the National Institute for Agricultural Credit, the General Savings and Pensions Fund and the private savings banks.

(2) These averages have been calculated by taking once the amounts outstanding at the beginning and end of the period,
and twice the amounts outstanding at the ends of intermedinte months.

(3) Securities issued by the 'I'reasury and held by the Securities Stabilisation Fund have been treated as resources
placed at the disposal of the Treasury and as a deduction Irom those which the Fund received.
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of short-term public paper : from the fourth quarter of 1971 to the
corresponding quarter of 1972, the average outstanding amount of this
paper was reduced from Fr. 72.1 to 61.2 billion. The reduction applied
solely to the funds made available to the Treasury, since those of the
Securities Stabilisation Fund increased by Fr. 2.2 billion.

The rate for certificates issued by the Securities Stabilisation Fund
declined gradually from 5.15 p.c. at the end of 1971 to 3.65 p.c. in March.
It subsequently recovered, reaching 4.25 in October and 4.85 p.c. at the
end of the year. The rates for Treasury certificates moved parallel with
that for the Fund's certificates.

MARKET FOR VARIABLE-INCOME SECURITIES.

The rise in quotations for Belgian variable-income securities, which
began in August 1970 and was interrupted from August to November 1971
owing to the influence of the international monetary crisis and the

Table 24.

MARKETS FOR VARIABLE-INCOME SECURITIES

Total
dealings (1)

(Average8
per se8sion,
in millions
of [rnnce}

For cash

Indices of quotations (2)
(1963 = 100)

75

101
120
113
117
131

Belgian
securities

I

Belgian
und Zaïrian
securities

Belgian
securities

'I'ime bargains

I

Belgian
and Zatrian
securities

80
133
147
111
166
195

102

85

93

101
95

105
118

101
126

84
97

106
100
109
121

104
130

78
86
99

94
97

112

93
123

(1) Transactions on the Brussels Stock Exchange (time and cash bargains).
Source : Committee of the Brussels Stock Exchange.

(2) Average of the indices on the 10th and 25th of each month for the Brussels end Antwerp Stock Exchanges.
Source : National Statistical Institute.

108
204

1\)67
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

1971 December
1972 December
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142



slackening of economic activity, was subsequently vigorously resumed.
From December 1971 to December 1972 the time and cash-bargain
quotations for Belgian securities rose by 32.3 and 24.8 p.c. respectively.
This rise is connected with the similar trends on several foreign markets,
the more favourable economic prospects which became observable from the
beginning of the year onwards, the decline in the rates of yield on Belgian
fixed-interest securities, the very large volume of available funds and
perhaps also the endeavour of savers to safeguard themselves against the
effects of monetary erosion. The rates of yield on Belgian securities,
reflecting the ratio between the last dividend paid or announced and the
quotation, therefore declined.

From 1971 tot 1972, total dealings rose by 17.5 p.c.
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Analysis of the Balance Sheet

and Profit and Loss Account

for the year 1972





Following the Washington Monetary Conference of 18th December,
1971, the Bank opened, within its general accounts, provisional accounts
for the purpose of adjusting its assets and liabilities in foreign currencies
on the basis of the ((central rates JJ.

Similar accounts were subsequently opened within the general
accounts appearing on the assets and liabilities sides under the title
((International Monetary Fund n ,

In the balance sheet as at Sl st December, 1972, these provisional
adjustment accounts are still included in the general accounts.

The appreciation of the Belgian franc resulting from the international
decision of 18th December, 1971 was, it is true, confirmed by the law of
3rd July, 1972 concerning the monetary parity C), but this law has not yet
entered into force.

It will become enforceable when, at a date which will probably be
fixed by joint consultation within the European Economic Community, the
procedure for notification and approval of the new parity, prescribed by
the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, has been
carried out.

The Bank's capital position is actually not affected by the existence
within its general accounts of provisional adjustment accounts
corresponding to a net reduction in its assets. For in fact the above-
mentioned law of 3rd July, 1972 states in its Article 2 that net increases
and reductions in assets resulting for the National Bank of Belgium from
any change in the parity of the franc are for account of the State.

The conditions of application of this provision to the present case will
be laid down by a Convention between the Ministry of Finance and the
Bank, as soon as the Royal Decree fixing the date of entry into force of
the said law has been issued.

(1) See Annex No. 7 to this Report.
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ASSETS

GOLD HOLDING.

The prefatory note recalls that the law of 3rd July, 1972 concerning
the monetary parity has not yet entered into force. Consequently, the
gold holding is still shown in account at the price of Fr. 56,263.7994 per
kilogramme of fine gold, corresponding to the definition of the Belgian
monetary unit given in Article 1 of the Law of 12th April, 1957.

It amounted to . Fr. 75,393,865,938
and consisted of :

Gold in foreign countries Fr. 75,024,250,302

Gold in .Belgium Fr. 369,615,636

Fr. 75,393,865,938

During the past year the Bank sold to the Belgian Treasury fine gold
to the value of Fr. 2,953,849,474 for the redemption of Treasury certificates
expressed in gold; it recorded inflows of gold totalling Fr. 1,215,461,270.
Of this amount, Fr. 912,397,400 was accounted for by a transfer made by
the Nederlandsche Bank in settlement of part of the liabilities contracted
by that institution to the Bank in implementation of the Benelux monetary
agreement.
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On balance the gold holding, which amounted to Fr. 7'7,206,629,692
on 31st December, 1971, underwent a net decrease of Fr. 1,812,763,754.

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND.

The assets created by the application of the Conventions concluded
between the Government and the Bank concerning Belgium's rights and
obligations in its capacity as a member of the International Monetary Fund
and a participant in the Special Drawing Account C) are as follows,
including the adjustments temporarily retained within the general
accounts:

Q ua ta.

The Bank is permitted to show in its books as its own assets the rights
held by the Belgian Government in respect of the part of its quota in the
Fund which exceeds the latter's holdings of Belgian francs.

On 31st December, 1972 the cc Quota » account
amounted to . Fr. 25,913,730,418

This amount corresponds to what it has been
agreed to call the drawing rights in the cc Gold
tranche » and in the cc Gold supertranche ».

On 31st December, 1971 the balance of this
account was . Fr. 29,972,154,941

Between the ends of 1971 and 1972 it therefore
decreased by . . Fr. 4,058,424,523

(1) Law of 9th June, 1969. See Report on the activities of the year 1969, page 132.
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which is explained by the following movements :

Minus:

Repayments to the International Monetary Fund
effected in Belgian francs by the following fourteen
countries:

Burundi · Fr. 97,314,480
Colombia · Fr. 1,128,726,373
Dominican Republic · Fr. 145,971,720
Ecuador · Fr. 50,000
Egypt · Fr. 389,257,920
Ghana · Fr. 145,971,720
Guinea · Fr. 19,236,153
Iraq · Fr. 2,930,176
Israel · Fr. 2,773,463
Peru · Fr. 400,000
Philippines · Fr. 1,498,886
Sudan · Fr. 7,298,586
Turkey · Fr. 143,950,000
United Kingdom · Fr. 4,135,865,400

minus. · Fr. 6,221,244,877

Plus:

a) Drawings of Belgian francs on the International
Monetary Fund by the following three countries :

Chile . Fr. 194,628,960
1,627,058,060

340,600,680
United Kingdom . . . Fr.
Zaïre . . . . . . . Fr.

b) Expenditure by the Fund for its
own account . . . . . Fr. 532,654

plus. . Fr. 2,162,820,354

Net decrease. . Fr. 4,058,424,523
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Loans C)

In 1972 the Bank was not called upon to grant, in relief of the Belgian
. Government, any loan to the International Monetary Fund in
implementation of the General Arrangements to Borrow.

Special Drawing Rights C)

The asset shown by the Bank in its books in
respect of the Belgian Government's participation in
the International Monetary Fund's Special Drawing
Account amounted on 31st December, 1972 to . Fr. 26,094,999,079

On 31st December, 1971 it was

making an increase of .

accounted for by :

a) allocation to Belgium, on 1st January, 1972, of a
third tranche of special drawing rights, corres-
ponding to 10.6 p.c. of Belgium's quota in the Fund,
that is . Fr.

Fr.

20,269,825,950

5,825,173,129

Fr.

3,445,000,000

h) acquisition of special drawing rights from countries
participating in the system in exchange for foreign
currencies . Fr. 2,195,941,529

c) payment of special drawing rights by the Fund in
respect of interest due to the Belgian Treasury on
Belgium's assets for the year ended 30th April, 1972
(Art. XXVI of the Fund's Articles of Agreement) Fr. 184,231,600

The counterpart of the special drawing rights allotted to Belgium
appears on the liabilities side in the account at indefinite term entitled :
((International Monetary Fund: Special Drawing Rights, Net Cumulative
Allocation » C). The allocation of 1st January, 1972 raised their amount
to Fr. 10,467,300,000.

(') See the Report on the activities of the Bank in 1969, pages 135 and 136.
(2) See page 123 of this Report.
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TOT AL COVER ITEMS.

According to Article 30 of the Statutes, brought into conformity with
the Law of 9th June, 1969 C), the total assets grouped under this head
must cover the total sight liabilities to the extent of at least one-third.

Entered in the accounts according to the principles stated above, the
cover items on 31st December, 1972 totalled Fr. 127,402,595,435,
corresponding to a proportion of cover of 55.84 p.c. On 31st December,
1971 it was 61.04 p.c.

FOREIGN CURRENCIES.
FOREIGN CURRENCIES AND GOLD RECEIVABLE AND TO BE
DELIVERED (2).

The amount of the Bank's assets and liabilities in foreign currencies,
including the provisional adjustments on the basis of the central rates,
carried out parallelon the assets and liabilities sides, is shown as follows in
the balance sheets as at 31st December, 1971 and 31st December, 1972 :

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Foreign Currencies Fr. 35,039,251,068 52,420,925,59,5

Foreign Currencies and Gold
receivable C) Fr. 244,796,908 11,433,427

Total. Fr. 35,284,047,976 52,432,359,022

Foreign Currencies and Gold
to be delivered (") . Fr. 35,796,l76,847 21,546,617,022

Net position Fr. 512,l28,871 30,885,742,000

(1) See the Report on the activities of the Bank in 1969, page 136.
(2) See page 123 of this Report.
(3) The transactions current are all in foreign currencies.
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On 31st December, 1971 the net position was negative; it became
positive again after the paying-off, at the beginning of 1972, of the balance
of the Bank's debt to the Nederlandsche Bank. In September the latter
in turn became indebted to the Bank, but it completely cleared off this
debit balance in the course of November and December.

The existence on 31st December, 1972 of a large net positive position
is due to the accumulation, under the guarantee of the Belgian Government,
of unconvertible dollars acquired by the Bank in fulfilment of the
obligations contracted by Belgium at the Washington monetary conference
of 18th December, 1971.

The decline in forward cover attributable, on the one hand, to the
delivery of foreign currencies sold forward to the Treasury and, on
the other hand, to the winding-up of swap operations of dollars
against Belgian francs carried out previously with the Federal Reserve
Bank of New York produced no effect on the net position in foreign
currencies.

The Bank was given the Belgian Government's guarantee -by the
application of Article 6 of Decree-Law No. 5 of 1st May, 1944, as last
amended by the Law of 9th June, 1969; as at 31st December, 1972 it
applied to an amount of $ 683,656,300, representing, at the central rate,
Fr. 30,638,672,375.

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS.

Owing to the expiry on 31st December, 1972 of the European
Monetary Agreement of 5th August, 1955 concluded within the framework
of the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development and to the
absence of any related advance on the balance-sheet date, and also of any
claim under other agreements, the sub-headings (( European Monetary
Agreement » and ((Other agreements » have been deleted.
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DEBTORS IN RESPECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE AND GOLD
AT FORWARD DATES e).

The liabilities to the Bank undertaken by purchasers of foreign
currencies or for gold C), deliverable at forward dates against payment in
Belgian francs, are shown in the item « Debtors in respect of Foreign
Exchange and Gold at Forward Dates ».

These liabilities stood in the Balance Sheet as at 31st December, 1972
at the sum of . Fr. 20,594,375,000

On 31st December, 1971 they amounted to. Fr. 34,777,367,546

The year-to-year negative difference of Fr. 14,182,992,546 is explained
by the following movements :

- delivery of foreign currencies sold forward

to the Treasury .
to the Nederlandsche Bank .

Fr.
Fr.

9,051,475,271
1,409,598,525

- winding-up of swaps of dollars against Belgian
francs carried out with the Federal Reserve Bank
of New York . Fr. 3,721,918,750

Fr. 14,182,992,546

On 31st December, 1972 these liabilities related only to swap
operations of dollars against Belgian francs carried out with the Federal
Reserve Bank of New York.

COMMERCIAL BILLS.

In the holding of commercial bills the discounted Belgian franc bills,
payable in Belgium and abroad, are grouped.

(1) See page 123 of this Report.
(2) The transactions current are all in foreign currencies.
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The figures at 31st December, 1971 and at 31st December, 1972
compare as follows :

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Bills on Belgium (1) . Fr. 15,075,358,463 33,421,231,772

Belgian franc bills on foreign
countries Fr. 8,881,981 12,503,682

Total Fr. 15,084,240,444 33,433,735,454

ADVANCES AGAINST PLEDGED SECURITY.

The amount of the advances against pledged security has been
subdivided according to categories of commitment, as follows :

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972
Institutions Governed by a Special
Law Fr. 305,896,138 2,630,450,574

Banks Fr. 651,519 867,606,019

Enterprises and Individuals Fr. 12,028,514 27,706,630

Total. Fr. 318,576,171 3,525_,763,223

PUBLIC SECURITIES.

The Conventions of 14th September, 1948, 15th April, 1952 and
30th March, 1968, concluded in conformity with Article 20 of the Statutes,
govern the conditions for admissibility of the securities which are comprised
in this item.

The last Convention, which was concluded
on 30th March, 1968 and came into force on
1st September, 1968, fixes their maximum amount
~ .&

This includes the credit line placed by the Bank at the
Luxemburg Government's disposal, namely . . Fr.

16,533,000,000

533,000,000

(l) Of which acceptances with visa :
- export Fr.
- import Fr.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972
6,743,000,000

6,141,000,000 8,819,000,000
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Bel g i anP u b I i cSe cur i tie s.

On 31st December, 1972 the Bank held Fr. 1,l00,000,000 of Belgian
Treasury Certificates as against Fr. 4,925,000,000 on 31st December, 1971.

L u x e m bur g Pub Ii cSe cur i tie s.

On 31st December, 1972 the Bank's portfolio contained no Luxemburg
Treasury Bills; the position was the same on 31st December, 1971.

TREASURY NOTES AND COIN.

The Bank's holding of Treasury notes and coin is made up as follows :

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Treasury notes
Metal coin .

Fr.
Fr.

Fr.

203,184,700
109,104,266

211,333,360
101,501,174

312,288,966 312,834,534

The provisions applicable to the arrangement for repaying the excess
over the contractuallimit of Fr. 700 million C) have not operated since 1959.

BALANCES AT THE POSTAL CHEQUE OFFICE.

The Bank's balances at the Postal Cheque Office
amount to .
against, on 31st December, 1971 .

. Fr.

. Fr.
1,538,963

871,303

CONSOLIDATED CLAIM ON THE GOVERNMENT.

The Bank's consolidated claim on the Government, originally
Fr. 35 billion, is unchanged at . . Fr. 34,000,000,000

It was fixed at this figure in pursuance of Article 3 of the Law of
19th June, 1959, which reduced from five to one billion francs the

(1) See the Report on the activities of the Bank in 1962, page 140.
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repayments laid down by Article 3, paragraph b, of the Law of 28th July,
1948, concerning the reorganisation of the Bank's Balance Sheet.

PUBLIC LONG-TERM SECURITIES.

The holding of public long-term and other securities acquired under
Articles 18 and 21 of the Statutes, shown in account at their purchase price,
amounted:

on 31st December, 1972 to .
against, on 31st December, 1971 .

Fr.
Fr.

4,110,757,003
3,832,270,726

The Bank subscribed Fr. 50,000,000 to the increase of Fr. 500,000,000
in the capital of the National Investment Company, decided upon on
5th June, 1972. Its participation is thus raised to Fr. 100,000,000; this has
been paid up to the extent of Fr. 40,000,000, including Fr. 30,000,000 in
1972. The latter amount is included in the year-to-year growth of
Fr. 278,486,277 in its portfolio of public long-term securities.

ITEMS RECEIVABLE.

The (( Items Receivable ))
31st December, 1972 at .
against, on 31st December, 1971

appeared in the Balance Sheet on
Fr. 565,695,955
Fr. 414,284,977

They consist of cheques, coupons and redeemable securities for
collection and of amounts recoverable or receivable from third parties,
including in conneetion with transactions in securities or foreign currencies
and with printing work.

PREMISES, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT.

The value of land and buildings appeared in the Balance Sheet for
31st December, 1972 at . . Fr. 2,191,627,230

In the Balance Sheet for 31st December, 1971, it
stood at . . Fr. 2,191,668,752
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There was thus a slight decline on the year; on the one hand, the
expenditure on new building was less than in 1971; on the other hand, the
Bank deducted from its assets the purchase value of a property which was
sold in 1972

The only current rebuilding project is at the Turnhout agency; this is
being carried out.

The conversion and renovating work done during the past year,
written off by debiting to the Profit and Loss Account, had as its main
object, apart from the improvement of working conditions, increased safety
of persons and valuables.

The furniture and equipment, having been completely written off, is
shown (( pro memoria » ,

SECURITIES OF THE STAFF PENSIONS FUND.

The securities of the Staff Pensions Fund consist of public securities
shown at their purchase price. They have as their counterpart on the
liabilities side the account entitled ((Staff Pensions Fund ».

On 31st December, 1972, this item totalled
against, on 31st December, 1971

Fr.
Fr.

3,988,207,371
3,514,079,159

The increase on the year results from the grants paid by the Bank,
from the deductions from staff salaries and wages and from interest,
lottery prizes and premiums received during the year, less the out-payments
effected by the Fund.

ASSETS WRITTEN OFF PENDING COLLECTION.

Under the heading (( Assets Written Off Pending Collection» there
are entered, ((pro memoria », those assets and claims which cannot serve
as counterpart for the Bank's sight liabilities because of uncertainty as to
the date when they can be collected, or as to whether they can be collected
at all.
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TRANSITORY ASSETS.

On 31st December, 1972 the Transitory Assets consisted of the
following:

a) Fractional interest receivable on bills held. . Fr. 1,859,l74

b) Fractional interest receivable on investments
abroad . Fr. 380,410,952

c) Fractional interest receivable on public long-term
securities acquired in accordance with the
Statutes . Fr. 139,421,442

d) Provisions for the printing works, for the Bank's
departments and for printing work in progress Fr. 58,318,416

e) Residue, to be carried forward to 1973, of the
anticipated payment made in July, 1972 with regard
to Corporation Tax. . Fr. 140,000,000

f) Securities of the Centenary Fund. The income on
this Fund, which was created on the occasion of the
Bank's Centenary and supplemented in 1964, 1968,
1969 and 1970, permits the awarding of prizes to
encourage studies pursued by children of members
of the staff as well as the payment of rewards for
useful suggestions . Fr. 40,091,687

g) Value of the Collections. Inventoried under this
heading at their purchase price are the acquisitions
effected, since 1952, of coins and other objects or
documents which relate to the history of our
country's currency, credit and finances, and more
particularly to the history of the Bank . . Fr

The counterpart of the two items f) and g) appears
among the Transitory Liabilities.

18,337,l04

Total. . Fr. 778,438,775
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LIABILITIES

BANK NOTES IN CIRCULATION.

On 31st December, 1972 the amount of the Bank's notes in circulation
was Fr. 222,559,660,900

On 31st December, 1971 it was Fr. 201,765,533,100

The breakdown by denominations was as follows

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 5,000 . Fr. 30,630,670,000 49,787,025,000
Fr. 1,000 . Fr. 152,024,830,000 153,158,621,000
Fr. 500 Fr. 9,655,307,500 9,811,759,500
Fr. 100 Fr. 9,454,725,600 9,802,255,400

Total Fr. 201,765,533,100 222,559,660,900

CURRENT AND SUNDRY ACCOUNTS.

The balances on « Current and Sundry Accounts )) compare with a
year previously as follows

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972
Public Treasury, Ordinary
Account Fr. 19,309,033 20,171,292

Public Treasury, Exceptional
Counter-Cyclical Tax C) Fr. 7,434,718 7,434,718

Carried forward Fr. 26,743,751 27,606,010

(1) The Law of 12th March, 1957, lays down, in its Article 7, that the proceeds receivable
from this tax are to be credited in full to a special account which is to be shown under a separate
heading in the Bank's returns and Balance Sheets.
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Brought forward. . Fr.

Institutions Governed by a Special
Law Fr.

Banks in Belgium . Fr.

26,743,751 27,606,010

374,599,706 496,772,409

1,009,217,835 1,089,710,885

297,109,697 352,589,627

698,654,172 605,325,400

1,485,435,146 1,605,321,060

3,891,760,307 4,177,325,391

Enterprises and Individuals . Fr.

Banks in foreign countries,
ordinary accounts . Fr.

Items payable . Fr.
--------

Total Fr.

Under the head Il Items Payable )) there appear certain liabilities,
denominated in Belgian francs, such as : letters of credit, cheques payable
at a place other than that at which they are drawn, payment orders,
dividends, the equivalent of foreign exchange due to outside parties, taxes
payable, payments to be made to suppliers of goods and to the National
Social Insurance Office, credit advices pending, and transactions in course
of settlement which will later give rise to payments or to the crediting of
current accounts.

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS.

The accounts concerning liabilities to foreign countries under inter-
national agreements appear as follows :

European Monetary Agreement Fr.

Other agreements . . Fr.

Total . Fr.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

1,077,208,584

2,052,126,624

751,148,803

655,857,219

3,129,335,208 1,407,006,022

As the European Monetary Agreement expired on 31st December,
1972, there has since 1st January, 1973 only been one item, Il International
agreements » ,
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TOTAL SIGHT LIABILITIES.

The sight liabilities are the sum of the banknotes in circulation, the
current and sundry accounts, and the liabilities to foreign countries under
international agreements.

On 31st December, 1972 they amounted to Fr. 228,143,992,313,
against Fr. 208,786,628,615 on 31st December, 1971.

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND.

Special Drawing Rights, Net Cumulative Allocation.

The counterpart of the amount of Fr. 10,467,300,000 shown under this
head appears on the assets side on the account: « International Monetary
Fund: Special Drawing Rights Il C).

MONETARY RESERVE.

The monetary reserve of Fr. 11,790,972,000 appearing in the balance
sheet as at 31st December, 1972 consists of the amounts deposited up to that
date in a special account at the Bank by the banks, private savings banks
and main public credit institutions.

The conventions governing the formation of the monetary reserve are
described on pages 88 to 92 of this Report.

FOREIGN CURRENCIES AND GOLD TO BE DELIVERED (2).

The countervalue of the liabilities shown on 31st December, 1972 in
the item « Foreign Currencies and Gold to be Delivered Il (") was
Fr. 21,546,617,022, against Fr. 35,796,176,847 a year before.

(1) See page 112 of this Report.
(2) See pages 113 and 115 of this Report.
(3) The transactions current are all in foreign currencies.
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Apart from a small amount for spot settlement, these liabilities
consisted of foreign currencies deliverable at forward dates against Belgian
francs following transfers to foreign banks.

Their counterpart appears on the assets side mainly under the heading
« Debtors in respect of Foreign Exchange and Gold at Forward Dates n ,

STAFF PENSIONS FUND.

The item (( Staff Pensions Fund » has, as its counterpart on the assets
side, the Securities of the Staff Pensions Fund.

It amounted on 31st December, 1972 to

against, on 31st December, 1971 .

Fr.

Fr.

3,988,207,371

3,514,079,l59

TRANSITORY LIABILITIES.

On 31st December, 1972 the Transitory Liabilities were as follows

a) Unaccrued discount on bills and on Treasury
certifica tes held . Fr.

c) Centenary Fund

d) Collections

Fr.

146,832,095

645,007,l25

40,091,687

18,337,104

b) Exchange differences shown but not realised C) Fr.

Fr.

The counterpart of the two items c) and d) is in the
Transitory Assets.

Carried forward. . Fr. 850,268,011

(1) The Bank's holdings of foreign currencies are shown in account on the basis of the central
rates; the difference between the purchase price and the central rate - which can be up to 2.25 p.c.
- is shown in account under « Exchange differences shown but not realised » so long as it has not
materialised, that is, so long as the foreign currencies have not been realised.
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Brought forward Fr. 850,268,011

e) Provision for Taxes C) . Fr. 451,856,013

f) Provision for expenses of acquiring, selling and
shipping gold . . Fr.

g) Provision for building of premises and purchasing
of furniture and equipment C) . Fr.

100,000,000

h) Provision against Sundry Contingencies C) . Fr.

506,582,477

1,820,000,000

3,728,706,501Total. Fr.

CAPITAL.

The Capital of Fr. 400,000,000 is divided into 400,000 shares of
Fr. 1,000 each, registered or to bearer, including 200,000 registered and
untransferable shares in the name of the Government.

RESERVE FUND.

The Reserve Fund, which is provided under Article 14 of the Bank's
Statutes, comprises the following items :

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Statutory Reserve . Fr. 899,529,526 950,298,884

Extraordinary Reserve Fr. 732,5.51,425 857,623,627

Account for Depreciation of
Premises, Furniture and
Equipment . Fr. 2,028,351,349 2,033,259,827

Total . Fr. 3,660,432,300 3,841,l82,338

(1) See page 141 of this Report.
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The increase represents the part accruing to the Statutory Reserve
in the distribution of profits for 1971, a transfer of Fr. 125,072,202 C) to
the Extraordinary Reserve by debit of the Profit and Loss Account for
1972 and the writing-off, as on 31st December, 1972, of expenditure on
premises in course of construction, less the depreciation previously shown
for a building sold during the past year C).

The difference between the amount of the asset ((Premises, Furniture
and Equipment )) and that of the liability cc Account for Depreciation of
Premises, Furniture and Equipment », namely a sum of Fr. 158,367,403,
represents the accounting value of the land.

NET PROFIT FOR DISTRIBUTION.

The favourable balance on the Profit and Loss Account, which forms
the profit to be distributed in accordance with Article 38 of the Statutes,
amounts to Fr. 530,950,420 as against Fr. 502,690,666 on 31st December,
1971.

(1) See page 140 of this Report.
(2) See page 119 of this Report.
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MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS

MINISTER OF NATIONAL EDUCATION:
Balance for his account at the Postal Cheque Office (Schools Pact).

The Memorandum Account ((Minister of National
Education : Balance for his account at the Postal
Cheque Office (Schools Pact) » is published in the
Bank's weekly return below the total of the liabilities C).

Its counterpart (( Postal Cheque Office : Balance
for account of the Minister of National Education
(Schools Pact) » appears in the weekly return below the
total of the assets . . Fr.

DOCUMENTARY CREDITS OPENED.

Under the head ((Documentary Credits Opened Il

there appear the import credits opened by the Bank
for Belgian companies or firms which are customers of
its Discount Agencies, as well as the export credits
opened by foreign banks . . Fr.

(1) Account opened pursuant to the Law of 29th May, 1959, Article 15.
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« VISA» OF ACCEPTANCES RELATING TO
EXPORTS AND IMPORTS.

The bank or commercial acceptances which were
in circulation on 31st December, 1972 C) and were
given the visa of the Bank, which thereby undertakes
to discount them whenever they shall have not longer
than 120 days to run, in so far as they conform to the
conditions laid down at the time of affixing of the visa,
amounted to . Fr. 21,202,279,218

GUARANTEES GIVEN ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF.

The guarantees given by the Bank to certain
Discount Agencies in respect of loans granted by the
General Savings and Pensions Fund to members. of the
Bank's staff to enable them to build or buy their house
amounted to . Fr. 433,086,073

SECURITIES RECEIVED BY WAY OF GUARANTEE.

The Securities received by way of Guarantee
comprise the items below :

Cover for advance limits against
Pledged Security . . Fr. 27,953,784,700

Guarantees given by persons
lodging bills for discount Fr. 4,202,000

Carried forward Fr. 27,957,986,700

(1) Other than those forming part of the Bank's portfolio (see page 116 of this Report), namely:
Acceptances with visa: On .31stDecember, 1971 On 31st December, 1972
- export . Fr. 22,604,498,437 19,468,304,884
- import .... . Fr. 3,626,523,159 1,733,974,334

Fr. 26,231,021,596(") 21,202,279,218(")
(*) Including those due within 120 days from Balance Sheet date: Fr. 9,3'12,882,744 2.030,733,854

128



Brought forward. . Fr.

Cover provided in Public Securities
by Borrowers of Call Money Fr.

27,957,986,700

5,773,382,000

928,942,768Sundry Guarantees . Fr.

Total. Fr.

GUARANTEE CERTIFICATES RECEIVED FROM
THE PUBLIC TREASURY.

The Guarantee Certificates received from the
Public Treasury cover the advances granted by the
Bank for the purpose of carrying out international
agreements, this being in accordance with the
provisions of the Law of 28th July, 1948, which
amended Decree-Law No. 5 of 1st May, 1944, relating
to the terms for purchase and sale of gold and foreign
currencies . Fr.

ITEMS FOR COLLECTION.

The items - commercial bills, foreign currencies,
etc. - which had been lodged by holders of current
accounts or by foreign correspondents amounted on
31st December, 1972 to . . Fr.

DEPOSITS OF SECURITIES.

The breakdown of these deposits is as follows :

International Monetary Fund. Fr.

International Development

6,107,000,000

Association Fr. 64,000,000

Carried forward Fr. 6,171,000,000
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Brought forward. . Fr. 6,171,000,000

Asian Development Bank Fr.

Other Deposits. . .. Fr.

40,000,000

92,524,493,888

Total. . Fr.

PUBLIC TREASURY.

The Memorandum Accounts listed under the title
(( Public Treasury )) call for no comment.

Sundry Securities owned by the Government :

Preference Shares of the Belgian
National Railways Company. Fr.

Ordinary Shares of the Belgian
National Railways Company. Fr.

Participating Debentures of the
Belgian National Railways
Company . . . . . . . Fr.

Treasury Bills of the Government
of the Grand Duchy of Luxemburg
(Belgian- Luxemburg Agreement)

Fr. 1,212,413,649

5,000,000,000

1,000,000,000

638,305,187

4.50 p.c. Certificates of the
National Housing Company . Fr.

4.50 p.c. Certificates of the
National Land Company

3,684,279,000

345,559,000Fr.

Carried forward Fr. 11,880,556,836
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Brought forward. . Fr.

Sundry Items :

- Earmarked for the Monetary
Fund C) . Fr.

- Others . . . . . . Fr.

11,880,556,836

1,101,698,535

1,738,203,238

Fr. 14,720,458,609

Sundry Items for which the Government is the
Depositary:

Items lodged by outside parties Fr.

Service of the Registered Debt Fr.

Deposit and Consignment
Office Fr.

Items lodged by way of

30,643,218,226

180,458,114,700

133,249,928,188

Guarantee 8,567,104,540

Fr. 352,918,365,654

.. Fr.

Securities lodged in pursuance of the proinsums
regarding the cancellation of undeclared Belgian
bearer securities C) . Fr.

Items to be delivered Fr.

Total . Fr.

SECURITIES STABILISATION FUND.

The Securities which belong to the Securities
Stabilisation Fund set up in pursuance of the Decree-
Law of 18th May, 1945, and which are held in safe
custody at the Bank, amount to. . . . . . . Fr.

(1) Belgian Monetary Fund.
(2) Pursuant to the Regent's Decree of 17th January, 1949.
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GENERAL SAVINGS AND PENSIONS FUND.

The deposits of the General Savings and Pensions
Fund are made up as follows :

Provisional Investments

Cover for Loans.

Guarantee Deposits

Total
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· Fr.

· Fr.

· Fr.

· Fr.

82,734,262,804

29,483,300

497,326,140

83,261,072,244



PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

CREDIT

DISCOUNT AND INTEREST.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 679,415,178 670,388,543

From these amounts there must be deducted the part of the proceeds
of the discount, advance and loan operations which is alloted to the
Government in accordance with Article 37 of the Bank's Statutes and
debited to the Profit and Loss Account C), namely :

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 346,945,619 203,676,678

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Part falling to the Bank . Fr. 332,469,559 466,711,865

Total receipts from discounts and advances declined slightly.
Although the average volume of operations was greater in 1972 than in
1971 C), the lowering of the rates for discounts and advances had a

(1) See page 139 of this Report.
(2) Average volume (in millions of Fr.) : In 1971
- public securities . . . . . . . . 6,247
- commercial bills and advances against

pledged security. . . . . . . . 5,001------------~--
11,248

In 1972
2,516

13,111

15,627
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restrictive effect on these receipts, and hence on the amount in excess of
the 3 p.c. which goes to the Government.

The part falling to the Bank increased, compared with the previous
year, by Fr. 134,242,306.

EXCHANGE AND INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS ABROAD.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 1,802,047,387 1,689,099,562

Receipts from exchange operations and income from investments
abroad refer to the net result for the Bank C), after deduction of what is
contractually payable to the Belgian Government in the form of discounts
on forward exchange cover operations and of a share of the income from
certain investments.

A comparison of the above figures shows that this net result contracted
on the year by Fr. 112,947,825.

The cause of this contraction lies in the trend of incomes from
investments abroad, which is itself attributable to two factors : interest
rates were, on average, lower in 1972 than in 1971; in view of the terms of
the arrangements between the Belgian Government and the Bank, the
substitution of Government-guaranteed dollar assets for assets forming the
counterpart of forward exchange cover provided to the Treasury C) led,
account being taken of the decline in interest rates, to a fall in income
accruing to the Bank. The arrangement concerning forward exchange
cover provided to the Treasury allowed the Bank a yield of 3 p.c.; as
counterpart to the guarantee given by the Government for unconvertible
dollars acquired by the Bank, the latter surrenders to it half the proceeds

(') Gross receipts . . . .. . Fr.
Government's share . .. . Fr.
Part falling to the Bank.. . Fr.

(2) See page 114 of this Report.

1971
2,131,456,507

329,409,120

1972
2,155,073,230

465,973,668
1,802,047,387 1,689,099,562
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of the investment of these dollars : in 1972 this arrangement reduced the
yield on these for the Bank, on average, to 2.30 p.c.

The resultant shortfall in profits was slightly reduced by larger receipts
than in 1971 in respect of exchange operations and the remuneration on
positions in the International Monetary Fund; the latter is limited to
0.50 p.c.

FEES FOR SAFE CUSTODY, COMMISSIONS AND ALLOWANCES.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 188,878,802 199,625,445

The commissions received by the Bank cover the expenses entailed by
various services rendered for account of outside parties.

The round-sum allocation of 0.10 p.c. on the Bank's consolidated
non-interest-bearing claim of Fr. 34,000,000,000 on the Government appears
among the allowances; the purpose of this allocation is partly to reimburse
the Bank for the expenses incurred in maintaining the currency circulation
of which this claim is the counterpart.

PROCEEDS FROM PUBLIC LONG-TERM SECURITIES.

The proceeds from public long-term securities acquired by the Bank in
accordance with Articles 18 and 21 of its Statutes C) changed as follows :

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 222,995,048 287,957,797

They increase from year to year owing to the growth in the holding and
to switching operations performed in order to improve its yield.

(1) See page 118 of this Report.
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AMOUNTS COLLECTED ON ASSETS WRITTEN OFF PENDING
COLLECTION.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 691,331 26,758,566

The sums received in 1972 mainly represent the proceeds of the sale of
a building which had been written off and was no longer being used by the
Bank.

TAX REFUNDS.

The amount of Fr. 39,291,106 represents the refunding to the Bank of
the unused part of its advance payment in respect of the 1970 financial
year C).

TRANSFERRED FROM THE TRANSITORY LIABILITIES ITEM (( PROVISION
FOR BUILDING OF PREMISES AND PURCHASING OF FURNITURE AND
EQUIPMENT n,

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 27,868,227 24,518,557

The object of the transfer on 31st December, 1972 from the ((Provision
for Building of Premises and Purchasing of Furniture and Equipment »

was to meet the capital expenditure effected in the course of the year on
new buildings.

(1) Art. 277, § 3, of the Income Taxes Code.
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DEBIT

GENERAL EXPENSES.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 1,084,666,077 1,225,288,612

The Bank is constantly adapting its equipment to the improvement in
management and data-processing techniques, while at the same time
training its staff in the application of these techniques. In 1972 it was
able to make a slight reduction in its staff, the number of which had in
fact been virtually unchanged for several years. Personnel expenses,
representing about 86 p.c. of the General Expenses, nevertheless continued
to grow as a result of the scale increases in salaries and wages, the social
programme decisions adopted in the banking sector with effect from
1st July, 1972 and the rise in consumer prices which led, this year, to four
upward adjustments of the sliding scale.

Maintenance expenses and the cost of the various kinds of supplies are
also affected by the price rise.

The value-added tax on the goods and services supplied to the Bank
- which is partially subject to it - is not fully deductible.
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The amount of the General Expenses includes the cost of the services
which the Bank renders free of charge, primarily those as Cashier to the
Government and to the Securities Stabilisation Fund.

ORDINARY GRANT TO THE STAFF PENSIONS FUND.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 111,058,000 129,307,000

EXTRAORDINARY GRANT TO THE STAFF PENSIONS FUND.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 138,000,000 198,200,000

The ordinary grant to the Staff Pensions Fund depends on total
salaries and wages. The provision of an extraordinary grant is the
corollary to the increase of pay in accordance with the movement of the
index of consumer prices; its object is to raise the actuarial reserves to the
level required in order to cover pensions which are not yet running. The
index of consumer prices rose faster in 1972 than in 1971.

DEPRECIATION OF PREMISES, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 88,399,629 120,144,664

The capital expenditure on premises (except the sites), on furniture
and on equipment has been completely written off in the books.
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The expenditure for the year 1972 was apportioned as follows :

Expenditure relating to the construction of new
buildings . Fr. 24,518,557

Work on modernising
premises Fr. 58,792,145

Purchases of equipment for
the printing works, technical
departments and offices . Fr. 29,274,153

Purchases of furniture for the
offices at Brussels and in the
provinces . Fr. 7,559,809

Fr. 95,626,107

Total. Fr. 120,l44,664

AMOUNT DUE TO THE GOVERNMENT.

On 31st December, 1971 On 31st December, 1972

Fr. 346,945,619 203,676,678

In accordance with Article 37 of the Statutes, the difference between
the rate charged by the Bank on its discount, advance and loan transactions
and interest at 3 p.c. is allocated to the Government.

As was remarked in conneetion with the discount and interest receipts,
the lowering of the discount and advance rates led to a reduction in the
Government's share.
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ALLOCATION OF THE PROFIT.

The favourable balance on the Profit and Loss
Account is . · Fr.

It has been allocated as follows :

Transferred to the Extraordinary Reserve . · Fr.

Transferred to the Transitory Liabilities as :

Provision for Taxes . Fr. 310,000,000

Provision against Sundry
Contingencies . . Fr. 95,000,000

N et profit for distribution . Fr.

Total Fr.

The detailed position of the items shown above is
as follows:

a) Extraordinary Reserve.

On 31st December, 1971 . · Fr.

Transfer corresponding to the part of the profit made
on the sale and collection of securities from the
holding of public long-term securities (') which is
exempted from tax on condition that it remains
unavailable . + Fr.

Transferred by the debit of the Profit and Loss Account
in order to strengthen the Reserve Fund. + Fr.

Balance on 31st December, 1972 . · Fr.

(1) Articles 34 and 105 of the Income Taxes Code.
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1,061,022,622

125,072,202

405,000,000

530,950,420

1,061,022,622

732,551,425

72,202

125,000,000

857,623,627



b) Provision for Taxes.

On 31st December, 1971 · Fr.

Sundry taxes paid in 1972, mainly the Preliminary
Land and Buildings Tax and the Preliminary Income
Tax - Fr.

Provision for Corporation Tax for the year 1972,
covered by an anticipated payment. - Fr.

Transferred by the debit of the Profit and Loss Account
in order to cover the payment of future taxes. + Fr.

Balance on 31st December, 1972 . · Fr.

c) Provision for Building of Premises and Purchasing
of Furniture and Equipment.

On 31st December, 1971

Drawn in 1972 C) .
· Fr.

- Fr.

Balance on 31st December, 1972 . · Fr.

516,396,535

64,540,522

310,000,000

310,000,000

451,856,013

531,101,034

24,518,557

506,582,477

No transfer had to be made to this provision on 31st December, 1972.

The existing balance covers the execution of the present programme,
spread over several years.

d) Provision against Sundry Contingencies.

On 31st December, 1971 . · Fr.

Transfer by the debit of the Profit and Loss
Account + Fr.

Balance on 31st December, 1972 . · Fr.

(1) See page 136 of this Report.
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1,725,000,000

95,000,000

1,820,000,000



The Provision against Sundry Contingencies was created at the end of
1957 in view of the risks inherent in the Bank's activity and of the
fluctuations to which its earnings are subject.

The provision of Fr. 1,820,000,000 represents 3.24 p.c. of the average
amount, cumulated in 1972, of the commercial bill holding and of the
investments in foreign currencies.

NET PROFIT TO BE DISTRIBUTED.

In conformity with Article 38 of the Statutes, the Net Profit has been
distributed as follows :

1. To the Shareholders, a First Dividend of 6 p.c. on
the Nominal Capital. . . . . . . . . . Fr. 24,000,000

2. As to the rest, namely Fr. 506,950,420

a) 10 p.c. to Reserve. Fr. 50,695,042

b) 8 p.c. to the Staff . Fr. 40,556,034

3. As to the remainder, namely Fr. 415,699,344

a) To the Government, one-fifth. . Fr. 83,139,869

b) To the Shareholders, a Second Dividend . Fr. 330,822,841

c) The balance to Reserve . Fr. 1,736,634

Total Net Profit to be distributed . . Fr. 530,950,420
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DIVIDEND DECLARED FOR THE YEAR 1972

First Dividend, Total Fr.

Second Dividend, Total. Fr.

24,000,000

330,822,841

Total Fr. 354,822,841

on 400,000 Shares, that is per Share a Dividend of Fr. 887.06

Coupon No. 171 will be payable with effect from 1st March, 1973 at
the rate of Fr. 720 free of Preliminary Income Tax.

Since the Net Dividend amounts to Fr. 720, the taxable income per
Share to be declared by individuals for tax purposes is Fr. 1,093 C),
including the tax relief and the Preliminary Income Tax.

The Council of Regency

Cecil de STRYCKER, Vice-Governor,
Roland BEAUVOIS, Director,
Elisabeth MALAISE, Director,
Henri VLOEBERGHS, Director,
René EWALENKO, Director,
Georges JANSON, Director,
Constant BOON, Regent,
Henri LEMAIRE, Regent,
Hendrik CAPPUYNS, Regent,
Louis VAN HELSHOECHT, Regent,
Roger RAMAEKERS, Regent,
Raymond PULINCKX, Regent,
Charles HU RIAUX, Regent,
Jozef HOUTHUYS, Regent,
William FRAEYS, Regent,
Georges DEBUNNE, Regent.

The Governor,
Robert VANDEPUTTE.

(1) To be shown in Section IV of individuals' tax declaration :

Income from Shares Fr. 720
Tax relief

720 X 15
Fr. 19356

Preliminary Income Tax
720 X 1

Fr. 180
4

Fr. 1,093
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Balance Sheet

Profit and Loss Account

Memorandum Accounts



ASSETS BALANCE SHEET A~A.

Gold Holding .

International Monetary Fund :
Quota
Loans
Special Drawing Rights

Foreign Currencies .

Foreign Currencies and Gold Receivable

International Agreements

Total Cover Items

Debtors in respect of Foreign Exchange and Gold at Forward Dates

Commercial Bills

Advances against Pledged Security
Institutions Governed by a Special Law
Banks
Enterprises and Individuals

Public Securities :
Belgian Public Securities
Luxemburg Public Securities

Treasury Notes and Coin

Balances at the Postal Cheque Office

Consolidated Claim on the Government

Public Long-term Securities

Items Receivable

Premises, Furniture and Equipment

Securities of the Staff Pensions Fund

Assets Written Off Pending Collection

Transitory Assets

2,630,450,574
867,606,019

27,706,630

Total Assets

75,393,865,938

25,913,730,418

26,094,999,079

127,402,595,435

52,420,925,595

11,433,427

20,594,375,000

33,433,735,454

3,525,763,223

1,100,000,000

312,834,534

1,538,963

34,000,000,000

4,110,757,003

565,695,955

2,191,627,230

3,988,207,371

pro memoria

778,438,775

284,437,927,965
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1\.l' 31sT DECEMBER, 1972 LIABILITIES

Bank Notes in Circulation

Current and Sundry Accounts :

Public ~ Ordinary Account. . .
Treasury ( Exceptional Counter-Cyclical rfax

Institutions Governed by a Special Law

Banks in Belgium

Enterprises and Individuals

Banks in Foreign Countries, Ordinary Accounts

Items Payable .

20,171,292

7,434,718

496,772,409

1,089,710,885

352,589,627

605,325,400

1,605,321,060

International Agreements

European Monetary Agreement

Other Agreements

751,148,803

655,857.219

Total Sight Liabilities .

International Monetary Fund :
Special Drawing Rights, Net Cumulative Allocation .

Monetary Reserve

Foreign Currencies and Gold to be Delivered

Staff Pensions Fund

Transitory Liabilities

Capital

Reserve Fund

Statutory Reserve
Extraordinary Reserve
Account for Depreciation of Premises, Furniture and Equipment

Net Profit fol' Distribution

Total Liabilities

'-----------------------------------------------------------------------~------------------~
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222,559,660,900

4,177,325,391

1,407,006,022

228,143,992,313

10,467,300,000

11,790,972,000

21,546,617,022

3,988,207,371

3,728,706,501

400,000,000

950,298,884
857,623,627

2,033,259,827

530,950,420

284,437,927,965



General Expenses

Ordinary Grant to the Staff Pensions Fund

Extraordinary Grant to the Staff Pensions Fund

Depreciation of Premises, Furniture and Equipment

Amount due to the Government :
Proceeds, exceeding 3 %, of Discounts and Advances on Pledged Security.

2,937,639,576 J-~--------------------------------------------------------~--------------~,~
MEMORANDUM ACCOUN1S,A:

DEBIT

Transferred to the Extraordinary Reserve .

Transferred to the Transitory Liabilities as
Provision for Taxes .
Provision against Sundry Contingencies

Net Profit for Distribution

r
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUN'B~

I
1,225,288,612 t

129,307,000

198,200,000

120,144,664

203,676,678

125,072,202

310,000,000
95,000,000

530,950,420

Minister of National Education :
Balance for his account at the Postal Cheque Office (Schools Pact) •.

t
,l,

I
Documentary Credits Opened
« Visa » of Acceptances relating to Exports and Imports
Guarantees given on behalf of the Staff
Securities received by way of Guarantee

Cover for advance limits against Pledged Security .
Guarantees given by persons lodging bills f01' discouni.
Securities provided by borrowers of Call Money .
Sundry Guarantees ~

Guarantee Certificates received from the Public Treasury
Items for Collection

\ .

• l'

i·· !

Deposits of Securities
I niemaiionai Monetary Fund
International Development Association
Asian Development Bank
Other Deposits

Public Treasury : I
Sundry Securities owned by the Government I

Preference Shares of the Belgian National Railways Co. I

Ordinary Shares of the Belgian National Railways Co. .'
Participating Debentures of the Belgian National Rail- (

ways Co. •
Treasury Bills of the Government of the Grand Duchy I

of Luxemburg (Belgian-Luxembnrg Agreement) .
4.50 % Certificates of the National Housing Co.
4.50 % Certificates of the National Land Co.
Sundry Items :

....::....Earmarked for the Monetary Fund .
- Others

· ~

Sundry Items for which the Gotiernrneni. is the Depositary
Items lodged by outside parties
Service of the Registered Debt
Deposit and Consignment Office . I
Items lodged by way of Guarantee . L

Securities lodged in pursuance of the prouisions regarding the
cancellation of undeclared Belgian bearer securities . \ '

Items to be delivered .

I
· t

,.
· r 'Securities Stabilisation Fund

General Savings and Pensions Fund
Provisional Investments
Cover for Loans .
Guarantee Deposits

· ~.



\S AT 31sT DECEMBER, 1972 CREDIT

Discount and Interest

Exchange and Income from Investments Abroad

Fees for Safe Custody, Commissions and Allowances

Proceeds of Public Long-term Securities

Amounts Collected on Assets Written Off Pending Collection

Tax Refunds .

Transferred from the Transitory Liabilities Item « Provision for Building of
Premises and Purchasing of Furniture and Equipment» .

670,388,543

1,689,099,562

199,625,445

287,957,797

26,758,566

39,291,106

24,518,557

2,937,639,576

'\s AT 31sT DECEMBER, 1972

27,953,784,700
4,202,000

5,773,382,000
928,942,768

6,107,000,000
64,000,000
40,000,000

92,524,493,888

5,000,000,000
1,000,000,000

638,305,187

1,212,413,649
3,684,279,000

345,559,000

1,101,698,535
1,738,203,238

30,643,218,226
180,458,114,700
133,249,928,188

8,567,104,540

14,720,458,609

352,918,365,654

39,822
43,862,852,107

82,734,262,804
29,483,300

497,326,140

2,062,801,161

8,447,526

21,202,279,218

433,086,073

34,660,311,468
1,700,000,000

167,386,542

98,735,493,888

411,501,716,192

23,473,249,248

83,261,072,244
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BALANCE SHEETS COMPARED AS AT

ASSETS 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972

Gold HOlding 76,175.1 75,947.2 73,519.4 77,206.6 75,393.9

International Monetary Fund :
Quota 7,777.0 19,583.8 29,972.2 25,913.7
Loans - - - -
Special Drawing Rights 10,245.5 20,269.8 26,095.0

Total Cover Items 76,175.1 83,724.2 103,348.7 127,448.6 127,402.6

Foreign Currencies 18,087.0 35,618.5 39,013.9 35,039.2 52,420.9

Foreign Currencies and Gold Receivable 12,326.7 17,509.8 10,718.0 244.8 11.4

International Agreements :
European Payments Union - - - - -
International Monetary Fund .
- Quota 10,278.0
- Loans 4,975.0

Other Agreements 119.8 - 140.2 - -

Debtors in respect of Foreign Exchange and Gold at
Forward Dates . 18,256.1 34,015.5 37,843.0 34,777.4 20,594.4

Commercial Bills . 26,694.2 18,638.5 6,487.9 15,084.2 33,433.7

Advances against Pledged Security :
Institutions Governed by a Special Law 0.5 18.3 147.7 305.9 2,630.5
Banks 530.8 9.1 27.8 0.7 867.6
Enterprises and Individuels 40.6 19.7 13.1 12.0 27.7

571.9 47.1 188.6 318.6 3,525.8

Public Securities :
Belgian Public Securities. 14,675.0 15,550.0 13,250.0 4,925.0 1,100.0
Luxemburg Public Securities . 200.0 - - - -

Treasury Notes and Coin 266.5 281.4 265.2 312.3 312.8

Balances at the Postal Cheque Office 1.9 1.4 1.6 0.9 1.6

Consolidated Claim on the Government. 34,000.0 34,000.0 34,000.0 34,000.0 34,000.0

Public Long-term Securities 3,514.5 3,632.8 3,728.4 3,832.3 4,110.8
I

Items Receivable . 961.0 923.0 1,196.0 414.3 565.7

Premises, Furniture and Equipment 2,063.6 2,105.0 2,161.0 2,191. 7 2,191.6

Securities of the Staff Pensions Fund 2,583.4 2,857.9 3,119.9 3,514.1 3,988.2

Assets Written Off Pending Collection . p.m. p.m. p.m. p.m. p.m.

Transitory Assets . 957.6 822.5 785.7 578.4 778.4

226,707.3 249,727.6 256,248.1 262,681.8 284,437.9



31st DECEMBER (in millions of francs) ANNEX 1

LIABILITIES 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972

Bank Notes in Circulation. 183,243.4 183,002.0 188,211.6 201,765.5 222,559.7

Current and Sundry Accounts :
Public Treasury :

Ordinary Account . 3.8 24.9 23.6 19.3 20.2
Exceptional Counter-Cyclical Tax 8.9 8.2 7.4 7.4 7.4

Institutions Governed by a Special Law 482.9 292.4 248.5 374.6 496.8

Banks in Belgium 857.5 954.1 1,187.9 1,009.2 1,089.7
Enterprises and Individuals 327.7 212.2 217.8 297.1 352.6

Banks in Foreign Countries, Ordinary Accounts 677.0 382.5 525.6 698.7 605.3

Items Payable 876.9 3,053.1 2,551.0 1,485.5 1,605.3

3,234.7 4,927.4 4,761.8 3,891.8 4,177.3

International Agreements :
European Monetary Agreement 255.7 147.9 459.0 1,077.2 751.1

Other Agreements 224.3 318.4 263.9 2,052.1 655.9

480.0 466.3 722.9 3,129.3 1,407.0

Total Sight Liabilities . 186,958.1 188,395.7 193,696.3 208,786.6 228,144.0

International Monetary Fund :

Special Drawing Rights, Net Cumulative Allo-
cation 3,544.8 7,022.3 10,467.3

lVIonetary Reserve - - - - 11,791.0

Foreign Currencies and Gold to be Delivered 30,664.7 51,767.3 48,686.9 35,796.2 21,546.6

Staff Pensions Fund . 2,583.4 2,857.9 3,119.9 3,514.1 3,988.2

Transitory Liabilities . 2,486.5 2,572.7 2,939.5 2,999.5 3,728.7

Capital 400.0 400.0 400.0 400.0 400.0

Reserve Fund :
Statutory lteserve 769.2 809.0 852.1 899.5 950.3
Extraordinary Reserve 518.2 530.4 532.5 732.6 857.6
Account for Depreciation of Premises, Furni-

ture and Equipment 1,905.8 1,945.9 2,000.5 2,028.3 2,033.3

liet Profit for Distribution .. 421.4 448.7 475.6 502.7 530.9

226,707.3 249,727.6 256,248.1 262,681.8 284,437.9



PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS COMPARED
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ANNEX 2

AS AT 31st DECEMBER (in millions of francs)

CREDIT 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972

Disoount and Interest 886.0
I

2,587.4 1,480.7 679.4 670.4

Bxehange and Income from Investments Abroad (1) 1,314.5 820.5 1,565.7 1,802.0 1,689.1

I
Fees for Safe Custody, Commissions and Allowances 170.8 186.3 192.6 188.9 199.6

Proceeds of Public Long-term Securities 180.7
i 191.3 Hl7.9 223.0 287.9

Amounts Collected on Assets Written Off Pending
Colleotion 2.2 1.9 0.2 0.7 26.8

I

Tax Refunds . - - 24.1 34.9 I 39.3
I

[

Transferred from the Transitory LiabiUties Item
« Provision for Bullding of Premises and Pureha-
sing of Furniture and Equipment » . 62.6 40.1 54.6 27.9 24.5

2,616.8 3,827.5 3,515.8 2,956.8 2,937.6

(1) After deduction of the Government's share of the
income from investments abroad :

- a.mount in excess of 3 % on investments forming
the counterpart of forward exchange cover
provided to the 'I'reasury .

- half the proceeds of the investment of the
dollars covered by the Government 'B exchange
guarantee

58.6 406.6 1,468.1 329.4 41.6

424.3

58.6 406.6 1,468.1 329.4 465.9
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ANNEX 3

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972

Gross dividend declared per share . 711.56 754.94 794.92 837.80 887.06

Preliminary income tax retained per share . 136.56 144.94 149.92 157.80 167.06

Net dividend declared per share 575.00 610.00 645.00 680.00 720.00

'I'axable income per share to be declared by indivi-
duals for tax purposes 872.75 925.90 979.00 1,032.00 1,093.00
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ANNEX 4

STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC LONG-TERM SECURITIES
CONSTITUTING, ON 31st DECEMBER, 1972,

THE BANK'S HOLDINGS

Publfo long-term and other seourities aoquired in pursuance of the Statutes

4 p.c. Unified Belgian Debt, 1st Series.
7.50 p.C. Belgian Loan 1969/87.
8 - 8.25 p.c. Belgian Loans 1975/81, Amalgamated.
8.25 p.c. Belgian Loans 1970/80, Amalgamated.
8.50 p.c, Belgian Loan 1970/83.
8.50 p.c. Belgian Loan 1971/84.
7.50 - 7.75 p.c. Belgian Loan 1971/78/86.
7.75 p.c. Belgian Loan 1971/86.
7.25 - 7.50 p.c. Belgian Loan 1971/80/87.
7.50 p.c. Belgian Loan 1971/87.
7 - 7.25 p.c. Belgian Loan 1972/79/87.
6.75 p.c. Belgian Loan 1972/87.
4 p.c. Belgian Premium Bonds 1941.
4 p.c. War Damage 1923.
8 - 8.25 p.C. Road Fund Loan 1970/76/83.
6.75 p.c. Road Fund Loan 1972/85
2 p.c. National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research

1\:)60/69 - 1990/99, 1st tranche.
National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research

1960/69 - 1990/99, 2nd tranche.
National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research

1960/69 - 1990/09, 3rd tranche.
National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research

1\:)60/69 - 1990/99, 4th tranche.
National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research

1960/69 - 1990/09, 5th tranche.
National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research

1960/69 - 1990/99, 6th tranche.
National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research

1960/69 - ]990/99, 7th tranche.

2 p.c.

2 p.c.

2 p.c.

2 p.c.

2 p.c.

2 p.c.
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for Motorway E3 1971/83.
for Motorway E3 1972/84.
for Motorway E5 1971/83.
for Motorway E5 1972/82.

National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research
1960/69 - 1990/99, 8th tranche.

National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research
1960/69 - 1990/g9, 9th tranche.

National Foundation for Financing Scientific Research
1960/69 - 1990/99, 10th tranche.

8.% p.c. 'I'elegraphs and Telephones Board 1969/81.
8.50 p.c. Telegraphs and Telephones Board Hl70/84.
7.25 p.c Telegraphs and 'I'elephones Board 1971/83.
8 - 8.25 p.c. Belgian National Railways Company HJ70/76/82.
7.75 p.c. Belgian National Railways Company 1971/85.
6.75 p.c. Belgian Fund for Credit to Trade and Industry 1968/88,
8.25 p.c. Belgian Fund for Credit to Trade and Industry 1970/78.
6.75 p.c. National Industrial Credit Company 1968/88.
8.25 p.c. National Industrial Credit Company H169/80.
8.25 p.c. National Industrial Credit Company 1970/90.
8 p.c. National Industrial Credit Company 1971/91.
8 p.c. National Industrial Credit Company 1971/79.
7.75 p.c. Loan of the Association of Local Authorities
7.25 p.c. Loan of the Association of Local Authorities
7.75 p.c. Loan of the Association of Local Authorities
6.75 p.c. Loan of the Association of Local Authorities
7.75 p.c. City of Antwerp Loan 1971/82.
8 p.c. City of Ghent Loan 1971/81.
7.75 p.c. City of Liège Loan 1971/82.
8.75 p.c. Brussels Canal and Maritime Installation Company Limited 1970/86.

National Industrial Credit Company shares.
National Investment Company shares.
Bank for International Settlements shares :

- Belgian Issue.
American Issue.
Danzig Issue.
Esthonian Issue.

2 p.c.

2 p.c.

2 p.c.

1st and 2nd tranches

Latvian Issue.
Lithuanian Issue.

3rd tranche of Belgian Issue.
Belgian National Railways Company Dividend Right Certificates.
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ANNEX 5

WEEKLY RETURNS

PUBLISHED IN THE « MONITEUR BELGE» DURING 1972



WEEKLY RETURNS PUBLISHED IN THE « MONITEUR BELGE» DURING 1972 *
ASSETS (Millions of francs)

International Monetary Fund : International
Aqreements : Debtors in Public securities :

Foreign Balances
Total respect of Advances Treasury Consolidated Public Premises, Securities

Gold Foreign currencies Commercial
against at Postal

DATE cover foreign notes and claim on th' Ionq-term furniture of the Staff
holdinq

Special currencies and qold European Other exchanqe and bills pledqed Cheque
Quota Loans drawing items Monetary qold at security

Belgian Luxemburg coin Government securities and equipment Pensions Fundreceivable Office
rights Agreement agreements forward dates public public

securities securities

January 3 77.206 29.972 - 23.715 130.893 35.033 245 -

I
- 34,440 11.994 103 I 5.225

I
- 310 1 34.000 3.832 2.161 3.524

I
,

» 10 77.18G 29.972 - 23.715 130.873 35.160 245 - - 33.766 9.872 59 4.200 - 294 1 34.000 3.832 2.161 3.516
» 17 77.189 29.972 - 23.715 130.876 34.909 245 - - 33.282 9,447 200 175 - 331 1 34.000 3.832 2.161 3.522
» 24 77.189 29.972 - 23.715 130.876 34.913 245 - - 33.282 7.355 19 - - 362 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.713
» 31 77.189 29.972 - 23.715 130.876 36.100 245 - - 34,432 11.001 331 - - 368 - 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.713

February 7 77.189 29.972 - 23.715 130.876 37.453 245 - - 35.741 6.847 18 2.550 - 381 - 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.712
» 14 77.179 29.972 - 23.715 130.86G 38.007 11 - - 36.180 7.835 51 - - 419 1 34.000 4.110 2.192 3.747
» 21 77.17H 29.972 - 23.715 130.866 41.926 11 - - 37.147 4.150 43 - - 435 - 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.747
» 28 77.164 29.972 - 23.715 130.851 41.916 11 - - 37.210 3.707 38 - - 440 - 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.739

March 6 77.164 29.905 - 23.715 130.784 43.319 12 - - 36.980 7.113 98 - - 430 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.728
» 13 77.164 29.905 - 23.715 130.784 49.182 12 - - 36.161 3,422 42 - - 457 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.728
» 20 77.164 29.905 - 23.715 130.784 45.524 12 - - 32.681 3.278 52 - - 465 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.727
» 27 77.164 29.905 - 23.715 130.784 41.624 12 - - 30.777 3.243 G2 - - 464 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.727
» 31 77.164 29.905 - 23.715 130.784 40.716 12 - - 30.118 9.309 36 - - 448 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.727

April 10 77.164 29.905 - 23.715 130.784 40.160 12 - - 29.810 6.202 63 3.350 - 411 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.717
» 17 77.164 29.905 - 23.715 130.784 39.G40 12 - - 29.563 6.631 47 2.200 - 410 1 34.000 4.082 2.192 3.765
» 24 77.164 29.828 - 23.715 130.707 39.260 11 - - 29.400 9.695 65 - - 407 1 34.000 4.081 2.192 3.765
» 28 77.164 25.693 - 23.715 126.572 43.385 11 - - 29,400 16.888 64 225 - 378 1 34.000 4.081 2.192 3.765

May 8 77.164 25.693 - 23.715 126.572 41.275 11 - - 27,401 11.896 83 7.775 - 363 1 34.000 4.081 2.192 3.763
» 15 77.164 25.693 - 23.715 126.572 40.306 11 - - 26.506 14.246 121 4.550 - 346 1 . 34.000 4.081 2.192 3.7G3
» 19 77.164 25.693 - 23.899 126.756 40.165 11 - - 26.506 18.871 55 - - 346 1 34.000 4.083 2.192 3.789
» 29 77,461 25.693 - 23.899 127.053 39.192 11 - - 25,470 20.931 1.240 - - 339 1 34.000 4.081 2.192 3.797

June 5 77,462 25.692 - 23.899 127.053 39.188 11 - - 25,470 21.966 1.107 4.275 - 366 2 34.000 4.091 2.192 3.790
» 12 77,462 25.692 - 23.899 127.053 38.94:! 11 - - 25.241 27.256 6.084 2.575 - 353 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.790
» 10 77,462 25.692 - 23.899 127.053 44.170 11 - - 30.367 24.233 60 9.250 - 374 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.7\)1
» 26 77.462 25.692 - 23.899 127.053 52.328 11 - - 37.560 4.375 57 11.750 - 435 1 34.000 4.109 2.192 3.820

July 3 77.'162 25.692 - 23.8rl9 127.053 52.562 11 - - 37.252 9.870 94 14.575 - 377 1 34.000 4.109 2.192 3.820
» 10 77,462 26.033 - 23.899 127.394 54.087 11 - - 37.252 8.675 38 14.050 - 360 l 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.809
» 17 77,462 25.887 - 23.899 127.248 59.021 11 - - 37.252 10.898 32 6.000 - 380 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.809
» 24 77.464 25.692 - 23.899 127.055 59.052 11 - - 37.252 10.379 34 - - 389 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.80\)
» 31 77.460 27.319 - 25.526 130.305 56.236 11 - - 24.316 15.912 45 - - 389 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.812

August 7 77.460 27.319 - 25.526 130.305 58.037 11 - - 24.316 14.796 17 1.725 - 374 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.804
» 11 77 460 27.312 - 25.526 130.298 59.315 11 - - 24.316 10.058 34 2.200 - 391 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.804
» 21 77.038 27.020 - 25.526 129.584 60.157 11 - - 24.761 10.506 25 2.775 - 397 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.804
» 28 77.013 26.987 - 25.526 129.526 59.981 11 - - 24.761 11.010 525 - - 416 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.804

September 4 77.013 26.820 - 25.526 129.368 60.959 11 - - 25.496 14.618 1.026 1.525 - 396 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.794
» 11 77.013 26.017 - 25.526 128.556 60.272 11 - - 25.358 9.314 24 6.100 - 406 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.794
» 18 77.013 26.017 - 25.526 128.556 59.261 11 - - 24.411 7.894 26 6.300 - 427 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.815
» 25 75.888 26.017 - 25.526 127.431 60.192 11 - - 25.398 1.971 42 15.325 - 426 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.817

October 2 75.719 26.017 - 25.526 127.262 60.453 11 - - 25.669 19.964 54 - - 416 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.817
» 9 75.494 26.017 - 25.526 127.037 59.782 11 - - 25.543 19.850 1.048 - - 407 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.806
» 16 75.326 25.919 - 25.526 126.771 59.499 11 - - 25.442 17.280 559 - - 419 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.806
» 23 75.326 25.724 - 25.526 126.57G 59.777 11 - - 25.870 14.941 54 - - 438 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.806
» 30 75.326 25.721 - 25.526 126.573 59.224 11 - - 25.950 18.083 61 - - 418 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.806

November 6 75.956 25.722 - 26.095 127.773 56.605 11 - - 23.379 20.264 82 - - 406 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.7\)7
» 13 75.956 25.722 - 26.095 127.773 56.523 11 - - 23.324 17.779 44 - - 425 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.7\)7
» 20 75.956 25.722 - 26.095 127.773 56.253 11 - - 23.171 13.521 19 - - 420 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.797
» 27 75.563 25.721 - 26.095 127.379 55.872 11 - - 22.773 13.169 30 - - 435 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.797

December 4 75.394 25.721 - 26.095 127.210 55.466 11 - - 22.374 20.778 23 - - 399 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.790
» 11 75.394 25.719 - 26.095 127.208 54.861 11 - - 21.809 17.706 28 1.525 - 404 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.790
» 18 75.394 25.719 - 26.095 127.208 54.123 11 - - 21.091 21.260 126 - - 386 1 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.790
» 22 75.394 25.914 - 26.095 127.403 53.929 11 - - 21.091 25.413 6.553 - - 343 - 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.790
» 29 75.394 25.914 - 26.095 127,403 52.421 11 - - 20.594 33.434 I 3.514 1.100 I - 313 2 34.000 4.111 2.192 3.790

(I) Until november 20, 1972 : Belalen b::mks, monetary reserve.
(2) Of which capital : fr. 400 million .

• The figures in this table being re printed from the French version of the Report, billions are marked by a full-stop. instead of by a comma as would be usual in English.



WEEKLY RETURNS PUBLISHED IN THE « MONITEUR BELGE» DURING 1972 *
(Millions of francs) LIABILITIES

Memorandum Current Accounts : International Agreements : International
Account: Monetary Foreign Capital,

Postal Cheque
Office: Total sight

Fund: Monetary Staff reserves and TOTAL
TOTAL Notes in Public Treasury Sundry currencies

Sundries Balance for Banks in Special reserve Pensions Sundries depreciation DATE
account of the circulation foreign current European liabilities drawing and gold to LIABILITIES

ASSETS Minister of
Other rights, net ( 1) Fund accounts

Exceptional countries, accounts Monetary be delivered
National Education Ordinary agreements cumulative (2)

Counter- ordinary and items Agreement allocation
(Schools Pact) account cyclical Tax accounts payable

2.799 264.560 2.263 201.367 10 7

I
687 1.019 1.062 1.658 205.810 10.467 - 35.461 3.524 5.465 I 3.833 1264.560 January 3

2.862 260.841 2.259 199.061 8 7 698 1.095 1.049 818 202.736 10.467 - 34.793 3.516 5.496 3.833 260.841 » 10

2.922 255.903 2.163 194.985 7 7 693 997 1.028 566 198.283 10.467 - 34.306 3.522 5.492 3.833 255.903 » 17

1.903 252.972 2.163 193.239 117 7 656 1.896 1.074 576 197.565 10.467 - 34.307 3.713 2.809 4.111 252.972 » 24

909 258.278 2.076 196.635 81 7 642 2.608 1.144 537 201.654 10.467 - 35.486 3.713 2.847 4.111 258.278 » 31

1.574 259.700 1.999 197.962 1 7 652 1.479 1.058 498 201.657 10.467 - 36.838 3.712 2.915 4.111 259.700 February 7

1.230 258.649 1.970 19H108 1.226 7 927 1.389 1.251 509 200.217 10.467 - 37.097 3.747 3.010 4.111 258.649 » 14

1.255 259.883 1.818 193.382 514 7 733 3.821 1.377 525 200.359 10.467 - 38.091 3.747 3.108 4.111 259.883 » 21

1.060 259.275 1.743 194.304 468 7 702 2.722 974 487 199.664 10.467 - 38.154 3.739 3.140 4.111 259.275 » 28

1.232 264.000 1.708 199.177 83 7 1.291 2.744 831 443 204.576 10.467 - 37.930 3.728 3.188 4.111 264.000 March 6

1.268 265.360 1.647 196.745 113 7 678 7.645 977 421 206.586 10.467 - 37.117 3.728 3.351 4.111 265.360 » 13

1.241 258.068 1.603 195.839 1.610 7 682 3.053 990 431 202.612 10.467 - 33.723 3.727 3.428 4.111 258068 » 20
1.174 252.171 1.497 194.341 997 7 701 1.119 976 430 198.571 10.467 - 31.830 3.727 3.465 4.111 252.171 » 27

1.337 256.791 1.474 200.240 78 7 815 1.150 1.104 428 203.822 10.467 - 31.175 3.727 3.489 4.111 256.791 » 31

1.437 256.250 1.409 200.745 1 7 664 932 832 368 203.549 10.4G7 - 30.866 3.717 3.540 4.111 256.250 April 10
1.447 254.774 1.363 199.066 14 7 697 1.197 866 382 202.229 10.467 - 30.617 3.765 3.585 4.111 254.774 » 17

1.564 255.148 1.197 198.89D 40 7 687 1.966 768 376 202.743 10.467 - 30.450 3.765 3.612 4.111 255.148 » 24

1.553 262.515 1.174 206.782 13 7 716 1.188 1.031 358 210.095 10.467 - 30.451 3.765 3.626 4.111 262.515 » 28

1.411 260.824 1.071 207.067 6 7 788 953 1.201 338 210.360 10.467 - 28.409 3.763 3.714 4.111 260.824 May 8

1.496 258.191 1.071 205.542 13 7 680 832 1.160 329 208.563 10.467 - 27.495 3.763 3.792 4.111 258.191 » 15

1.592 258.367 1.031 205.103 208 7 678 1.074 1.084 339 208.493 10.467 - 27.492 3.789 4.015 4.111 258.367 » '19

1.650 259.957 924 205.732 229 7 598 2.730 1.070 307 210.673 10.467 - 26.551 3.797 4.358 4.111 259.957 » 29

1.522 265.033 845 212.620 2 7 618 1.123 1.036 314 215.720 10.467 - 26.551 3.790 4.394 4.111 265.033 June 5

1.495 273.105 763 220.496 14 7 607 1.511 1.025 324 223.984 10.467 - 26.326 3.790 4.427 4.111 273.105 » 12
2.071 281.684 738 218.312 17 7 636 6.832 1.137 291 227.232 10.467 - 31.559 3.791 4.524 4.111 281.684 » 19

1.686 279.377 692 213.330 4 7 624 2.098 1.122 302 217.487 10.467 - 38.887 3.820 4.605 4.111 279.377 » 26

2.007 287.923 552 222.224 13 7 686 1.842 1.143 294 226.209 10.467 - 38.578 3.820 4.738 4.111 287.923 July 3

2.127 288.107 552 222.995 20 7 592 1.210 1.078 414 226.316 10.467 - 38.578 3.809 4.826 4.111 288.107 » 10
2.251 287.206 509 218.469 3 7 606 4.513 1.056 611 225.265 10.467 - 38.608 3.809 4.946 4.111 287.206 » 17
2.143 280.428 509 214.883 171 7 1.100 822 838 629 218.450 10.467 - 38.607 3.809 4.984 4.111 280.428 » 24
2.073 273.404 364 216.673 114 7 607 1.573 827 642 220.443 10.467 3.850 25.411 3.812 5.310 4.111 273.404 » 31

2.153 275.843 1.317 216.468 17 7 579 1.677 968 647 220.363 10.467 6.010 25.488 3.804 5.600 4.111 275.843 August 7
2.391 273.123 1.317 213.640 17 7 548 1.808 948 625 217.593 10.467 5.991 25.412 3.804 5.745 4.111 273.123 » 11
2.194 274.519 1.269 211.389 12 7 591 964 986 630 214.579 10.467 9.816 25.867 3.804 5.875 4.111 274.519 » 21
2.324 272.662 1.234 208.825 79 7 519 1.155 966 604 212.155 10.467 10.353 25.872 3.804 5.900 4.111 272.662 » 28

2.754 280.252 1.151 214.762 4 7 929 1.805 1.098 604 219.209 10.467 10.136 26.608 3.794 5.927 4.111 280.252 September 4

2.664 276.804 1.143 212.633 13 7 523 1.151 1.050 663 216.040 10.467 9.995 26.463 3.794 5.934 4.111 276.804 » 11

2.412 273.417 1.006 210.324 16 7 573 1.028 961 634 213.543 10.467 10.002 25.486 3.815 5.993 4.111 273.417 » 18
2.415 277.332 915 209.5D3 5 7 583 4.435 946 645 216.214 10.467 10.193 26.484 3.817 6.046 4.111 277.332 » 25

2.388 280.338 854 215.835 172 7 620 777 937 775 219.123 10.467 10.029 26.758 3.817 6.033 4.111 280.338 October 2

2.743 280.532 855 216.172 153 7 609 904 985 599 219.429 10.467 10.027 26.629 3.806 6.063 4.111 280.532 » 9

2.824 276.915 782 212.429 126 7 756 899 1.021 625 215.863 10.467 10.064 26.528 3.806 6.076 4.111 276.915 » 16

2.869 274.647 733 209.917 77 7 543 1.057 963 575 213.139 10.467 10.005 27.013 3.806 6.106 4.111 274.64'7 » 23

3.443 277.874 689 211.766 107 7 847 2.058 1.012 553 216.350 10.467 9.808 27.093 3.806 6.239 4.111 277.874 » 30

3.398 276.020 637 213.315 293 7 627 1.142 914 550 216.848 10.467 9.954 24.548 3.797 6.295 4.111 276.020 November 6
2.945 272.926 605 210.445 121 7 754 1.106 713 557 213.703 10.467 9.994 24.493 3.797 6.361 4.111 272.926 » 13

2.955 268.224 2.402 209.776 94 7 966 1.007 767 557 213.174 10.467 5.903 24.340 3.797 6.432 4.111 268.224 » 20
2.724 266.494 2.351 207.874 151 7 917 1.048 765 497 211.259 10.467 6.413 23.962 3.797 6.485 4.111 266.494 » 27

2.819 273.174 2.276 214.743 105 7 991 993 706 50\:! 218.054 10.467 6.655 23.580 3.790 6.517 4.111 273.174 December 4

2.974 270.620 2.194 212.879 10 7 1.023 950 393 442 215.704 10.467 6.947 23.046 3.790 6.555 4.111 270.1)20 » 11

2.919 271.218 2.155 213.716 74 7 1.031 892 757 4û9 216.ü46 10.467 6.g44 22.369 3.7ÜO 6.591 4.111 271.218 » 18

3.004 281.840 2.107 218.411 123 7 1.289 1.311 ~61 563 222.665 10.467 11.791 22.370 3.790 6.646 4.111 281.840 » 22

3.089 285.974 2.0G3 222.560 20 7 600 2.916 '1"51 656 227.510 10.467 11.791 21.547 3.790 6.758 4.111 285.974 » 29
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ANNEX G

ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL STATISTICS

Table 1.

Geographical Distribution
of Exports from the Belgfan-Luxemburg Economic Union

l' In per cent

Xlon thly averages in billion ot francs

li

of the total
value

1971 11972 {' 1972 fi

1967 1968 1969 1970 lIJ7l 1nno (First

(F"st 11 months) il
11

months)

1. Market-economy countries .28.37 33.11 40.97 47.31 50.47 49.78 56.33 97.0 97.8
a) Industrialised countries .24.63 29.11 36.20 41.49 44.34 43.78 49.73 76.6 86 A

of which :

European Economic
Community ............... 18.45 21.88 28.33 33.13 35.42 34.93 39.51 50.5 68.6

Federal Republic
of Germany ......... (5.80) (7.12) (9.60) (11.91) (13.08) (l2.97) (14.52) (15.8) (25.2)

France .... . . . . . . ........ (5.19) (6.31) (8.81) (9.58) (10.24) (10.06) (11.65) (lOA) (20.2)
Italv ................ (1.17) (1.29) (1.80) (2.27) (2.25) (2.21) (2.57) (3.1 ) (4.5)
N etherland s ....... (6.29) (7.16) (8.12) (9.37) (9.85) (9.69) (l0.77) (21.2) (18.7)

United Kingdom . . .. ... . . 1.39 1.49 1.69 1.76 1.84 1.80 2.54 5.5 404
United States .. .. ... ... .. 2.45 3.21 2.90 2.90 3.44 3.46 3.44 9.,5 6.0
.Japan ...................... 0.25 0.23 0.32 0.35 0.31 0.31 0.38 0.6 0.7

b) Other developed countries 1.33 1.23 1.63 1.97 2.06 2.03 2.19 5.8 3.8
c) Developing countries '" 2.41 2.77 3.14 3 85 4.07 3.97 4.41 14.6 7.6

of which :

Republic of Zaïre ...... 0.21 0.29 0.37 0.47 0.51 0.51 0.43 1 .6 0.7

2. Countries with centrally
planned economies ............ 0.74 0.69 0.69 0.81 0.78 0.77 0.96 2.5 1 .7-- --- --- --- --- --- --

'rotaI (1)
'" 29.30 34.02 41.94 48.37 51.51 50.80 57.59 100.0 100.0

SOU1'VC : National Stntisticnl Institntc. Celculntions hy HI(: 'National Bank of Bclgium.

(1) Including supplies on board ships and airerait, and miscellaneous items.
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Table 2.

Transactions with foreign countries, residents' transactions in foreign currencies
with the monetary institutions and forward exchange transactions (1)

(Billions of francs)

!

1971 1972 fi
1967 1968 1969 1970 1071

(First 11 months)

1. Current transactions with foreign countries (2 ) ... + 9.8 + 1.4 + 3.7 + 36.2 + 41.5 + 36.0 + 48.4

2. Belgian franc commercial credits granted to
foreign countries, originally financed by the
banks (3 ) ................................................ - 5.5 - 9.5 - 0.6 - 6.7 - 3.9 - 1.1 - 6.7

" Other capital transactions :".
3.1 Public authorities (4)

3.11 Transactions with foreign countries ...... - 6.8 - 3.4 - 2.1 - 0.4 - 11.0 - 9.5 - 10.4
3.12 Liabilities in foreign currencies to the

banks .......................................... + 4.8 - 0.1 + 5.9 - 11.0 - 18.1 - 19.6 - 6.4
3.13 Foreign currencies receivable at forward

dates from the National Bank of
Belgium ....................................... - 12.3 + 8.2 - 13.5 + 2.9 + 18.3 + 18.5 + 8.1

Total 3.1 ... - 14.3 + 4.7 - 9.7 - 8.5 - 10.8 - 10.6 - 8.7

3.2 Enterprises and individuals (5)
3.21 Transactions with foreign countries ...... + 8.1 - 4.4 + 14.2 - 13.8 - 9.3 - 7.8 - 20.1
3.22 Transactions in foreign currencies with

the banks ................ ......................
3.221 Against spot payment ............

3.2211 Claims .......... .... .... - 4.5 - 2.3 - 14.2 + 1.3 + 1.5 + 1.4 + 1.6
3.2212 Liabilities .... . .. ... ... .. + 4.5 + 0.6 + 3.0 + 6.1 + 7.8 + 10.9 + 4.3

3.222 1<'01' forward settlement ..... .....
3.2221 Receivable ............... - 11.8 - 14.8 ... + 3.4 - 12.7 - 14.6 - 18.9
3.2222 To be delivered ........... + 17.6 + 16.2 +. 0.9 - 3.4 + 11.0 + 8.9 + 27.9

Total 3.2 ... + 13.9 - 4.7 + 3.9 - 6.4 - 1.7 - 1.2 - 5.2

3.3 Non-residents : claims and liabilities, m
Belgian and Luxemburg francs, on and to
the banks and the Postal Cheque Office (6)
3.31 Spot position .... . .. . ........ . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . . + 2.9 + 1.7 - 5.7 + 5.3 + 7.7 + 9.0 + 6.0
3.32 Forward position ........ ..... ....... .. . . . .. - 1.3 - 6.0 + 2.7 + 3.1 + 4.0 + 5.7 - 7.4

Total 3.3 ... + 1.6 - 4.3 - 3.0 + 8.4 + 11.7 + 14.7 - 1.4

3.4 Banks : debit or credit position m foreign
currencies (7 )

3.41 Spot position .................................
3.411 In relation to foreign countries ... + 2.3 - 8.1 - 1.8 + 0.1 - 12.6 - 8.9 - 0.2
3.412 In relation to residents ....... ... - 5.6 + 3.3 + 5.5- + 2.1 + 10.3 + 7.9 + 1.1

3.42 Forward position ......................... ..... + 1.6 + 4.2 - 4.2 - 2.1 - 3.2 + 0.8 - 0.4

Total 3.4 ... - 1.7 - 0.6 - 0.5 + 0.7 - 5.5 - 0.2 + 0.5

4. Errors and omissions (8 ) .. . . ... ... .. . .. . .... ........ . . + 1.4 + 0.6 + 2.1 - 0.4 ... - 4.4 - 0.5

Grand total 1 to 4 (9 ) ... + 5.2 - 12.4 - 4.1 + 23.3 + 31.3 + 33.2 + 26.4

5. Counterpart to grand total : Changes ID the
National Bank of Belgium's claims and liabili-
ties (10)

5.1 Gold holdings ....................................... - 2.2 + 2.2 - 0.2 - 2.5 + 3.7 + 4.7 - 1.6

5.2 Assets held at the International Monetary Fund - 2.0 - 1.3 - 7.3 + 18.6 + 17.0 + 17.0 - 1.9

5.3 Foreign currencies
5.31 Spot ........................ ................... + 14.7 - 18.0 + 17.1 + 3.4 - 4.4 - 1.3 + 20.5
5.32 Forward . . .. . .. . ... .. . .... ................. - 14.4 + 17.4 - 15.9 - 3.7 + 2.4 - 3.3 + 11.9

;j.4 Belgian francs
5.41 Spot ..................................... .... + 1.5 - 3.3 + 0.2 - 0.2 - 2.7 - 5.0 + 1.7
5.42 Forward .................................... + 7.6 - 9.4 + 2.0 + 7.7 + 15.3 + 21.1 - 4.2

(1) This table considers, together with residents' transactions with foreign
countries (which, in accordance with the rules laid down in the Manual of the
International Monetary Fund, are the only ones recorded in the balance of payments),
residents' transactions in foreign currencies with the domestic monetary institutions



and forward exchange transactions. This presentation was adopted in order to bring
out more clearly the significance of certain transactions recorded in the balance of
payments and the causes of the movements observed on the foreign exchange markets
and of the interventions which the Central Bank was obliged to carry out on these
markets. It regroups the transactions recorded in 'l'ables 4 to 12 of this Report.
The «philosophy» of this table, the principles on which it is constructed, the
interrelationships between the different items and the exact meaning of the transactions
which they cover were described in an explanatory article published in the January
1973 issue of the National Bank of Belgium's Bulletin: A new statistic: transactions
with foreign countries, residents' transactions in foreign currencies with Belgian and
Luxemburg monetary institutions and forward exchange transactions (T'able IX-4).

(") Table 4 of this Report, pagé 48.

(" ) Table 5 of this Report, page 51, column (a) .

(4) Table 6 of this Report, page 52.

e) Table 8 of this Report, page 54.

(6 ) Table 9 of this Report, page 55.

C) 'l'able 10 of this Report, page 56.

(8) Table 11 of this Report, page 59, column (c).

(9) Table 11 of this Report, page 59, column (il) .

('0) 'l'able 12 of thisReport, page 60.
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Table S.

National Bank of Belgium : foreign exchange reserves and forward position
in foreign currencies and in relation to foreign countries, In Belgian francs

(Billions of francs)

Assets Foreign currencies Belgian francs I
Annualheld changes Annual

ut the Foreign Grand in total changes
Gold Inter- exchange total of in

At end of holrliug national reserves foreign grandMoue-
Spot Forward

ToinI Spot Forward 'I'otnl exchange total
tary (2) reserves (a)

Fond (3 )
(1) (i)=(n) (j) =

(e) = (h) = +(1))+ (d)+(g)
(n) (b) (c) (d) (c) +(d) (f) (g) (I) +(g) (c)+(£) + (i) (l,) (I)

liHi6 .................. 76.2 18.6 21.4 -21.3 0.1 0.7 3.5 4.2 116.9 99.1
1\"Hi7 .................. 74.0 16.6 36.1 -35.7 0.4 2.2 11.1 13.3 128.9 104.3 +12.0 + 5.2
1968 .................. 76.2 15.3 18.1 -18.3 -0.2 -1.1 1.7 0.6 108.5 91.9 -20.4 -12.4
1969 .................. 76.0 7.8 35.6 -34.2 1.4 -0.9 3.7 .2.8 118.5 88.0 + 9.8 - 4.1
1\")70 ............... .. 73 .5 29.8 39.0 -37.9 1.1 -1.1 11.4 10.3 141.2 114.7 +19.3 +23.3

1971 November ... 78.2 50.3 38.1 -41.2 -3.1 -6.1 32.5 26.4 160.5 151.8 +15.4(') +33.2(')
December ... 77.2 50.3 35.0 -35.5 -0.5 -3.8 26.7 22.9 158.7 149.9 +13.6 +31.3

1972 November ... 75.6 51.8 55.5 -23.6 31.9 -2.1 22.5 20.4 180.8 179.7 +18.7(') +26.4(')
December ... 75.4 52.0 52.4 -21.5 30.9 -2.0 20.6 18 :6 177.8 176.9 +15.7 +23.6

(') Rights, including the special drawing rights, which are held by thê Belgian
Government as a member of the International Monetary Fund and which the National
Bank of Belgium has been authorised, first by the Law of 19th June, 1959 and then
by that of 9th June, 1969, to show in its accounts as its own assets in consideration of
its assuming liability for the obligations incumbent on the Belgian Government in that
connection.

(") Difference between claims on foreign countries (other than acceptances
representing exports), primarily American Treasury certificates until 1967, and
liabilities to foreign countries, particularly to the central banks.

(") Not including the accounting changes. namely those resulting from a) the
change in the method of financing the counterpart of the International Monetary
Fund's account with the National Bank of Belgium (Law of 9th June, 1969), b) the
adjustments made to the spot assets in German marks following the revaluation of that
currency in 1969 and to those in Swiss francs following the revaluation of that currency
in 1971 and c) the allocations of special drawing rights to Belgium in 1970, 1971 and
1972.
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Table 4.

Official Rates of Exchange Fixed by the Bankers meeting at the Brussels Clearing House
(Daily quotat-ions in Belgian francs)

1 1 1 1 1 100 1 Canadian dollar 1 1 1 1 100 1
Nether- Norwe-

100 100 1
1972 U.S. pound lauds German French Italian rrele_

Mail Swiss Swedish Danish gien Austrian Finnish

dollar sterling guilder mark franc lire graphic
transfer franc crown crown crown schillings escudos pesetas

mark
Zaïre

transfer

January
Highest 44.99 114.71 13.82 13.80 8.63 7.58 44.82 44.82 11.48 9.27 6.38 6.70 190.05 165.75 68.27 10.88 89.98
Lowest 43.98 113.27 13.77 13.70 8.56 7.47 43.78 43.78 11.36 9.15 6.28 6.57 189.00 161.65 66.74 10.63 87.96
Mean 44.42 114.17 13.80 13.75 8.59 7.52 44.17 44.17 11.42 9.21 6.32 6.63 189.54 163.25 67.41 10.73 88.84

February
Highest 43.95 114.28 13.81 13.83 8.65 7.49 43.75 43.75 11.41 9.18 6.28 6.62 190.00 162.10 66.69 10.62 87.90
Lowest 43.81 113.58 13.77 13.69 8.58 7.45 43.56 43.56 11.32 9.13 6.26 6.56 188.85 161.30 66.47 10.58 87.62
Mean 43.83 114.12 13.79 13.76 8.61 7.47 43.62 43.62 11.36 9.15 6.27 6.59 189.30 161.63 66.51 10.60 87.66

March
Highest 44.13 115.92 13.82 13.90 8.75 7.58 44.20 44.20 11.48 9.25 6.33 6.70 192.00 164.30 68.30 10.67 88.25
Lowest 43.81 114.18 13.75 13.76 8.65 7.46 43.78 43.78 11.31 9.15 6.28 6.62 189.15 161.95 66.48 10.57 87.62
Mean 43.92 115.02 13.79 13.85 8.71 7.54 43.99 43.99 11.41 9.20 6.31 6.66 190.70 163.20 67.56 10.62 87.84

April
Highest 44.35 115.55 13.76 13.90 8.78 7.57 44.54 44.54 11.46 9.26 6.34 6.70 191.50 164.20 68.71 10.74 88.70
Lowest 43.95 114.75 13.71 13.85 8.73 7.55 44.02 44.04 11.41 9.20 6.29 6.66 190.55 163.00 68.12 10.64 87.90
Mean 44.10 115.10 13.74 13.88 8.76 7.56 44.29 44.29 11.43 9.22 6.31 6.68 190.88 163.50 68.33 10.67 88.20

May
Highest 44.08 115.12 13.72 13.86 8.78 7.56 44.66 44.66 11.41 9.27 6.35 6.72 190.75 163.60 68.31 10.67 88.15
Lowest 43.85 114.60 13.67 13.80 8.76 7.54 44.33 44.33 11.37 9.23 6.29 6.67 190.15 162.90 67.94 10.61 87.69
Mean 43.97 114.87 13.69 13.83 8.77 7.55 44.47 44.47 11.39 9.25 6.31 6.69 190.40 163.26 68.13 10.65 87.93

June (l)
Highest 44.40 13.82 13.91 8.78 7.59 45.25 45.25 11.78 9.37 6.36 6.76 192.25 166.20 69.37 10.68 88.79
Lowest 43.82 (') 13.68 13.80 8.76 7.55 44.52 44.52 11.42 9.25 6.28 6.70 190.20 162.85 67.21 10.61 87.64
Mean 43.94 13.74 13.85 8.77 7.57 44.89 44.89 11.54 9.28 6.33 6.73 191.08 163.56 68.22 10.63 87.88

July
Highest 43.87 107.68 13.81 13.91 8.77 7.55 44.63 44.65 11.68 9.31 6.31 6.75 192.63 164.00 69.09 10.62 87.74
Lowest 43.81 105.95 13.71 13.80 8.76 7.54 44.45 44.45 11.58 9.23 6.28 6.71 191.00 163.00 69.00 10.60 87.62
Mean 43.82 107.09 13.78 13.87 8.76 7.54 44.54 44.54 11.64 9.26 6.30 6.74 191.65 163.47 69.06 10.61 87.64

August
13.80 8.79Highest 43.97 107.71 13.72 7.57 44.79 44.79 11.63 9.31 6.39 6.74 191.50 165.45 69.29 10.64 87.94

Lowest 43.81 107.29 13.61 13.73 8.75 7.54 44.54 44.54 ll.58 9.27 6.29 6.72 190.40 163.50 69.00 10.61 87.62
Mean 43.86 107.47 13.67 13.77 8.77 7.55 44.65 44.65 11.60 9.28 6.34 6.73 190.85 163.86 69.ll 10.62 87.72

September
Highest 44..18 107.63 13.65 13.80 8.82 7.59 44.92 44.92 ll.63 9.32 6.39 6.71 191.05 164.95 69.63 10.68 88.35
Lowest 43.87 106.75 13.61 13.76 8.77 7.55 44.61 44.61 11.59 9.28 6.35 6.64 190.40 164.00 69.14 10.61 87.75
Mean 43.96 107.32 13.62 13.77 8.78 7.56 44.73 44.73 11.61 9.30 6.37 6.69 190.73 164.20 69.27 10.63 87.91

October
Highest 44.38 107.57 13.68 13.81 8.83 7.61 45.10 45.10 11.66 9.37 6.43 6.72 191. 60 165.20 69.91 10.73 88.75
Lowest 44.06 102.92 13.61 13.74 8.74 7.54 44.81 44.81 11.61 9.29 6.38 6.64 189.80 163.90 69.37 10.60 88.12
Mean 44.17 105.84 13.64 13.77 8.79 7.58 44.96 44.96 ll.63 9.31 6.39 6.69 190.50 164.24 69.58 10.65 88.34

Nonmber
Highest 44.15 103.90 13.67 13.79 8.78 7.56 44.80 44.80 11.67 9.30 6.43 6.71 190.43 164.50 69.59 10.61 88.30
Lowest 44.04 103.25 13.63 13.73 8.71 7.54 44.38 44.38 11.59 9.29 6.37 6.64 189.70 163.95 69.38 10.57 88.08
Mean 44.09 103.64 13.65 13.76 8.74 7.54 44.68 44.68 11.61 9.29 6.40 6.68 190.02 164.18 69.46 10.59 88.17

December
Highest 44.20 103.88 13.68 13.82 8.72 7.59 44.53 44.53 11.78 9.33 6.46 6.74 190.85 165.50 69.65 10.61 88.41
Lowest 44.05 103.02 13.64 13.76 8.61 7.54 44.03 44.01 11.66 9.28 6.42 6.63 190.13 164.35 69.39 10.56 88.09
Mean 44.11 103.45 13.66 13.79 8.68 7.56 44.27 44.27 11.70 9.30 6.44 6.70 190.56 164.64 69.49 10.58 88.21

Year
Highest 44.99 13.82 13.91 8.83 7.61 45.25 45.25 11.78 9.37 6.46 6.76 192.63 166.20 69.91 10.88 89.98
Lowest 43.81 (') 13.61 13.69 8.56 7.45 43.56 43.56 11.31 9.13 6.26 6.56 188.85 161. 30 66.47 10.56 87.62
Mean 44.01 13.71 13.80 8.73 7.55 44.44 44·44 11.53 9.26 6.34 6.68 190.51 163.58 68.51 10.63 88.03

(1) Quotation suspended from 231'd to 27t,h June.

(2 ) June Year

from 1st from 28th h-em 1st JfilllIlJrl! from 28tlt June
to 22nd to aou. to 22nd JUlie to 31st December

Highest 114.71 lOUAI 115.U2 109.41

Lowest 114.1~ 107.25 113.27 lU2,!)::!

Meun IH.40 10B.UI 114.0~ I05.ti~



Table 5.

Cash Receipts and Expenditure
resulting from Execution of the Ordinary Budget

(Biltions of [rancs )

Gross duta Data made compnrnble
(1 )

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1971 First 10 months
1972 First 10 months

Receipts I Expenditure
(n) (h)

219.-6
238.8
266.3
299.5
325.5

268.9
301.0

221.7
243.9
271.4
293.9
316.6

265.8
307.8

I
Expenditure

(d)

Receipts
(c)

214.6
234.9
261.8
299.0
329.3

216.7
240.0
266.9
293.4
320.4

Balance
(e) =

(n) - (h)
or

(c) - (d)

272.0
306.9'

268.9
313.7

- 2.1
- 5.1
- 5.1
+ 5.6
+ 8.9

+ 3.1
- 6.8

,.

(') The data have been made comparable by. on the one hand, eliminating the
receipts and expenditure of the Post and Sea 'I'ransport Administrations, which, before
the creation of the Post Board and Sea Transport Board in 1971, were included in
budget transactions and, on the other hand, adding to these transactions the
debudgetised receipts and expenditure of the Economic Expansion and Regional
Reconversion Fund.
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Table 6.

Official National Debt Position

(Billions of francs)

Direct debt Debt
tuleen

Indirect over
At end of in Belgian francs debt from 'l'etal

I I

in foreign (2) the (4)

Consol- Medium I Short currencies Total Republic
idabed term term 'l'otal (1) of Zaïre

I
(3 )

1966 ·... ... ... . .. ... .. 305.6 7.8 109.3 422.7 49.8 472.5 31.0 3.9 507.4
1967 .................. 317.1 8.5 103.6 429.3 55.4 484.7 40.7 3.5 528.9
1968 ·. ..... ... ...... .. 335.0 9.1 120.7 464.8 54.9 519.7 47.6 3.0 570.3
1969 ·. .. . .. ... ... .... . 347.7 13.9 120.2 481.8 61.1 542.9 52.9 2.6 598.4
1970 .................. 359.6 12.5 135.4 507.5 50.3 557.8 61.7 2.2 621.7

1971 October ...... 429.2 13.7 122.7 565.6 24.6 590.2 57.5 1.9 649.6
December ... 426.5 13.4 124.1 564.0 22.2 586.2 56.7 1.8 644.7

1972 October ...... 503.5 18.2 126.6 648.3 9.4 657.7 54.3 1.5 713.5
December ... 494.9 17.7 123.7 636.3 8.4 644.7 65.5 1.4 711.6

Source: Treasury und Public Debt Administration.

(') Not including the inter-governmental debts resulting from the 1914-18 war.

e) Debt in Belgian francs and in foreign currencies which has been issued by
public organisations but in respect of which the interest and redemption are borne
by the Government.

CS) Debt assumed by the Belgian Government under the Convention of 6th
February, 1965 between Belgium and the Republic of Zaïre, approved by the Law
of 23rd April, 1965. Not including the debt of the Belgian-Congolese Amortisation
and Management Fund.

(4) The changes between the end of one period and the other may be partly of
an accounting nature. Item 2 in Table 6his indicates the changes in the national
debt which have not given rise to payments or receipts for the Treasury.
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Table 6bis.

National Debt : Funds Available for Meeting the Treasury's
Net Financial Requirements

(CIUlnges in billions af francs)

1071
I

1072
1067 10GB 1060 H)'jO 1071

(Fil's-t 10 months)

I

l. Public debt (1) .. .. . .... ..... .. +21.5 +41.4 +28.1 +23.3 +23.0 +27.9 +68.8

2. 'I'ransactions without movement
of funds :

a) 'l'reasury Certificates held by
the International Monetary
Fund (2) ........................ (+ 0.5) (+ 4.4)(+ 2.3) (- 0.5) (-10.4) (-10.4) (+ 4.1)

b) 'l'reasury Certificates taken
bv the National Bank of
Belgium to finance loans to
the International Monetary
Fund pursuant to the Gene-
ral Arrangements to Bor-
row (3) ........................ (- 1.5)(+ 3.1)(- 5.0) (-) (-) (-) (-)

c) 'l'he National Bank of Bel·
giums credit balance at the
Postal Cheque Office for
account of the Minister of
National Education (4) ...... (+ 0.3) (+ 0.8) (+ 0.2) ( ...) (- 0.3) (- 2.2)(- 1.6)

d) Miscellaneous ............... ( ... ) ( ... ) (+ 0.7) ( ... ) (-0.1) (+ 0.8).(- 0.5)
-

'l'otal of 2 ... - 0.7 + 8.3 + 1.8 - 0.5 -10.8 -11.8 + 2.0

3. Bills accepted by the Road
Fund (5 ) ........................... + 0.8 + 1.0 - 1.8 .. . . .. ... ...

4. Funds available to meet the
'I'reasurys net financial require-
merits (4 = l - 2 + 3) .... . .. . . +23.0 +34.1 +28.1 +23.8 +33.8 +39.7 +66.8

e) According to Table 6 of this Annex.

(") 'l'he giving of Treasury Certificates to the International Monetary Fund
III part payment for the increases in Belgium's quota does not, by its very nature,
lead to any receipt of funds by the 'I'reasury : as for the other changes in the Fund's
portfolio, connected with its transactions in Belgian francs, these are reflected, III

accordance with the provisions of the existing laws and agreements, in receipts or
payments for the National Bank of Belgium, and not for the 'I'reasury.

(3) The loans granted to the International Monetary Fund within the framework
of the General Arrangements to Borrow, and the repayments made by the Fund on
those loans, are regarded as not having given rise to outward payments or receipts
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for the Treasury, since they were financed by the National Bank of Belgium. By way
of counterpart, the movement of the certificates for which the Bank subscribed in
order to ensure this financing must be regarded as not being reflected in receipts or
payments for the 'I'reasury.

(4) 'I'he movements of the National Bank of Belgium's credit balance at the
Postal Cheque Office for account of the Minister of National Education have, as their
exact counterparts, movements of the balance held by the Minister of National
Education at the Bank.

e) Changes in the Road Fund's indebtedness in the form of bills accepted by
it in settlement for work done and approved (Royal Decree No. 41 of 29th September,
1967) .
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Table 7.

Notes and Coin (*)

(Billions of francs)

Notes issued Notes uud coiu rl'otul Annual

At end of by the National issued by notes and coin changes
Bank in total

of Belgium the 'I'rensurv (1) notes and coin

196(j .................................... 175.3 6.9 178.7
1967 .......................... 177.5 6.5 180.1 + 1.4
1968 .................................... 183.2 6.6 185.4 + 5.3
1969 .................................... 183.0 7.0 185.2 0.2
1970 .......................... 188.2 7.5 190.7 + 5.5

1971 October ........................ 196.0 7.9 199.0 + 8.3 (2)

December ..................... 201.8 8.1 204.5 +13.8
1972 October ........................ 212.5 8.3 214.8 +10.3 (2)

December ..................... 222.6 8.5 n.a . n.a.

(*) Sec the Bulletin of the National Bank of Belgium, Stutdsbics, 'l'able XIII·~.

(1) Notes and coin less holdings of monetary institutions. Since it is not known
to what extent the holdings of monetary institutions other than the National Bank of
Belgium consist of notes issued by the Bank, on the one hand, and of notes and coin
issued by the 'I'reasury, on the other, it has not been possible to effect the same
deduction in the first column, and it has been possible to make it only partly in the
second.

(2) Change on the first ten months.
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Table 8.

Sight Deposits (*)

(Billions of francs)

Held by enterprises and individuals
Held by Annual

At end of at the nt the publie Grand changes
Notional Postal at banks authorities total in grand

Bank Cheque und public Total (1) total
of Belgium Office institutions

1966 ..................... 0.5 41.5 104.1 146.1 14.9 161.0
1967 ..................... 0.5 39.0 113.5 153.0 17.4 170.4 + 9.6(2)
1968 ..................... 0.8 46.3 123.3 170.4 20.8 191.2 + 20.8
1969 ..................... 0.4 43.9 131.2 175.5 25.7 201.2 + 10.0
1970 ..................... 0.4 49.6 152.6 202.6 25.3 227.9 + 26.7

1971 October ............ 0.3 50.8 163.5 214.6 28.1 242.7 + 14.8(3)
December (4) ... 0.6 49.6 176.4 226.6 29.6 256.2 + 28.3
December (5) ... 0.6 49.6 176.4 226.6 33.9 260.5

1972 October ............ 0.4 62.4 188.6 251.4 34.8 286.2 + 25.7(3)

(*) See the Bulletin of the National Bank of Belgium, Statisfics, Table XIII·4.

(1) Balances held by special accounting officers at the Postal Cheque Office, and
public authorities' balances at sight or not more than one month at the Belgian
Municipal Credit Institution

(2) After elimination of an accounting reduction of Fr. 0.2 billion.

(3) Change on the first ten months.

(4) Old series.

(5) New series. The difference from the old serles IS due to better recording
of the balances held by the special accounting officers at the Postal Cheque Office.
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SIght DeposIts

Total Amount of Payments Effected, and Rate of Turnover (*)

'Table 9.

'I'otul amount of payments effected Rate of turnover(Billion. of francs)
Monthly averages throughper standard month of balances

of 25 days through sight balances of sight at Postaldeposits at Postal Total deposits Chequeat banks Cheque at banks OfficeOffice

1967 ................. " ........ 210.3 163.9 374.2 2.72 3.71
1968 ........................... 236.6 174.0 410.6 2.74 3.83
1960 ........................... 280.6 194.9 475.5 3.03 4.07
1970 ........................... 325.7 207.3 533.0 3.33 4.13
1971 ........................... 375.7 234.4 610.1 3.28 4.24

1971 First 11 months ...... 368.7 232.2 600.9 3.23 4.19
1\:)72First 11 months ...... 427.8 264.8 692.6 3.22 4.13---

~( 1 )
--- ---

1971 1st quarter · . .. . .. . .. . . 341.5 222.7 564.2 3.18 3.29 3.98 4.17
2nd quarter ·. .. . .. . .. .. 387.6 245.4 633.0 3.39 3.26 4.35 4.21
3rd quarter ............ 360.3 225.9 586.2 3.06 3.28 4.10 4.28
4th quarter ............ 413.4 243.6 657.0 3.48 3.33 4.53 4.29

1972 1st quarter ............ 401.4 253.5 654.9 3.29 3.31 4.12 4.23
2nd quarter · . . . . .,... .. 438.5 281.3 719.8 3.27 3.21 4.20 4.12
3rd quarter ............ 418.3 251.6 669.9 2.99 3.16 3.92 4.08

(*) See the Bulletin of the National Bank of Belgium, Stut ist ics , Table XIII·IB.

(1) Seasonally adjusted figures.

172



Table 10.

Deposits on Ordinary Deposit or Savings Books

(Change.~ in billions of [renes}

Institutions receiving deposits

I General r t . I Public financial Total
Banks Savings find rtV~ e ~nvIngs credit

Pensions Fend HUl \S interrnediurles

HJ67 ........................... +10.8 + 6.4 + 5.3 + 1.1 + 23.6

1968 ........................... +12.0 + 7.2 + 6.5 + 1.6 + 27.3

]969 ........................... + 2.2 + 3.7 + 4.9 + 0.5 + 11.3

1970 ........................... + 2.7 + 1.5 + 2.8 + 0.5 + 7.5

1971 .... . .. . ...... . .......... .. +21.8 +16.2 +12.3 + 3.2 + 53.5

1971 First la months ...... +15.4 + 9.6 + 7.7 + 2.0 + 34.7
1972 First 10 months ...... +28.4 p+15.5 +15.5 + 4.0 p+ 63.4
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Classifisd according to issuers

Table 11.

Outstanding Amounts of Bonds and Medium-Term Notes in Belgian Francs

(Changes in billions of francs)

Private
Public Other savings

financial pub1ic banks.
Government mortgage

inter- authorities Bnnk~ nnd Others Totnl
(1) medinr ies and capital

uccumulatiou
(2 ) institutions companies

(2 )

1967 ............. ....... + 21.5 + 23.2 + 10.5 + 1.5 + 4.7 + 1.7 + 63.1
1968 ............ . ...... + 25.4 + 28.6 + 9.2 + 3.0 + 4.8 + 3.9 + 74.9
1969 ............ ........ + 22.6 + 20.7 + 15.7 + 4.5 + 5.6 + 2.5 + 71.6
1970 ..................... + 19.3 + 42.2 + 19.7 + 4.6 + 7.0 + 5.5 + 98.3
1971 ..................... + 62.8 + 48.9 p+ 31.7 + 4.8 + 7.0 p+ 12.3 p+167.5

1971 First 10 months ... + 66.6 + 44.2 p+ 22.0 + 4.4 + 6.1 p+ 10.8 p+154.1
1972 First 10 months ... + 79.6 + 34.5 p+ 30.4 + 4.7 p+ 4.7 p+ 12.0 p+165.9

(1) Direct and indirect debt.

(2) Including savings bonds or certificates.
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Table 12.

Outstanding Amounts of Bonds and Medium·Term Notes in Belgian Francs

Classified according to holders

(Changes in billions of [ranes)

Other
Monetary financiet .Public Others rrotalInstitut.ions intermediaries nuf.liot-itiès (2)

(I)

--_. __ .'- -~--- -- --- _._- --"----- -------

1967 ........................... + 13.2 + 2.3 + 1.2 + 46.4 + 63.1
1968 ........................... + 16.4 + 20.1 + 0.4 + 38.0 + 74.9
1969 ........................... + n .s + 12.6 + 0.4 + 46.8 + 71.6
1970 ........................... + 28.9 + 4.4 + 0.9 + 64.1 + 98.3
1971 ........................... + 48.2 + 43.7 + 0.8 p + 74.8 p +167.5

1971 First la months ......

I

+ 46.2 + 37.5 + 0.7 p + 69.7 p +154.1
1972 First la months ... p + 50.6 + 53.3 + 0.6 + 61.4 +165.9

(I) Excluding the net acquisitions of certain financial intermediaries the amount
of which is not known for 1972, namely those of life assurance companies and employ-
ers' liability insurance companies and those of pension funds.

(2) 'l'he figures in this column have been calculated as a difference and mainly
represent the net acquisitions of individuals and enterprises. See Table 13 in this
Annex.
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(Changes in billio11s of francs)

Table 18.

Outstanding Amounts of Bonds and MedIum·Term Notes In Belgian Francs
held by IndIviduals and EnterprIses

Classified according to issuers

Private
savings

Public Other banks.
financial public mortgage

Government Inter- authorities Banks and Others Total
media-les and capital

institutions eccumu-
lation

companies

1967 ...... . ........ . .. . . +13.9 +19.6 + 5.3 + 1.5 + 4.6 + 1.5 +46.4
1968 ..................... + 6.6 +18.5 + 2.1 + 3.0 + 4.5 + 3.3 +38.0
1969 ..................... + 8.9 +16.9 + 9.5 + 4.5 + 5.5 + 1.5 +46.8
1970 .................... + 9.4 +29.6 + 9.9 + 4.6 + 7.2 + 3.4 +64.1
1971 ..................... +14.2 +31.0 p+ 9.4 + 4.8 p+ 6.9 p+ 8.5 p+74.8

1971 First 10 months +17.3 +28.7 p+ 5.3 + 4.4 p+ 6.0 p+ 8.0 p+69.7
1972 First 10 months +12.3 +20.5 p+14.5 + 4.6 p+ 4.6 p+ 4.9 p+61.4
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Table H.

Rates for Investments in Belgian Francs Accessible to the General Public (')

(Pcr cent )

Deposits Yield, nt issue.
on ordinary on publie financial

Average
savings credit in ter medin r-ies ' stock

Ordinary hooks bonds and exchange
time nt the medium-term notes yield on

At end of deposits General Government
at banks Savings loens

(3 months) und (at more than
Pensinns (1 yen!') (5 years) 5 years)

Fund (3 )
(2 )

1966 ........................... 3.80 3.50 5.25 6.70 6.76
1()67 ........................... 3.60 3.50 5.25 6.70 6.58
1968 ........................... 3.00 3.50 5.00 6.50 6.65
1969 ........................... 6.00 4.00 7.00 8.00 7.80
1970 ........................... 5.50 4.50 7.00 8.00 7.79

Hl71 June .... . ... . . . .. ..... 4.50 4.50 6.00 7.00 7.28
December ............ 4.00 4.50 5.75 6.75 7.17

1972 January ............... 3.50 4.25 5.65 6.75 7.18
February ............ 3.50 4.25 5.65 6.75 7.01
March 2.75 4.00 5.25 6.25 6.84
April .................. 2.75 4.00 5.25 6.25 7.07
May .. .,. .. . .. . . . . . . . . 2.75 4.00 5.25 6.25 7.07
J'une .................. 2.75 4.00 5.25 6.25 7.07
July .................. 2.75 4.00 5.25 6.25 6.96
August ............... 2.75 4.00 5.25 6.25 6.93
September ............ 2.75 4.00 5.25 6.25 6.95
October ............... 2.75 4.00 5.25 6.25 7.06
November .. . . . . . . ... . 2.75 4\.00 5.25 6.25 7.18
December ............ 3.00 4.00 5.25 6.25 7.21

(1) Rates before deduction of tax at source.

(2) Rates credited on amounts up to Fr. 350,000 in 1966 and up to Fr.500,000
from 1st January. 11)67onwards. They include the fidelity premium paid on amounts
that remained on deposit from 16th January to 31st December. Since, up to a certain
amount (at present Fr. 10,000 per year), the income from deposits on ordinary savings
books is exempt from tax, their rate is not comparable with the rates shown in the
other columns.

(3) Yields at the start of the following year or for the following month. Loans
issued after 1st December, 1962. See the Bulletin of the National Bank of Belgium,
Statistics, Table XIX-Ci.
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(Per cent)

Table 15.

Belgian Money Market and Euro-Dollar Rates (*)

Certifi- 'I'rensury Certificetes R.G.I. Acceptances without
bank visa negotiated

Treasury cates issued by tender accept- on the market outside Depositsof the
Call Cer-tificates Securities (4) unces the National Bank in

at very Sbubi- with visa (2 ) Euro-
money short term lisa.tion repreaen t- dollars

(1 ) (3 Fund ing
Commer- Bank (3

months) imports months)
(2 ) (4 (9 (12 (60 to cial (nt about (2 ) (6 )

months) months) months) 120 days) (at about
(3 ) (2 ) (S) 30 days) no days)

1966 .................. 3.88 5.85 6.15 6.10 6.25 5.20 5.15 6.60 6.75
1967 .................. 3.19 4.40 4.90 5.10 5.15 3.60 3.90 5.10 6.12
1968 .................. 2.84 5.00 5.25 5.30 5.30 4.00 4.30 6.50 6.75
1969 .... ............. 5.40 8.50 8.75 8.80 8.80 7.40 7.40 8.75 10.00
1970 ... .............. 6.25 6.95 7.25 - 7.75 6.00 6.00 7.00 6.37

1971 June ......... 3.31(7) 4,80 5.15 5.85 6.35 4.55 4.40 4.80 6.37
December ... 4.03(8) 4.80 5.15 5.65 6.15 4,45 5.00 5.65 5.62

1972 January .... 3.70 4.80 5.15 5.65 6.15 4.20 4.20 5.00 4.75
February ... 2.22 4.00 4.50 5.50 6.00 3.70 3.70 4.10 4.75
March ..... 1.69 3.45 3.65 4.30 5.10 3.20 3.00 3.40 5.25
April ......... 2.58 3.50 3.75 4.20 5.00 3.20 3.00 3.60 4.87
May ......... 1.79 3.50 3.80 4.20 5.00 3.20 3.10 3.75' 4.37
June .. .... ... 2.00 3.50 3.80 4.30 5.00 3.20 3.10 3.50 5.00
July ......... 2.42 3.50 3.90 4.40 5.10 3.20 3.10 3.70 5.87
August ...... 2·61 3.65 4.05 4.50 5.20 3.20 3.10 3.70 5.25
September ... 1.73 3.65 4.05 4.50 5.20 3.20 3.10 3.90 5.75
October .... 3.42 3.85 4.25 4.55 5.25 3.45 3.80 4.75 5.75
November ... 2.23 4.05 4.45 4.90 - 4.40 4.30 5.00 5.75
December ... 3.67 4.50 4.85 5.25 5.85 4.90 4.90 .5.40 5.62

(") See the Bulletin of the National Bank of Belgium, Stutist.les , 'l'ables XIX-2 and 3.
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(1) Daily averages.

( 2) End of period.

(3) Last weekly tender III the period.

(4) Last tender in the year or tender in the month.

(") Before 1st June, 1970 : rate for acceptances at 120 days or less.

(6) Source : 'fhe Times.

(1) First half-year.

(8) Second half-year.



Table 16.

Call Money (*)

(Billions of francs)

Lent by Borrowed by

the the the TotalSecurities. other Securities Rediscount other dealingsbanks Stebi- inst.itu- banks Stebi- nud institu-
lisat.ion tiens lisubion Guarantee tions
Fund Fund Institute

Daily average

1967 ........................... 2.0 LI 3.3 1.7 0.3 3.4 1.0 6.4
1968 ........................... 2.1 1.5 3.0 2.4 3.1 LI 6.6
1969 ........................... 3.8 0.1 3.3 1.3 1.8 3.5 0.6 7.2
1970 ........................... 3.8 1.6 3.2 1.4 0.1 6.7 0.4 8.6
1971 ........................... 4.4 1.2 3.2 1.9 0.3 6.1 0.5 8.8
1972 ........................... 5.2 0.8 3.5 2.2 1.2 5.4 0.7 9.5

(*) See the Bulletin of the National Bank of Belgium, Stntistics, Table XVIII·I.
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Table 17.

National Bank of Belgium's Discount and Advanoe Rates

(Per cenl )

Advances
Discount in current account

and loans against

'I'reasury
Acceptances with Certifi-
prior visa of the Bills cotes Treasury

National Bank Bills not, and Oer+ifi-
Bills of Belgium Bills accepted

Seen- entes
accepted rities issued Other

accepted
but not and Stabi- nt over public

pnynhla accepted not lisation 130not payable secu-
nt a payable nt fi

Fund days
payable Certifi- up to rities

hunk,
at a at a bank. entes 374 (3 )

warrants hnnk promis-
issued days

Impor-ts Exports bank sory nt up (1)notes to 130 (2 )
days
(1)

At end of

Hl66 ........................... 5.25 5.25 4.75 5.75 6.25 6.75 6.00 6.25 7.00
H)67 ........................... 4.00 4.00 3.50 4.75 5.25 5.75 5.00 5.25 5.75
1968 ........................... 4.50 4.50 4.00 5.25 5.75 6.25 5.50 5.75 6.25

Accepted bills payable at u bank,
wnrrnubs and acceptances, Other bills andhearing visa or certified (4) , promissory notesrepresenf.ing foreign

trade transact ion" .
1969 ........................... 7.50 9.50 9.00 9.25 9.50
1970 ........................... 6.50 8.50 8.00 8.25 8.50
1971 ........................... 5.50 7.00 6.50 6.75 7.00
1972 ........................... 5.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00

1972
1st January· 5tb January 5.50 7.00 6.50 6.75 7.00
ôth January· 2nd February 5.00 6.50 6.00 6.25 6.50
3rd February 1st March 4.50 6.00 5.50 5.75 6.00
2nd March· 22nd November 4.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
23rd November 20th Dec. 4.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50
21st December 31st Dec. 5.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00

(') Maximum proportion advanced : 95 p.c.

e) 'l'he maximumlife was 366 days before 20th December, 1967.

(3) Maximum proportion advanced : 80 p.c.

(4) The certification procedure started on 1st June, 1970.



ANNEX 7

Law of 3rd July, 1972 concerning the monetary parity
(Moniteur belge of 19th July, 1972)

BAUDOUIN, King of the Belgians,

To all, present and to come, Greetings.

'l'he Chambers have adopted and \Ve sanction the following

Art. 1. - Article 1 of the Law of 12th April, 1957 concerning the monetary parity
shall be replaced by the following provision :

« Art. 1. - § 1. The parity of the monetary unit of Belgium shall be
0.0182639 gramme of fine gold per Belgian franc.

» § 2. The parity fixed in § 1 can henceforth be changed in a case of emergency
by a Royal Decree passed on the proposal of the Minister of Finance, which shall haye
been discussed in the Council of Ministers,

» The Minister of Finance shall not introduce any proposal without having first
consulted the National Bank of Belgium.

» The decision, accompanied by the reasons for it and the opinion of the National
Bank of Belgium, shall be immediately communicated to the Chambers by the Minister
of Finance.

» The parity of the franc shall be expressed in the forms prescribed by the
International Monetary Fund created by the final act of the United Nations Monetary
and Financial Conference held at Bretton Woods, approved by the Law of 26th Decem-
ber, 1945.

Art. 2. - 'l'he net increases and reductions in assets resulting for the National
Bank of Belgium from any change in the franc (1) shall be for account of the State.

Conventions to be concluded between the Minister of Finance and the National
Bank of Belgium shall govern the conditions of execution of the foregoing provision.

Art. 3. -The King shall fix the date of entry into force of the present law.

We promulgate the present law, order that it shall be furnished with the State
seal and published in the Moniteur belge.

Given at Brussels, 3rd July, 1972.

BAUDOUIN.

By the King:
'l'he Minister of Finance,

A. VLERICK.

Seen and sealed with the State seal
'l'he Minister of Justice,

A. VRANCKX.

(1) 'l'he Dutch text states : « uit elke wijziging van de pariteit van de frank », i.e., « from any
change in the parity of the franc. »
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GLOSSARY OF NAMES AS USED IN THIS AND PREVIOUS
REPORTS OF THE NATIONAL BANK

Agricultural Fund
Agricultural Investment Fund
Antwerp Port Administration
Asian Development Bank
Association of Local Authorities for the

Building of Motorways
Autonomous Funds
Autonomous War Damage Fund
Bank Control Commissioner

(Luxemburg)
Bank for International Settlements
Bank of Issue
Banking Commission
Belgian Air Navigation Company

(Sabena)
Belgian Aluminium Syndicate
Belgian Bankers' Association
Belgian Coal Mines Re-equipment Fund
Belgian-Congolese Amortisation and

Management Fund
Belgian-Luxemburg Economic Union

(B.L.E.U.)
Belgian-Luxemburg Foreign Exchange

Institute
Belgian Municipal Credit Institution
Belgian National Railways Company

(B.N.R.C.)
Belgian Office for Increasing

Productivity
Belgian Surveyors' Association
Benelux Economic Union
Board of Management (of E.M.A.)
Brussels Canal and Maritime Installation

Company Limited

Fonds Agricole
Fonds d'investissement agricole
Administration du Port d'Anvers
Banque Asiatique de Développement
Association Intercommunale pour la Construction

d'Autoroutes
Fonds autonomes
Caisse Autonome des Dommages de Guerre
Commissaire au contrôle des banques

(Luxembourg)
Banque des Règlements Internationaux
Banque d'Emission
Commission Bancaire
Société Anonyme Belge d'Exploitation de la Navi-

gation Aérienne (Sabena)
Syndicat Belge de l'Aluminium
Association Belge des Banques
Fonds de Rééquipement des Charbonnages Belges
Fonds Belgo-Congolais d'Amortissement et de

Gestion
Union Economique Belgo-Luxembourgeoise

(U.E.B.L.)
Institut Belgo-Luxembourgeois du Change

Crédit Communal de Belgique
Société Nationale des Chemins de fer belges

(S.N.C.F.B. ou S.N.C.B.)
Office Belge pour l'Accroissement de la Productivité

Association Belge des Experts
Union Economique Benelux
Comité directeur (de l'A.M.E.)
S.A. du Canal et des Installations Maritimes de

Bruxelles
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Brussels Entente
Brussels Land Surveyors' Union
Brussels Municipal Water Company
Brussels Universal and International

Exhibition
Bulletin of the National Bank of Belgium

(formerly Information Bulletin of the
National Bank of Belgium)

Centenary Fund
Central Council of the Economy
Central Office for Mortgage Credit
Central Office for Small Savings
Central Risks Office
Chamber of Representatives
Clearing House (at Brussels)
Code of taxes payable by stamp or in

similar ways
Commercial Food Supply Office
Commission of the European

Communities
Committee for the Study and Promotion

of Exports of Small and Medium-sized
Enterprises

Committee of central bank Governors
(of E.E.C.)

Committee of Control for Electricity
Committee of Management for

Electricity
Committee of the Brussels Stock

Exchange
Committee on Budgetary Policy

(of E.E.C.)
Committee on Medium-term Economic

Policy (of E.E.C.)
Common Market
Consultation Committee for Creditor

Interest Rates
Consultative Committee for

Coordinating Medium-Term Export
Financing, known as « Cofinex »

Consultative Council for External Trade
Council of Ministers (of E.E.C.)
Council of Public Credit Institutions
Council of Regency
Council of State
Council of the European Communities
Court of Justice
Currency Reform Loan

Entente de Bruxelles
Union des Géomètres Experts de Bruxelles
Compagnie Intercommunale Bruxelloise des Eaux
Exposition Universelle et Internationale

de Bruxelles
Bulletin de la Banque Nationale de Belgique (pré-

cédemment Bulletin d'Information et de Docu-
mentation de la Banque Nationale de Belgique)

Fonds du Centenaire
Conseil Central de l'Economie
Office Central de Crédit Hypothécaire
Office Central de la Petite Epargne
Centrale des Risques
Chambre des Représentants
Chambre de Compensation (à Bruxelles)
Code des taxes assimilées au timbre

Office Commercial du Ravitaillement (O.C.R.A.)
Commission des Communautés Européennes

Commission d'études pour la promotion des expor-
tations de petites et moyennes entreprises

Comité des Gou~erneurs des banques centrales
(de la c.E.E.)

Comité de Contrôle de l'Electricité
Comité de Gestion de l'Electricité -

Commission de la Bourse de Bruxelles

Comité de politique budgétaire (de la C.E.E.)

Comité de politique économique à moyen terme
(de la C.E.E.)

Marché commun
Comité de concertation des taux d'intérêt

créditeurs
Comité Consultatif de Coordination du Finance-

ment à Moyen Terme des Exportations (Cofinex)

Conseil Consultatif pour le Commerce Extérieur
Conseil de Ministres (de la C.E.E.)
Conseil des Institutions Publiques de Crédit
Conseil de Régence
Conseil d'Etat
Conseil des Communautés Européennes
Cour de Justice
Emprunt de l'Assainissement monétaire
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Cyclical Policy Committee (of E.E.e.)
Department of Applied Economics at

the Free University of Brussels
Deposit and Consignment Office
Direct Taxes Department
Directing Committee (of N.B.B.)
Directorate General of Mines
Directorate of the Coal Industry
Discount Agency
Discount Committee
Economic and Social Committee
Economic Commission (of E.E.C.)
Economic Expansion and Regional

Reconversion Fund
Economic Programming Office
Economic Research Centre (at Louvain)
Economic, Social and Political Research

Institute (of Louvain University)
(E.S.P.R.!.)

Energy Board
European Agricultural Direction and

Guarantee Fund (of E.E.C.)
European Agricultural Markets Organi-

sation
European Assembly
European Atomic Energy Community

(Euratom)
European Coal and Steel Community

(E.C.S.C.)
European Communities
European Development Fund

(of E.E.C.)
(formerly Fund for the Development
of Overseas Countries and Territories)

European Economic Community
(E.E.C.)

European Free Trade Association
European Fund
European Investment Bank
European Monetary Agreement

(E.M.A.)
European Monetary Cooperation Fund
European Nuclear Energy Agency
European Parliamentary Assembly
European Payments Union (E.P.U.)
European Social Fund (of E.E.C.)
Excise Department (Ministry of

Finance)

Comité de politique conjoncturelle (de la C.E.E.)
Département d'Economie appliquée de l'Université

Libre de Bruxelles (D.U.L.B.E.A.)
Caisse des Dépôts et Consignations
Administration des Contributions directes
Comité de direction (de la B.N.B.)
Direction Générale des Mines
Directoire de l'Industrie charbonnière
Comptoir d'Escompte
Comité d'Escompte
Comité Economique et Social
Commission Economique (de la c.E.E.)
Fonds d'Expansion Economique et de Reconversion

Régionale
Bureau de Programmation Economique
Centre de Recherches Economiques (de Louvain)
Institut de Recherches Economiques, Sociales et

Politiques (de l'Université de Louvain)
(!.R.E.S.P.)

Administration de l'Energie
Fonds Européen d'Orientation et de Garantie Agri-

cole (de la C.E.E.)
Organisation Européenne des Marchés Agricoles

Assemblée européenne
Communauté Européenne de l'Energie Atomique

(Euratom)
Communauté Européenne du Charbon et de l'Acier

(C.E.C.A.)
Communautés européennes
Fonds Européen de Développement (de la C.E.E.)

(précédemment Fonds de Développement pour
les Pays et Territoires d'Outre-mer)

Communauté Economique Européenne (C.E.E.)

Association Européenne de Libre Echange
Fonds Européen = Fonds de l'A.M.E.
Banque Européenne d'Investissement
Accord Monétaire Européen (A.M.E.)

Fonds européen de coopération monétaire
Agence Européenne pour l'Energie Nucléaire
Assemblée Parlementaire Européenne
Union Européenne de Paiements (U.E.P.)
Fonds social européen (de la C.E.E.)
Service des Accises (Ministère des Finances)
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Export Credit
External Trade Fund
Federation of Belgian Industries
Federation of Chemical Industries
Federation of Enterprises in the Metal

Manufacturing Industries
Franco-Belgian Nuclear Energy

Company of the Ardennes
General Agreement on Tariffs and

Trade (G.A.T.T.)
General Arrangements to Borrow

(LM.F.)
General Budget Statement
General Savings and Pensions Fund

(G.S.P.F.)
General Statistical Bulletin of the

StatisticalOffice of the European
Communities

High Authority (of E.C.S.C.)
Housing Fund of the Large Families'

League
Housing Institute
Industrial Promotion Office
Information Bulletin of the Ministry of

Finance
Inland Water Transport Regulating

Office
International Bank for Reconstruction

and Development (LB.R.D.)
International Development Association
International Finance Corporation
International Lead and Zinc Study

Group
International Materials Conference
International Monetary Fund (!.M.F.)
International Sugar Agreement
International Sugar Conference
International Tin Council
International Wheat Agreement
Joint Committee of Banks and Bank

Employees
London Metal Exchange
Minister of National Education
Ministry for Economic Affairs
Ministry of Agriculture
Ministry of Employment and Labour
Ministry of Finance
Ministry of National Defence

Creditexport
Fonds du Commerce Extérieur
Fédération des Industries Belges
Fédération des Industries chimiques
Fédération des entreprises de l'industrie des fabri-

cations métalliques
Société Franco-Belge d'Energie Nucléaire des

Ardennes
Accord Général sur les Tarifs douaniers et le Com-

merce (G.A.T.T.)
Accords Généraux d'Emprunt (F.M.I.)

Exposé Général du Budget
Caisse Générale d'Epargne et de Retraite

(C.G.E.R.)
Bulletin général de Statistiques de l'Office statisti-

que des Communautés européennes

Haute Autorité (de la C.E.C.A.)
Fonds du Logement de la Ligue des Familles

Nombreuses
Institut du Logement
Office de Promotion Industrielle
Bulletin de Documentation du Ministère des

Finances
Office Régulateur de la Navigation Intérieure

Banque Internationale pour la Reconstruction et
le Développement (B.!.R.D.)

Association Internationale de Développement
Société Financière Internationale
Groupe d'Etudes International du Plomb et du

Zinc
Conférence Internationale des Matières Premières
Fonds Monétaire International (F.M.!.)
Accord International du Sucre
Conférence Internationale des Sucres
Conseil International de l'Etain
Accord International du Blé
Commission paritaire des banques

Bourses des Métaux de Londres
Ministre de l'Education Nationale
Ministère des Affaires Economiques
Ministère de l'Agriculture
Ministère de l'Emploi et du Travail
Ministère des Finances
Ministère de la Défense Nationale

186



Ministry of Public Functions
Ministry of Public Works, Town

Planning Board
Monetary Committee (of KE.C.)
Monetary Fund
National Coal Mines Council
National Committee for Economic

Expansion
National Del Credere Office
National Employment Office

(formerly National Employment and
Unemployment Office)

National Foundation for Financing
Scientific Research

National Fund for Credit to Trade and
Industry

National Housing Company
(formerly National Cheap Dwellings
Company)

National Industrial Credit Company
(N.I.C.C.)

National Institute for Agricultural
Credit

National Investment Company
National Labour Council
National Land Company

(formerly National Smallholders'
Company)

National Mixed Mines Commission
National Post Board
National Sea Transport Board
National Sickness and Disablement

Insurance Institute
National Social Insurance Office
National Statistical Institute (N.S.I.)
National Water Distribution Company
North Atlantic Treaty Organisation

(N.A.T.O.)
Nuclear Energy Research Centre
Organisation for Economic Cooperation

and Development (O.KC.D.)
[formerly Organisation for European
Economic Cooperation (O.KKC.)]

Permanent Budget Equalisation Fund
Postal Cheque Account (P.C.A.)
Postal Cheque Office (P.C.O.)
Public Debt Sinking Fund
Rediscount and Guarantee Institute

(R.G.I.)

Ministère de la Fonction Publique
Ministère des Travaux Publics, Administration

de l'Urbanisme
Comité Monétaire (de la C.E.K)
Fonds Monétaire
Conseil National des Charbonnages
Comité National de l'Expansion Economique

Office National du Ducroire
Office National de l'Emploi (précédemment Office

National du Placement et du Chômage)

Fondation Nationale pour le Financement de la
Recherche Scientifique

Caisse Nationale de Crédit Professionnel

Société Nationale du Logement (précédemment
Société Nationale des Habitations et Logements
à Bon Marché)

Société Nationale de Crédit à l'Industrie (S.N.C.I.)

Institut National de Crédit Agricole

Société Nationale d'Investissement
Conseil National du Travail
Société Nationale Terrienne (précédemment Société

Nationale de la Petite Propriété Terrienne)

Commission Nationale Mixte des Mines
Régie Nationale des Postes
Régie Nationale des Paquebots
Institut National d'Assurance Maladie-Invalidité

Office National de Sécurité Sociale
Institut National de Statistique (LN.S.)
Société Nationale des Distributions d'Eau
Organisation du Traité de l'Atlantique-Nord

(O.T.A.N.)
Centre d'Etudes de l'Energie Nucléaire
Organisation de Coopération et de Développement

Economiques (O.C.D.E.) [précédemment Organi-
sation Européenne de Coopération Economique
(O.KC.K)]

Fonds Permanent d'Egalisation des Budgets
Compte de Chèques Postaux (C.C.P.)
Office des Chèques Postaux (O.GP.)
Fonds d'Amortissement de la Dette Publique
Institut de Réescompte et de Garantie (I.R.G.)
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Research Department (of the National
Bank of Belgium)

Road Fund
Royal Society for Political Economy
Sabena (see Belgian Air Navigation

Company)
Savings Bank of the Grand Duchy of

Luxemburg
Savings Bank Section of the General

Savings and Pensions Fund
Securities Stabilisation Fund
Social Programming Agreement
Special Agricultural Committee

(of E.E.C.)
Special Council of Ministers

(0£ E.C.S.C.)
Staff Pensions Fund
StatisticalOffice of the European

Communities
Superior Finance Council
Telegraphs and Telephones Board
Textile Industry Federation
Treasury and Public Debt

Administration
Union of Non-Ferrous Metal Industries
United Nations (Organisation of the)
Veterans' Endowment

Département des Etudes (de la Banque Nationale
de Belgique)

Fonds des Routes
Société Royale d'Economie Politique
Sabena (cf. Société Anonyme Belge d'Exploitation

de la Navigation Aérienne)
Caisse d'Epargne du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg

Caisse d'Epargne de la Caisse Générale d'Epargne
et de Retraite

Fonds des Rentes
Accord de programmation sociale
Comité Spécial Agricole (de la C.E.E.)

Comité Spécial des Ministres (de la C.E.C.A.)

Caisse de Pensions du Personnel
Office statistique des Communautés européennes

Conseil Supérieur des Finances
Régie des Télégraphes et des Téléphones
Fédération de l'Industrie Textile
Administration de la Trésorerie et de la Dette

Publique
Union des Industries des Métaux Non Ferreux
Organisation des Nations Unies
Dotation des Combattants
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